
AGENDA (REVISED) 

 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

Friday, March 20, 2020 – 10:00am (Cancelled due to COVID-19) 

 

Friday July 17, 2020 (Electronic meeting) 

https://vadhcd.adobeconnect.com/lbbca/  

 

 

I. Roll Call (TAB 1) 

 

II. Election of Officers  

 

III. Approval of January 24, 2020 Minutes (TAB 2) 

 

IV. Approval of July 7, 2020 Minutes (Addendum Packet) 

 

V. Approval of Final Order (TAB 3) 

 

In Re: Kristie Sours Atwood 

Appeal No 19-05 and 19-06 

 

      Buracker Construction 

      Appeal No. 19-07 

 

VI. Public Comment 

 

VII. Preliminary Hearing (TAB 4) 

 

In Re: Culpeper County Building Official (Robert Orr) 

Appeal No 19-09 

 

VIII. Appeal Hearing (TAB 5) 

 

In Re: ZAAKI Restaurant and Café, LLC 

Appeal No 19-11 

 

IX. Interpretation (TAB 6) 

 

In Re: Guards and Window Fall Protection 

 

X. Interpretation (TAB 7) 

 

In Re: Minimum width and thickness for concrete footings for 

light-frame construction (inches) 

 

XI. Interpretation (Addendum Packet) 

 

In Re: Drainage and vent air testing 

 

XII. Interpretation (Addendum Packet) 

 

In Re: Expansive soils classifications  

 

XIII. Secretary’s Report 

 

a. Proclamation for Ms. O’Bannon (Addendum Packet) 
b. Update on LBBCA training provided by staff 
c. September 2020 meeting update 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 1 

 MEETING MINUTES 2 

January 24, 2020 3 

Glen Allen, Virginia 4 
 5 

Members Present Members Absent 

 

Mr. James R. Dawson, Chairman 

Ms. Christina Jackson 

Mr. Alan D. Givens 

Mr. Eric Mays, PE (arrived at 10:30 during the 

public comment period) 

Ms. Joanne Monday 

Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman Mr.  

Mr. Richard C. Witt  

Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE  

 

 

Mr. Daniel Crigler  

Mr. Vince Butler 

Mr. Joseph Kessler  

Ms. Patricia S. O’Bannon 

Mr. J. Kenneth Payne, Jr. 

Call to Order The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board 6 

(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 9:00 a.m. by 7 

Secretary Travis Luter. 8 

 9 

Roll Call The roll was called by Mr. Luter and a quorum was present.  Mr. Justin 10 

I. Bell, legal counsel for the Board from the Attorney General’s Office, 11 

was also present.   12 

 13 

Approval of Minutes The draft minutes of the November 15, 2019 meeting in the Review 14 

Board members’ agenda package were considered.  Ms. Monday 15 

moved to approve the minutes with the editorial changes. The motion 16 

was seconded by Ms. Jackson and passed with Messrs. Pharr and 17 

Givens abstaining. 18 

   19 

Final Orders   Appeal of Janett Pakravan 20 

Appeal No. 19-03: 21 

 22 

After review and consideration of the final order presented in the 23 

Review Board members’ agenda package, Ms. Monday moved to 24 

approve the final order as presented.  The motion was seconded by 25 

Ms. Jackson and passed with Messrs. Pharr and Givens abstaining. 26 

 27 

Interpretations   Approval of Interpretation 02/2019: 28 

 29 

After review and consideration of Interpretation 02/2019 presented in 30 

the Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Witt moved to 31 

approve Interpretation 02/2019 as presented.  The motion was 32 

seconded by Ms. Monday and passed with Messrs. Pharr and Givens 33 

abstaining. 34 

 35 

 36 
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State Building Code Technical Review Board 

January 24, 2020 Minutes - Page 2 

 

Approval of Interpretation 03/2019: 37 

 38 

After review and consideration of Interpretation 03/2019 presented in 39 

the Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Witt moved to 40 

approve Interpretation 03/2019 as presented.  The motion was 41 

seconded by Ms. Jackson and passed with Messrs. Pharr and Givens 42 

abstaining. 43 

 44 

Public Comment Chairman Dawson opened the meeting for public comment.  Mr. Luter 45 

advised that someone had signed up to speak; Mr. George E. Kline Jr. 46 

came forward and spoke.  With no one else coming forward, Chairman 47 

Dawson closed the public comment period. 48 

 49 

New Business   Preliminary Hearing (To discuss whether the appeals are timely) 50 

 51 

Kristie Sours Atwood; Appeal No. 19-05 and 19-06: 52 

 53 

A preliminary hearing convened with Chairman Dawson serving as the 54 

presiding officer.  The preliminary hearing was related to the property 55 

owned by Kristie Sours Atwood located at 1255 Pilgrims Way, in 56 

Warren County. 57 

 58 

The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 59 

present testimony: 60 

 61 

 Kristie Sours Atwood, Owner 62 

 Victor Atwood, Owner 63 

 David Beahm, Warren County Building Official 64 

 Martha Buracker, Buracker Construction 65 

 66 

Also present was: 67 

 68 

Caitlin Jordan, Esq., legal counsel for Warren County 69 

T. Joel Francis, Esq., legal counsel for Buracker Construction 70 

 71 

After testimony concluded, Chairman Dawson closed the preliminary 72 

hearing and stated a decision from the Review Board members would 73 

be forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open 74 

session.  It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision 75 

would be considered at a subsequent meeting, and when approved, 76 

would be distributed to the parties and would contain a statement of 77 

further right of appeal. 78 

 79 

Decision: Preliminary Hearing (To discuss whether the appeals are 80 

timely) 81 

 82 

 83 

7



 

 

 

 

(Page left blank intentionally) 

8



State Building Code Technical Review Board 

January 24, 2020 Minutes - Page 3 

 

Kristie Sours Atwood; Appeal No. 19-05 and 19-06: 84 

 85 

After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to overturn the decision of the 86 

local appeals board because the appeals were not timely filed.  The 87 

motion was seconded by Mr. Witt and passed with Messrs. Pharr and 88 

Givens and Ms. Monday voting in opposition. 89 

 90 

Preliminary Hearing (To discuss whether the appeal is properly before 91 

the Board) 92 

 93 

Appeal of Buracker Construction; Appeal No. 19-07: 94 

 95 

A preliminary hearing convened with Chairman Dawson serving as the 96 

presiding officer.  The preliminary hearing was related to the property 97 

owned by Kristie Sours Atwood located at 1255 Pilgrims Way, in 98 

Warren County. 99 

 100 

The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 101 

present testimony: 102 

 103 

 Kristie Sours Atwood, Owner 104 

 Victor Atwood, Owner 105 

 David Beahm, Warren County Building Official 106 

 Martha Buracker, Buracker Construction 107 

 108 

Also present was: 109 

 110 

Caitlin Jordan, Esq., legal counsel for Warren County 111 

T. Joel Francis, Esq., legal counsel for Buracker Construction 112 

 113 

After testimony concluded, Chairman Dawson closed the preliminary 114 

hearing and stated a decision from the Review Board members would 115 

be forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open 116 

session.  It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision 117 

would be considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, 118 

would be distributed to the parties and would contain a statement of 119 

further right of appeal. 120 

 121 

Decision: Preliminary Hearing (To discuss whether the appeal is 122 

properly before the Board) 123 

 124 

Buracker Construction; Appeal No. 19-07: 125 

 126 

After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to uphold the decision of the local 127 

appeals board because the appeal was properly before the Board.  The 128 

motion was seconded by Ms. Monday and passed with Mr. Pharr voting 129 

in opposition. 130 

9
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State Building Code Technical Review Board 

January 24, 2020 Minutes - Page 4 

 

 131 

Appeal of Buracker Construction; Appeal No. 19-07 (Merits): 132 

 133 

A hearing convened with Chairman Dawson serving as the presiding 134 

officer.  The appeal involved citations under 2009 Virginia 135 

Construction Code related to the property owned by Kristie Sours 136 

Atwood located at 1255 Pilgrims Way, in Warren County. 137 

 138 

The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 139 

present testimony: 140 

 141 

 Kristie Sours Atwood, Owner 142 

 Victor Atwood, Owner 143 

 David Beahm, Warren County Building Official 144 

 Martha Buracker, Buracker Construction 145 

 146 

Also present was: 147 

 148 

Caitlin Jordan, Esq., legal counsel for Warren County 149 

T. Joel Francis, Esq., legal counsel for Buracker Construction 150 

 151 

After testimony concluded, Chairman Dawson closed the hearing and 152 

stated a decision from the Review Board members would be 153 

forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open session.  154 

It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be 155 

considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be 156 

distributed to the parties and would contain a statement of further right 157 

of appeal. 158 

 159 

Decision: Buracker Construction; Appeal No. 19-07 (Merits): 160 

 161 

After deliberations, Mr. Witt moved to uphold the decision of the local 162 

appeals board and the building official that items listed as numbers 10 163 

and 11 in the staff document, found on page 43 of the agenda package, 164 

were violations.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Mays and passed 165 

unanimously. 166 

 167 

After further deliberations, Mr. Witt moved to uphold the decision of 168 

the local appeals board and the building official that the item listed as 169 

number 21 in the staff document, found on page 45 of the agenda 170 

package, was a violation.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Mays and 171 

passed unanimously. 172 

 173 

After further deliberations, Mr. Witt moved to overturn the decision of 174 

the local appeals board and the building official that the item listed as 175 

numbers 52 in the staff document, found on pages 51 of the agenda 176 

11
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State Building Code Technical Review Board 

January 24, 2020 Minutes - Page 5 

 

package, was not a violation.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Mays 177 

and passed unanimously. 178 

 179 

After further deliberations, Mr. Witt moved to overturn the decision of 180 

the local appeals board and the building official that the item listed as 181 

numbers 59 in the staff document, found on pages 53 of the agenda 182 

package, was not a violation.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Mays 183 

and passed unanimously. 184 

 185 

Secretary’s Report Mr. Luter distributed a draft copy of Review Board Policy #24, which 186 

was prepared by staff at the request of a Review Board member.  After 187 

review and consideration of Review Board Policy #24, Mr. Witt moved 188 

to approve Review Board Policy #24 with an editorial correction to also 189 

require the citing jurisdiction to identify, with specificity, the code 190 

section.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Mays and passed 191 

unanimously.   192 

 193 

Mr. Luter reviewed the updated (2015) Review Board Interpretation 194 

Booklet, prepared by staff, included in the Review Board members’ 195 

agenda package.  After discussion, Mr. Witt move to approve the new 196 

interpretation booklet.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Mays and 197 

passed unanimously.    198 

 199 

Mr. Luter informed the Board of the current caseload for the upcoming 200 

meeting scheduled for March 20, 2020.  201 

 202 

Adjournment There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper 203 

motion at approximately 3:30 p.m. 204 

 205 

 206 

 207 

 208 

Approved: March 20, 2020 209 

 210 

 211 

 212 

 213 

    ____________________________________________________ 214 

     Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board 215 

 216 

 217 

 218 

     _____________________________________________________ 219 

     Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board 220 

 221 
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VIRGINIA: 1 

 2 

BEFORE THE 3 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 4 

 5 

IN RE:  Appeal of Kristie Sours Atwood 6 

  Appeal No. 19-05 7 

  Appeal of Kristie Sours Atwood 8 

  Appeal No. 19-06 9 

  Appeal of Buracker Construction 10 

  Appeal No. 19-07 11 

 12 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 13 

(For Preliminary Hearing as to Jurisdiction and Timeliness) 14 

(For Hearing on the Merits of the Cases) 15 
 16 

I. Procedural Background 17 

 18 

The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-19 

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 20 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 21 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 22 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 23 

II. Case History 24 

The three referenced cases presented to the Review Board for consideration at the January 25 

24, 2020 for Kristie L. Sours Atwood (Atwood) and Buracker Construction (Buracker) have not 26 

been merged and remain independent of each other; however, the three cases originate from the 27 

same nexus of facts.  Accordingly, all three of the cases were brought before the Review Board at 28 

the same time for the sake of efficiency.   29 

A. The Inspection of the Dwelling 30 

In July of 2016, the County of Warren Department of Building Inspections (County 31 

building official), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of the 2009 Virginia 32 

15
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2 

 

Uniform Statewide Building Code (Virginia Construction Code or VCC), issued a final inspection 33 

and a subsequent Certificate of Occupancy to Buracker, a licensed Class A contractor, for a single-34 

family dwelling located at 1255 Pilgrims Way owned by Atwood. 35 

Atwood believed there were multiple issues with her new home; therefore, in September 36 

of 2017, Atwood hired David Rushton of ABLE Building Inspection, Inc. (ABLE) to perform a 37 

home inspection.  ABLE issued a new construction defect inspection report in December of 2017 38 

identifying 126 defective items of which sixty eight (68) were identified as potential code 39 

violations.    In March of 2018, at the request of Atwood, the County building official performed 40 

a re-inspection of the property subsequently issuing a Notice of Violation (NOV) to Buracker 41 

citing five (5) violations.   42 

B. The First Local Appeals Hearings 43 

In May of 2018, Atwood filed an appeal to the local appeals board asking the local board 44 

to review the remaining sixty three (63) potential code violations, listed in the ABLE report, not 45 

cited in the March 30, 2018 NOV.  The local appeals board heard Atwood’s appeal and identified 46 

12 additional violations from the ABLE report.  Atwood further appealed to the Review Board the 47 

remaining fifty one (51) potential violations listed in the ABLE report that were not cited by the 48 

county building official. 49 

Subsequent to the June 7, 2018 decision of the local appeals board, the County building 50 

official issued a second NOV that was dated June 13, 2018 citing the 12 violations identified in 51 

the local appeals board decision.  On June 28, 2018, Buracker filed an appeal to the local appeals 52 

board of the 12 violations cited in the June 13, 2018 NOV.1   The local appeals board has six (6) 53 

total members.  Of that six (6) members, at least two (2) members worked as a contractor on 54 

                                                 
1 This was the second of the two hearings before the local appeals board. 
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Atwood’s dwelling that is the subject of this appeal.  One of the members, Buracker, recused 55 

himself from the hearings.  The other member, who also was a contractor on the Atwood dwelling, 56 

participated in the hearings and was the chair of the local appeals board during one of the hearings. 57 

The local appeals board heard the appeal on July 26, 2018 whereby the local appeals board 58 

overturned six of the violations and upheld the other six violations.  On August 10, 2018, Atwood 59 

further appealed the six cited violations overturned by the local appeals board to the Review Board.  60 

On August 17, 2018, Buracker further appealed to the Review Board the six cited violations upheld 61 

by the local appeals board.2  62 

Review Board staff conducted an informal fact-finding conference (IFFC) in August of 63 

2018 attended by all parties.  Subsequent to the August 2018 informal fact-finding conference, 64 

Review Board staff processed the Atwood Appeals (Appeal Nos. 18-08 and 18-12) and the 65 

Buracker Construction Appeal (Appeal No. 18-13). 66 

C. The First Review Board Hearing 67 

All three (3) appeals, Atwood Nos. 18-08 and 18-12, and Buracker Construction No. 18-68 

13, were presented to the Review Board for consideration at the January 11, 2019 Review Board 69 

meeting.  The Review Board remanded all three appeals back to the local appeals board and 70 

ordered that the potential conflict of interest issue be addressed.  The Review Board ordered that 71 

all local appeals board members that participated in the hearings for these cases to seek written 72 

opinion from the Warren County Commonwealth’s Attorney, or a formal opinion from the 73 

Virginia Conflict of Interest and Ethics Advisory Council (COIA Council), whether their 74 

participation in the proceedings to that point constituted a violation of State and Local Government 75 

Conflict of Interest Act (COIA).  The Review Board further ordered that for any of the three cases 76 

                                                 
2 At the August 17, 2018 local appeals board hearing Atwood asserted that a conflict of interest existed and objected 

to the members involved participating in the hearing. 
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(Nos. 18-08, 18-12, and 18-13) where local appeals board members are advised by either the 77 

Commonwealth’s Attorney or the COIA Council that they have a conflict of interest or might have 78 

already committed a COIA violation, the local appeals board is to re-hear the case on its merits 79 

after members with conflicts recuse themselves in accordance with the Uniform Statewide 80 

Building Code (USBC) and COIA. 81 

D. The Local Appeals Re-Hearings 82 

On July 18, 2019, the local appeals board re-heard LBBCA Appeal No. 1-2018, filed by 83 

Atwood.  Mr. George Cline did not sit on the panel hearing the appeal due to a conflict of interest.  84 

The attorney for Buracker Construction filed a “Memorandum in Opposition of Appeal Number 85 

1-2018”, where he pointed out three potential jurisdictional issues related to timeliness, 86 

jurisdiction, and authority of the local appeals board.  The local appeals board identified six (6) 87 

code violations.  The new local appeals board decision vacated the June 7, 2019 local appeals 88 

board decision, and subsequently, the June 13, 2018 NOV and LBBCA Appeal 2-2018 by 89 

Buracker Construction as it was an appeal of the June 13, 2018 NOV.  In the new decision for 90 

Appeal No. 1-2018, the local appeals board erroneously referenced the vacated June 13, 2018 91 

NOV.  Atwood further appealed to the Review Board the remaining sixty three (63) potential 92 

violations listed in the ABLE report that were not cited by the local appeals board.   93 

Buracker filed a new appeal to the local appeals board.  The local appeals board heard 94 

LBBCA Appeal No. 1-2019, on September 10, 2019, and upheld five (5) identified violations and 95 

overturned one (1) identified violation of its new decision of Appeal No. 1-2018.  In the decision 96 

for Appeal No. 1-2019, the local appeals board erroneously referenced vacated Appeal 2-2018.   97 

On July 29, 2019, Atwood further appealed to the Review Board the one (1) identified violation 98 
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overturned by the local appeals board.  On October 7, 2019, Buracker further appealed to the 99 

Review Board the five (5) identified violations upheld by the local appeals board. 100 

Review Board staff conducted an informal fact-finding conference (IFFC) on November 101 

7, 2019 attended by all parties.  Subsequent to the November 7, 2019 informal fact-finding 102 

conference, Review Board staff processed the Atwood Appeals (Appeal No. 19-05 and 19-06) and 103 

the Buracker Construction Appeal (Appeal No. 19-07). 104 

Findings of the Review Board 105 

A. Whether the appeal was timely for the Atwood Appeals (Appeal Nos. 19-05 and 19-06). 106 

Buracker, through legal counsel, argued that Atwood did not file the appeal within the 107 

required thirty (30) day timeframe provided in the VCC.  Buracker further argued that the County 108 

building official, after re-inspection, only cited the five (5) violations present and that no other 109 

violations existed.   110 

The County building official argued that Atwood did not file the appeal within the required 111 

thirty (30) day timeframe provided in the VCC.    112 

Atwood argued that the County building official’s decision not to cite additional violations 113 

was an action of the County building official; thus was appealable.  Atwood further argued that 114 

she received the decision of the County building official via United States Postal Service on April 115 

12, 2018 and filed her appeal on May 3, 2018, which was within the timeframe provided in the 116 

VCC.     117 

The Review Board finds the appeal to be untimely because the lack of citing additional 118 

violations during the March 2018 inspection, identified as potential violations in the ABLE report, 119 

did not constitute a new decision, rather was an affirmation of the application of the code when 120 

the Certificate of Occupancy was issued in July 2016. 121 
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B. Whether the appeal is properly before the Board for the Buracker Construction Appeal 122 

(Appeal No. 19-07). 123 

 124 

Buracker, through legal counsel, argued that with the decision of the Review Board to 125 

dismiss the Atwood appeals (Appeal Nos. 19-05 and 19-06), Buracker Construction appeal 126 

(Appeal No. 19-07) no longer had any issues to appeal.  Buracker further argued that all of the 127 

violations in the Buracker Construction appeal (Appeal No. 19-07) had been dismissed with the 128 

dismissal of the Atwood appeals (Appeal Nos. 19-05 and 19-06); thus, Buracker Construction 129 

appeal (Appeal No. 19-07) was no longer properly before the Board.3  The County building official 130 

made no argument.  Atwood made no argument. 131 

The Review Board finds the appeal to be properly before the Board because the County 132 

building official applied the code by issuing a NOV on June 13, 2018; therefore, the merits of the 133 

case are to be heard.  134 

C. Merits of the Buracker Construction Appeal (Appeal No. 19-07). 135 

1) Whether item #11 of the ABLE Building Inspection, Inc. report is a violation of VCC 136 

Section R502.2.2.2. 137 

 138 

Buracker, through legal counsel, argued that all construction on the porch post and beam 139 

was done in compliance with the 2009 VCC. Buracker clarified that the construction work 140 

performed was to move the porch post, at the owner’s request, and was done after the issuance of 141 

the Certificate of Occupancy.    142 

The County building official argued that the construction on the porch post and beam was 143 

a violation.  The County building official confirmed that the construction work performed was 144 

done after the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy.    145 

Atwood argued that the construction on the porch post and beam was a violation 146 

                                                 
3 Buracker, through legal counsel, chose not to withdraw the appeal, but rather to argue that the appeal was no 

longer ripe.    
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2) Whether item #12 of the ABLE Building Inspection, Inc. report is a violation of VCC 147 

Section R502.6. 148 

 149 

Buracker, through legal counsel, argued that all construction on the post and beam was 150 

done in compliance with the 2009 VCC.  Buracker clarified that the construction work performed 151 

was to move the porch post, at the owner’s request, and was done after the issuance of the 152 

Certificate of Occupancy.    153 

The County building official argued that the construction on the porch post and beam was 154 

a violation.  The County building official confirmed that the construction work performed was 155 

done after the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy.    156 

Atwood argued that the construction on the porch post and beam was a violation 157 

3) Whether item #23 of the ABLE Building Inspection, Inc. report is a violation of VCC 158 

Table R301.5. 159 

 160 

Buracker, through legal counsel, argued that the guard system was constructed in 161 

compliance with the 2009 VCC.  Buracker also argued that the deck was less than 30” from grade; 162 

thus, the guards were not required.  Buracker further argued that the guards were tested, by the 163 

County building official, and passed.     164 

The County building official argued that a violation existed because the guard system did 165 

not meet the required 200lb live load and certified design professional testing was required.  166 

Atwood argued that the fasteners used to attach the porch posts to the deck floor were not 167 

code compliant.  Atwood also argued that the top rails of the porch were secured with finish nails 168 

and loose.  Atwood further argued that the post columns were loose and not properly secured.         169 

4) Whether item #92 of the ABLE Building Inspection, Inc. report is a violation of VCC 170 

Sections R1005.1, R1005.2, R1005.3, R1005.4, and/or R1005.5. 171 

 172 
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Buracker, through legal counsel, argued that the fireplace and chimney systems match per 173 

the manufacturers installation instructions.  Buracker further clarified that the proper chimney was 174 

installed on the fireplace that was installed.   175 

The County building official argued that he could not testify, with certainty, that the 176 

chimney pipe at the bottom, near the fireplace, met the Underwriters Laborites (UL) 177 

requirements due to his inability to see the chimney pipe within the wall at this time; therefore, 178 

evidence that the chimney piping met the requirements was required.   179 

Atwood argued that Buracker did not install the fireplace unit that was ordered and that a 180 

different fireplace was installed.   181 

5) Whether item #101 of the ABLE Building Inspection, Inc. report is a violation of VCC 182 

Section R302.12. 183 

 184 

Buracker argued that neither VCC Section R302.12 nor any other code applied to the any 185 

condition within the cited area.  Buracker further argued that fire separation and draftstopping was 186 

not required between the garage and attic above; thus, the installation of the attic access was not a 187 

code violation.  Buracker also argued that the wall between the garage and house was properly 188 

separated with drywall and the proper access panel was installed.  Buracker, through legal counsel, 189 

argued that the ABLE report was completed more than a year after the issuance of the Certificate 190 

of Occupancy and further that Buracker had no way of knowing what had changed inside the house 191 

since the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy.            192 

The County building official argued that the panel cover needed to be installed to be code 193 

compliant. 194 

Atwood argued that Buracker installed the attic access in the garage after the issuance of 195 

the Certificate of Occupancy.  Atwood also argued that access cover was plastic and was a code 196 

violation.   197 
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Final Order 198 

A. Whether the appeal was timely for the Atwood Appeals (Appeal Nos. 19-05 and 19-06). 199 

The appeals for Atwood (Appeal Nos. 19-05 and 19-06) having been given due regard, 200 

and for the reasons set out herein, the Review Board orders the appeal to be dismissed. 201 

B. Whether the appeal is properly before the Board for the Buracker Construction Appeal 202 

(Appeal No. 19-07). 203 

 204 

The appeal for Buracker Construction (Appeal No. 19-07) having been given due regard, 205 

and for the reasons set out herein, the Review Board order the appeal to be properly before the 206 

Board and that the merits of the appeal be heard.  207 

C. Merits of the Buracker Construction Appeal (Appeal No. 19-07). 208 

The appeal having been given due regard, after considering the arguments of the parties 209 

and the evidence in the record, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review Board orders as 210 

follows: 211 

1) Whether item #11 of the ABLE Building Inspection, Inc. report is a violation of VCC 212 

Section R502.2.2.2. 213 

 214 

The decision of County building official and the local appeals board that a violation of 215 

VCC Section R502.2.2.2 exists is upheld. 216 

2) Whether item #12 of the ABLE Building Inspection, Inc. report is a violation of VCC 217 

Section R502.6. 218 

 219 

The decision of County building official and the local appeals board that a violation of 220 

VCC Section R502.6 exists is upheld. 221 

3) Whether item #23 of the ABLE Building Inspection, Inc. report is a violation of VCC 222 

Table R301.5. 223 

 224 

The decision of County building official and the local appeals board that a violation of 225 

VCC Table R301.5 exists is upheld. 226 
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4) Whether item #92 of the ABLE Building Inspection, Inc. report is a violation of VCC 227 

Sections R1005.1, R1005.2, R1005.3, R1005.4, and/or R1005.5. 228 

 229 

The decision of County building official and the local appeals board that a violation of 230 

VCC Section R1005.1, R1005.2, R1005.3, R1005.4, and/or R1005.5 exists is overturned. 231 

5) Whether item #101 of the ABLE Building Inspection, Inc. report is a violation of VCC 232 

Section R302.12. 233 

 234 

The decision of County building official and the local appeals board that a violation of 235 

VCC Section R302.12 exists is overturned. 236 

 237 

 238 

          _______________________________________________________ 239 

                  Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board 240 

  241 

 242 

 243 

Date entered: _____March 20, 2020__________ 244 

 245 

 246 

 247 

Certification 248 
 249 

 As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days 250 

from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to 251 

you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal 252 

with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event that this decision is served 253 

on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period. 254 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

 

IN RE:  Appeal of Culpeper County  

  Appeal No. 19-09 

 

 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 

(For Preliminary Hearing as to Jurisdiction) 

(Merits) 

 

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 

 

1. On August 2, 2019, the Culpeper County Building Department (County building 

official), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of the 2012 Virginia Uniform 

Statewide Building Code (Virginia Construction Code or VCC), issued a Code Deficiency 

Notice (CDN) to Graystone Homes Inc. (Graystone), a licensed Class A contractor, for a single-

family dwelling located at 9408 Breezewood Lane owned by Patrick Sartori (Sartori).  The CDN 

was issued due to the evidence of shrink-swell soil provided to the County building official by 

Sartori on June 6, 2019 and cited a violation of VCC Section R403.1.8 (Foundations and 

expansive soils).  

2. In September of 2019, Graystone filed an appeal to the Joint Board of Building 

Code Appeals of the Town and County of Culpeper (local appeals board).   The local appeals 

board granted the appeal, rejecting the soil report provided to the County building official, 

because the soils report did not contain the test locations on the property, the exact distance from 

the structure, or the depth from which the samples were collected.  The local appeals board 

further ruled that another independent soils test should be conducted.       

3. On October 11, 2019, Robert Orr (Orr), Culpeper County Building Official, 

further appealed to the Review Board.   
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4. This staff document along with a copy of all documents submitted will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the 

Review Board. 

Suggested Issue for Resolution by the Review Board 

(For Preliminary Hearing as to Jurisdiction) 

 

1. Whether the local appeals board had the authority to determine an engineering 

report, approved by the County building official, was deficient. 

2. Whether the local appeals board had the authority to find the sole remedy for the 

appeal was to conduct another independent test to confirm or deny the results of the original test. 

Suggested Issue for Resolution by the Review Board 

(Merits) 

 

3. Whether to uphold the decision of the County building official and overturn the 

local appeals board that a violation of the VCC Section R403.1.8 (Foundations and expansive 

soils) exists. 
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WRITTEN  STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT 

 

 On or about September 25, 2019, the Joint Board of Building Code Appeals of the Town 

and County of Culpeper (JBBCA) issued a determination after hearing of an appeal filed by the 

builder, Graystone Homes, Inc., as to a Deficiency Notice issued by the Building Code Official 

to it and the homeowner dated August 2, 2019.  Both documents are attached to this application 

for appeal to the State Board. 

  

The JBBCA granted the builder’s appeal and provided that a soils report that had been 

provided to the Building Official by the homeowner was deficient as to certain missing 

information, and directed that a new independent test be conducted. 

  

After the issuance of the JBBCA’s determination, the homeowner shared with the 

Building Official that the engineering firm that conducted the original test could supplement its 

report and provide the information mentioned in the JBBCA’s opinion, and asked that he be 

permitted to supplement, instead of being required to conduct an additional independent test. 

  

In light of the JBBCA’s decision and the after-discovered information that the 

homeowner may be able supplement the original report, the Building Official is concerned 

whether the homeowner should be permitted to supplement the original report or not, and 

whether the JBBCA is empowered not only to determine that the report was deficient, but then 

does it maintain the authority to command that the sole remedy was for a new test to be 

conducted, and not, in the alternative: “or provide sufficient supplement”. 
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Documents Submitted 
By Culpeper County 
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Harrisonburg Office 
1356 N. Main Street 
Harrisonburg, VA 22802 
Phone: 540-434-0400 
Fax: 540-434-0447 

 
VIOLA ENGINEERING, PC 

Winchester Office 
402 Bufflick Road 
Winchester, VA 22602 
Phone: 540-313-4270 
Fax: 540-434-0447 

 

 
GEOTECHNICAL ∙ GEOPHYSICAL  

 

CONSTRUCTION ∙ MATERIALS 

 

June 6, 2019 
 
Patrick Sartori  
Homeowner 
9408 Breezewood Lane 
Culpeper, VA 22701 
 
RE: Soil Laboratory Testing 

Residential Structure 
9408 Breezewood Lane, Culpeper, VA 22701  

 VEPC Project No.: PTL-192594 
 
Mr. Sartori:  
 
On May 15, 2019, a representative from our office was dispatched to the address referenced above to obtain 
soil samples for laboratory testing.  Defects have appeared in concrete walls and floor sections of the 
residential structure prompting an investigation of soils located at or near the foundation bearing elevation.  
Two test borings were executed with handheld auger equipment adjacent the garage and walkout basement 
of the structure.  Soil samples were retrieved (S-2 & S-3) from each boring and were transported to our 
office on the date of our visit.  The samples were subjected to laboratory testing performed in accordance 
with recognized ASTM standards utilizing the following procedures: 
 

ASTM D4829  Standard Test Method for Expansion Index of Soils 
ASTM D2487 Standard Practice for Classification of Soils for Engineering Purposes (Unified 

Soil Classification System) 
 

Test results indicate retrieved soils are classified as expansive in accordance with the 2015 Virginia 
Residential Code Chapter 4 Section R403.1.8.  Further, results indicate the soil samples have a medium to 
high potential for expansion according to ASTM D4829 Table 1.  Please see the attached laboratory test 
results for further information.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us.    
 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Timothy P. Viola, P.E. 
Project Engineer 
 
Attachments:  USCS Soil Classifications Results 
 Expansion Index of Soils Results 

06/06/19 
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Sample Description: :
Sample Location:

Date Received: As Received Moisture Content (%):

USCS Classification:

%Gravel

% Sand Liquid Limit

% Silt/Clay Plastic Limit

Plasticity Index

Test Methods Performed:

✓  ASTM D2216 ✓  ASTM D4318  ASTM D1140  ASTM D698

 AASHTO T265  AASHTO T89, T90 ✓  ASTM D6913  AASHTO T99

 VTM 7  ASTM C136  VTM 1

 ASTM C117  ASTM D1557

 AASHTO T180

Plasticity of -#40 MaterialGradation Info

Phone: (540) 434 0400

Harrisonburg, Virginia 22802 Fax: (540) 434 0447

Moisture Content Atterberg Limits ProctorSieve Analysis

92.2

71.9 Cc

Cu

CL A-7-6 15.11Group Index:AASHTO Classification:

1356 North Main Street

Soil Classification

Project: Sartori Soil Classification

Project Number: PTL-192594

Date Performed: 5/23/2019

Garage Foundation: 16-28" below subgrade

98.9

5/16/2019 26.7%

S-2 Red-Brown Lean Clay with Sand, contains Mica

48

27

performed using manual LL device, PL plastic roller device, straight metal 
grooving tool, one-point LL method; sample air dried, pulverized, processed 

through #40 sieve, and hydrated with distilled water overnight

performance of wash dependent on apparent plasticity and gradation of 
material; sieve selection based on specification or engineer judgement; for well 

graded samples, -#4 material is often split for use on smaller sieves

#4

#10

#40

#200

99.8

Plasticity ChartGrain Size Distribution Curve

21

Remarks:
Tested by: JMG

% passing 0.2

27.9

71.9
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Sample Description: :
Sample Location:

Sample Retrieval Date: Total Dry Sample Weight: g

✓  wash performed   no wash performed ✓  % passing

✓  deflocculant/wetting agent used  % retained

 not applicable

✓  16×24 ✓  8-in

✓  16×24 ✓  8-in

✓  16×24 ✓  8-in

✓  16×24 ✓  8-in

 entire sample sieved ✓  portions split and sieved to obtain full gradation  meets specification

3/4-inch 19

1-inch

1.5-inch 16x24 37.5

16x24 25

1.9 0% 100%

0.0 0% 100%

#140 8-in 0.106

#200

#100 8-in 0.150 385.0 22% 78%

8-in 0.075 488.7

0.125

28% 72%

#120 8-in

452.3

Method used: Method A
Procedure to obtain specimen: Air-Dried Procedure
Sample was composite sieved with 3/4-in separating sieve.
Percent retained does not exceed the 2% criterion.
Ultrasonic bath and shaking apparatus were not used in dispersion process.

Harrisonburg, Virginia 22802 Fax: (540) 434 0447

Sieve analysis performed in accordance with ASTM D1140 and ASTM D6913 unless noted otherwise.

1356 North Main Street Phone: (540) 434 0400

weight retained for portions where sample was split represents the full predicted weight retained; actual weight retained is lower

Remarks: 

26% 74%

8% 92%

#50 8-in 0.300

#60 8-in 0.250 260.8 15% 85%

#20 8-in 0.850 44.9 3% 97%

#30 8-in 0.600

#40 8-in 0.425 136.1

#10 8-in 2.00 19.6 1% 99%

#16 8-in 1.18

#8 8-in 2.36

3/8-inch 10

#4

Percent 
Passing

16x24

1/2-inch 12.5

Minimum Maximum

2-inch

Designation

3-inch 75

Size mm
Weight Retained1

(g)
Percent 
Retained

16x24

soak time (hrs): 3

2.5-inch 16x24 63

4.75 4.3 0% 100%

50

Wash
Information:

Material Specification

Sieve Analysis Results

Project: Sartori Soil Classification

Project Number: PTL-192594

Date Performed: 5/23/2019

Garage Foundation: 16-28" below subgrade

5/16/2019

S-2

1738.4

Red-Brown Lean Clay with Sand, contains Mica
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Sample Description: :
Sample Location:

Date Received: As Received Moisture Content (%):

Sample Photos
Project: Sartori Soil Classification

Project Number: PTL-192594

Date Performed: 5/23/2019

S-2 Red-Brown Lean Clay with Sand, contains Mica

Garage Foundation: 16-28" below subgrade

5/16/2019 26.7%

1356 North Main Street Phone: (540) 434 0400

Harrisonburg, Virginia 22802 Fax: (540) 434 0447A C C R ED IT ED
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Project Number:
Project Name:

Sample Description:
Sample ID:

Sample Location

Lab Technician:
Date Complete:

Height of compacted specimen: 1.00 in

Initial water content: 15.4 %

Initial dry unit weight: 93 lb/ft³

Initial degree of saturation: 51.3 %

Initial dial indicator reading: 0.0340 in

Final dial indicator reading: 0.0910 in

Final water content: 31.7 %

Expansion Index: 57

Harrisonburg, VA 22802 Fax: (540) 434 0447
1356 North Main Street Phone: (540) 434 0400

Soils meeting all four of the following provisions shall be considered expansive, except that tests to show compliance with 
Items 1, 2 and 3 shall not be required if the test prescribed in Item 4 is conducted:
1. Plasticity index (PI) of 15 or greater, determined in accordance with ASTM D4318.
2. More than 10 percent of the soil particles pass a No.200 sieve (75 μm), determined in accordance with ASTM D422.
3. More than 10 percent of the soil particles are less than 5 micrometers in size, determined in accordance with ASTM D422.
4. Expansion index greater than 20, determined in accordance with ASTM D4829.

2015 Virginia Construction Code Chapter 18 Section 1803.5.3 &
2015 Virginia Residential Code Chapter 4 Section R403.1.8 Expansive Soil:

Photo Here

Test Result:

Sample Information:

Standard Test Method 
for Expansion Index of 

Soils (ASTM D4829)

PTL-192594
Sartori Soil Classification

Red-Brown Lean Clay with Sand contains Mica
S-2 Expansion Index
Garage Foundation: 16-28" below subgrade

JMG
5/22/19
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Sample Description: :
Sample Location:

Date Received: As Received Moisture Content (%):

USCS Classification:

%Gravel

% Sand Liquid Limit

% Silt/Clay Plastic Limit

Plasticity Index

Test Methods Performed:

✓  ASTM D2216 ✓  ASTM D4318  ASTM D1140  ASTM D698

 AASHTO T265  AASHTO T89, T90 ✓  ASTM D6913  AASHTO T99

 VTM 7  ASTM C136  VTM 1

 ASTM C117  ASTM D1557

 AASHTO T180

Plasticity of -#40 MaterialGradation Info

Phone: (540) 434 0400

Harrisonburg, Virginia 22802 Fax: (540) 434 0447

Moisture Content Atterberg Limits ProctorSieve Analysis

94.8

92.7 Cc

Cu

ML A-6 24.37Group Index:AASHTO Classification:

1356 North Main Street

Soil Classification

Project: Sartori Soil Classification

Project Number: PTL-192594

Date Performed: 5/23/2019

Basement Walkout Foundation

95.0

5/16/2019 42.7%

S-3 Tan-Brown Silt, contains Mica

36

28

performed using manual LL device, PL plastic roller device, straight metal 
grooving tool, one-point LL method; sample air dried, pulverized, processed 

through #40 sieve, and hydrated with distilled water overnight

performance of wash dependent on apparent plasticity and gradation of 
material; sieve selection based on specification or engineer judgement; for well 

graded samples, -#4 material is often split for use on smaller sieves

#4

#10

#40

#200

95.2

Plasticity ChartGrain Size Distribution Curve

8

Remarks:
Tested by: JMG

% passing 4.8

2.5

92.7
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Sample Description: :
Sample Location:

Sample Retrieval Date: Total Dry Sample Weight: g

✓  wash performed   no wash performed ✓  % passing

✓  deflocculant/wetting agent used  % retained

 not applicable

✓  16×24 ✓  8-in

✓  16×24 ✓  8-in

✓  16×24 ✓  8-in

✓  16×24 ✓  8-in

 entire sample sieved ✓  portions split and sieved to obtain full gradation  meets specification

3/4-inch 19

1-inch

1.5-inch 16x24 37.5

16x24 25

39.6 2% 98%

0.0 0% 100%

#140 8-in 0.106

#200

#100 8-in 0.150 95.6 6% 94%

8-in 0.075 117.6

0.125

7% 93%

#120 8-in

108.9

Method used: Method A
Procedure to obtain specimen: Air-Dried Procedure
Sample was composite sieved with 3/4-in separating sieve.
Percent retained does not exceed the 2% criterion.
Ultrasonic bath and shaking apparatus were not used in dispersion process.

Harrisonburg, Virginia 22802 Fax: (540) 434 0447

Sieve analysis performed in accordance with ASTM D1140 and ASTM D6913 unless noted otherwise.

1356 North Main Street Phone: (540) 434 0400

weight retained for portions where sample was split represents the full predicted weight retained; actual weight retained is lower

Remarks:

7% 93%

5% 95%

#50 8-in 0.300

#60 8-in 0.250 88.3 5% 95%

#20 8-in 0.850 81.7 5% 95%

#30 8-in 0.600

#40 8-in 0.425 84.6

#10 8-in 2.00 79.9 5% 95%

#16 8-in 1.18

#8 8-in 2.36

97%

3/8-inch 10 65.2 4% 96%

#4

Percent 
Passing

16x24

1/2-inch 12.5 48.1

Minimum Maximum

2-inch

Designation

3-inch 75

Size mm
Weight Retained1

(g)
Percent 
Retained

16x24

soak time (hrs): 3

2.5-inch 16x24 63

4.75 77.4 5% 95%

3%

50

Wash
Information:

Material Specification

Sieve Analysis Results

Project: Sartori Soil Classification

Project Number: PTL-192594

Date Performed: 5/23/2019

Basement Walkout Foundation

5/16/2019

S-3

1612.7

Tan-Brown Silt, contains Mica
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Sample Description: :
Sample Location:

Date Received: As Received Moisture Content (%):

Sample Photos
Project: Sartori Soil Classification

Project Number: PTL-192594

Date Performed: 5/23/2019

S-3 Tan-Brown Silt, contains Mica

Basement Walkout Foundation

5/16/2019 42.7%

1356 North Main Street Phone: (540) 434 0400

Harrisonburg, Virginia 22802 Fax: (540) 434 0447A C C R ED IT ED

71



Project Number:
Project Name:

Sample Description:
Sample ID:

Sample Location

Lab Technician:
Date Complete:

Height of compacted specimen: 1.00 in

Initial water content: 16.7 %

Initial dry unit weight: 86.7 lb/ft³

Initial degree of saturation: 49.8 %

Initial dial indicator reading: 0.0120 in

Final dial indicator reading: 0.1280 in

Final water content: 45.3 %

Expansion Index: 116

2015 Virginia Construction Code Chapter 18 Section 1803.5.3 &
2015 Virginia Residential Code Chapter 4 Section R403.1.8 Expansive Soil:

Photo Here

Test Result:

Sample Information:

Standard Test Method 
for Expansion Index of 

Soils (ASTM D4829)

PTL-192594
Sartori Soil Classification

Tan-Brown Silt contains Mica
S-3 Expansion Index
Adjacent to Walkout Basement Foundation

JMG
6/5/19

Harrisonburg, VA 22802 Fax: (540) 434 0447
1356 North Main Street Phone: (540) 434 0400

Soils meeting all four of the following provisions shall be considered expansive, except that tests to show compliance with 
Items 1, 2 and 3 shall not be required if the test prescribed in Item 4 is conducted:
1. Plasticity index (PI) of 15 or greater, determined in accordance with ASTM D4318.
2. More than 10 percent of the soil particles pass a No.200 sieve (75 μm), determined in accordance with ASTM D422.
3. More than 10 percent of the soil particles are less than 5 micrometers in size, determined in accordance with ASTM D422.
4. Expansion index greater than 20, determined in accordance with ASTM D4829.
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Documents Submitted 
By Graystone Homes
(Anthony Clatterbuck)
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The information I am providing is meant to give the review board background on how the test that 
identified expansive soil came into existence and explain my motivation to appeal the validity of the test 
itself. 

Initially Mr. Sartori had two complaints. The first was that his basement and garage slabs had spiderweb 
lines on the surface.  Initially we added a top coat to the garage slab to address the issue, but he 
complained that the top coat was softer than the original slab. Neither slab has delaminated or 
experienced a failure of any kind.  

The other complaint was that the relative humidity in his basement was higher than on the 1st floor. He 
had experienced dampness on the surface of the slab which left some effervescence on the concrete. 
However, no liquid water ever accumulated on the walls or floor of the basement. Upon inspection we 
found no leaks.  We discovered that hot humid air was being drawn into his furnace fresh air intake and 
condensing water into his furnace. We addressed the HVAC side of the issue until we found that Mr. 
Sartori's self-installed radon fan was creating the negative pressure on the house and drawing the 
moisture into his basement.  

Mr. Sartori felt his slab was deficient because when he sealed around the sump and perimeter of the 
foundation his fan was still able to create a negative pressure on his home. I had already agreed to 
address the cosmetic issue with his basement and garage slabs by grinding the surface of the concrete 
and adding a topcoat.  

 Mr. Sartori hired an engineer to core drill the basement slab. The results show that the average 
thickness of the slab based on the samples take was 3” which is 1/2" shy of the 3 1/2" required by code.  
Mr. Sartori also had the concrete analyzed for compressive strength. We had poured 3000 psi concrete 
rather than the 2500 psi concrete that is required. I provided the results of his testing to the engineering 
firm that originally inspected the concrete. I was advised that a 3000 psi strength slab at 3" is the same 
as a 2500 psi strength slab at 3 1/2". I submitted a letter with the inspecting engineer’s findings to the 
building code official, Bob Orr. Bob rejected the letter, as even though the strength of the concrete was 
verified, the code called for 3 1/2".  I would have either had to continue drilling core samples in different 
areas to determine a better gauge of the thickness of the slab or figure out a way to remedy the slab.  
Since the cosmetic issues already existed, I spoke to my concrete subcontractor and we agreed to 
remove and replace the basement slab.  

Once the deficiency in the slab was discovered Mr. Sartori vowed to "turn over every stone" to discover 
everything possible on his home. He requested the receipts from the concrete poured at his home and 
they were provided to him. During his examination of the receipts he discovered that the concrete in the 
garage was 3000 psi and in our region porch and garage concrete must be 3500 PSI because we are in an 
extreme weather area.  The front porch was 3500 PSI and was not an issue, but the garage was 
deficient. Once I learned this, I felt it was best to replace both slabs even though neither slab has 
delaminated or failed. 

Mr. Sartori did not believe that his radon fan was the cause of the moisture in his basement. He blamed 
our grading and claimed that the drain tile was not installed properly. The grading around the house did 
not fall 6" in 10', so we returned to regrade his entire yard to be code compliant. While we were there, 
we exposed the draintile and proved that it was done correctly. When it was exposed there was no 
evidence of standing water in the draintile, therefore no backup had existed. We found one area that 
had an issue. He admitted that he had hit the draintile in that location when digging with his tractor and 
repaired it himself. We repaired it properly for him.  
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Mr. Sartori was convinced that the grade had to fall away from his home in a perpendicular direction 

and would not accept that the grade could fall away at an angle less than 90ﾟ. Mr. Sartori sent multiple 
emails and photos taken during a rainstorm to the building official who included the grading in his 
deficiency notice for the slabs.  I knew that if there was anything not perfectly to grade it would be very 
minor and did not want to address the grading again until the slabs were replaced to avoid addressing 
the grading twice. Once before the slab repair and again after all the concrete had been hauled out of 
the yard, which would create the need for additional repairs. However, I have since agreed to address 
the grading now rather than at the proper time at the request of the county.  When the county 
inspector came out and took 56 grade readings, only 4 of the readings around the basement foundation 
were noncompliant averaging 3/4" less than 6” in 10’. The driveway did not fall 6” in 10’ because we had 
added extra gravel to top dress his driveway when we graded his yard. 

While the slabs were being discussed Mr. Sartori asked me about shrink swell soil. I advised him we 
were not in a shrink swell soil area and that if we were he wouldn't likely have a conventional septic 
system. There was no indication on the county soil map and no evidence of inadequate bearing capacity 
to indicate any need for testing while the home was being built. There is absolutely no evidence of any 
foundation slab or other movement within the structure to indicate the presence of raise suspicion of 
shrink swell soil. Mr. Sartori's "evidence" consists of minor drywall imperfections that are normal in a 
new home.  He contacted our insurance company and an inspector sent by the insurance company was 
unable to find any of the damage that he claimed. 

The Viola engineering test results were provided with the notice of deficiency due to expansive soil. 
They did not include pictures of where the samples were taken, the methods used, and the depth the 
samples were taken from.  All these pieces of information are critical to assess the validity of the 
samples. The test was submitted under the 2015 VRC and the home was built under the 2012 VRC which 
did not evidence a thorough approach. Also, the test falsely stated that defects have appeared in 
concrete walls.  The deficiencies noted in the concrete slabs are completely unrelated to the soils.  

My concern with the test was that the samples were taken too close to the foundation resulting in 
sampling backfilled soil rather than undisturbed soil and not deep enough to reach the sub grade. The 
subgrade has been defined to me as below the bearing point or bottom of the footing. When I consulted 
the inspecting engineer both CL and ML soil types are non-expansive and the test verified the soil type. 
The real question comes from sample 3 where the liquid limit at 36 is 4 points less than the code 
requirement and the plasticity index at 8 is 12 points less than the code requirement, putting both the 
liquid limit and plastic index into code compliance. The 28% fine particles in sample 2 led me to conclude 
that sample 2 was taken in backfill rather than in the undisturbed soil, as elevated fines could give a 
false expansive test result. The lower percentage of fines (7%) in sample 3 and the code compliance 
shown in the plasticity chart are totally in conflict with the stated expansion index of 116.  

 

Because of the lack of information of location and depth of sampling and the questionable results of the 
limits and plastic index of the first tests, I requested another test be performed by the consulting 
company. At first Mr. Sartori agreed, but then changed his mind saying he “would not trust any test I 
had conducted.” He required that I consult and work with his engineering consulting company on the 
requested retest. Between Mr. Sartori’s familiarity with the engineer and the errors already present in 
his report, I felt that the engineer would be more concerned with defending his results than answering 
my questions and would hinder my ability to discover any errors and the true status of the soil. I filed an 
appeal with Culpeper County. At no time did I ever speak to the board members about the appeal prior 
to the hearing and the only member of the board who has done business with me (Dex Saunders, an 

76



architect who designed a building I am currently constructing) recused himself immediately, as 
evidenced by the minutes from the meeting attached. After the appeal was granted, Mr. Sartori 
submitted a supplement report to the original soil test with the statement that it “equivocally proves 
that the test was valid.” The supplement report actually verified my concerns. Sample 2 was taken too 
close to the foundation and stated it was taken 16”-28” from the surface rather than 16”-28” below 
subgrade as stated in the original test. The footing depth at the garage is 26” below the surface, which 
meant that of the entire sample only 2” of undisturbed soil was analyzed for their sample and mixed 
with the backfill material. In addition, the sample was taken from the spoil pile of a mechanical auger 
making it impossible to know exact depths of the soils sampled, instead of sampling  from a handheld 
auger which would have resulted in a legitimate, undisturbed profile/sample. Sample 3 was not bored at 
all but dug with a post hole digger at the base of a gutter where silt would naturally be present at a 
subsurface depth of 24” – 30” not a subgrade depth since the bottom of the footer is at 36”. Again, a 
faulty test sample as the sample material was taken above subgrade.  

This illustration was provided after the appeal at the local level was granted: 
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Test location at rear of garage showing footing depth 26” below the surface: 

 

Footing depth at walkout door test location 36” below surface: 

 

When I met with the county official to reshoot the grades, Mr. Sartori showed me a sample of soil and 
stated that 3’ outside his foundation the soil was not expansive. The foundation overdig from the walls 
is 3’. I have included a statement from my insurance company regarding Mr. Sartori’s claims of damage 
for your review. I have also included a report from SCE, the inspecting engineer, on their evaluation of 
the Viola test. 

Mr. Sartori has stated that he has conducting another test but will not reveal the name of the engineer 
or the test results. I respectfully request that based on the information you have before you that you 
uphold the appeal and at this time abandon the deficiency as it has no basis for issuance.  

Respectfully, 

Anthony M. Clatterbuck 
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Anthony Clatterbuck

From: Renee Glover <RGlover@central-insurance.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2019 8:08 AM
To: Anthony Clatterbuck
Subject: RE: Graystone Homes / Sartori CLP 8884921

Mr. Clatterbuck, 
We assigned an adjuster out to look for any resulting damage to the home. The adjuster went through and 
inspected the entire home with Mr. Sartori and could not find any damage to the home, except nail pops in the 
living room drywall and a very tiny (which looks to be possibly like a settlement crack) near the sliding door. 
We did not see any gaps in the hardwood flooring that he discusses or any issues with the grading. I have let 
Mr. Sartori aware of the findings from the adjuster and have advised him at this point he needs to provide to 
us his documentation on damage (such as repair estimates and photos).  I have not heard anything back from 
him.  
 

 

Renee Glover, AIC 
Senior Claims Representative 
PO Box 353 Van Wert, OH 45891  
800.935.9245 l fax 800.877.2293 
www.central-insurance.com  
  

Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | LinkedIn | Blog 
Fulfilling the Promise Since 1876 
 
Want to check your claims status? Sign up for myCentral. 
 

From: Anthony Clatterbuck <anthonyc@graystonehomes.com>  
Sent: Monday, April 29, 2019 15:15 
To: Renee Glover <RGlover@central-insurance.com> 
Subject: Graystone Homes / Sartori CLP 8884921 
 
Central Insurance 
Attention: Renee Glover 
 
Re: Patrick Sartori 
       9408 Breezewood Lane 
       Culpeper, VA 22701 
       CLP 8884921 
 
Ms. Glover, 
 
We are in receipt of your letter dated April 22, 2019. We have previously provided you the letter from the county 
outlining the deficiencies in the basement slab and garage slab at the Sartori residence.  We have offered to either 
replace the basement and garage slabs or compensate Mr. Sartori $20,000 to undertake the repairs himself. We are 
prepared to increase our offer for him to undertake the repairs himself. Mr. Sartori has done everything possible to 
expand his issue beyond what exists. He has not responded to our offer of compensation nor offered a counter 
proposal. The additional soil testing he alleges that we did not do is not required and is clearly identified as an additional 
expense to the owner on Contract pages 1 and 2 as shown below:  
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The facts are straight forward. Mr. Sartori first contacted us regarding spiderwebbing visible in his garage slab and later, 
his basement slab. We had offered to address the cosmetic issue with his slabs that was caused by cold weather right 
when the slabs were poured. The cold weather caused a thin ice layer to form under the cream (fine finish) which 
caused a hollow sound when Mr. Sartori tapped on it with a hammer.  The slab was not scaling or coming up, therefore 
it was not failing. A coating was applied to the garage, but Mr Sartori was unhappy with it as it was softer than the 
original surface.  
 
Mr. Sartori alleges that the high humidity in his basement was due to poor grading. 2018 was the wettest year on record 
which significantly increased humidity over all. However, Mr. Sartori’s problem stems from his installation of a radon 
mitigation fan in his basement. This is work that he undertook himself without the aid of a licensed radon mitigation 
contractor. At first, he reported the presence of mold, which his own testing showed was not present.  The humidity in 
his basement had brought effervescence to the top of the slab, which is not uncommon. There was never a leak of liquid 
water from the foundation walls or slab. There was, however, liquid water being drawn down the intake of the furnace 
and dumping inside his furnace on the controls. At first, we did not understand the cause, so we had the HVAC 
contractor install an S trap on the intake line. This did not solve the problem, so we continued investigating.  
 
We found that the negative pressure caused by the radon fan was drawing hot humid air into the furnace where it was 
condensing into water. Also, Mr. Sartori has storm doors on his home and leaves the primary doors open in the summer. 
This allows more warm, humid air to radiate into the upstairs, which causes the air conditioner to run more often than 
normal, further cooling the basement temperature causing increased basement humidity. 
 
Mr. Sartori also alleged that our draintile was improperly installed and it was causing the slab to be wet. We uncovered a 
portion of the draintile while we were regrading the yard to prove that it was correct and found an area where he 
admitted that he had hit with his tractor that was raised higher than the draintile further around the foundation.  This 
potentially could have backed up water that was meant to drain out of the draintile, but when we lowered it down to 
repair it no water was present. It was dry which further debunked his theory that the humidity was high in the basement 
from water intrusion through his foundation. 
 
At that time, Mr. Sartori hired and engineer to come in and do boring in his basement slab. When the first hole was 
bored, the sample on its thinnest point was 3”. The code requirement is a minimum of 3 ½” of 2500 PSI concrete.  Four 
more samples were taken of which the thickness of the smallest diameter on each was 3 ¼”. My plans state that we 
provide 4” of 3000psi concrete at the basement and garage slabs. Please refer to page 5 item 22 in the Contract, “The 
Contract documents in an ascending order of precedence, consist of the following: Approved drawings, Contract 
Agreement, Finish Schedules, Specifications, Selection Confirmations and Change Orders take precedence over all other 
Contract documents.” Therefore, by definition the Contract takes precedence over the plans and the Contract’s 
reference to code compliance is the controlling factor.  
 
I provided a letter from an engineer to the county that was meant to identify the 3000psi at 3” is equal to 2500psi 
concrete at 3 ½”, but the county was unable to approve the letter as presented. Also, the garage concrete is required to 
be 3500psi in extreme weather regions and 3000psi outside those regions. The concrete poured in Mr Sartori’s garage 
did not meet our region’s requirements.  Therefore, when the county letter was issued, we offered to replace the slabs.  
 
 
I can further elaborate to any extent you deem necessary via email or interview.  Mr. Sartori has a legitimate claim for 
work, and we have offered to correct it or compensate him to do it, but he has exaggerated his issues exponentially and 
done everything possible to antagonize us without success. Mr. Sartori has stated that we have walked away from his 
issues which is entirely incorrect. We will help in any way that we can to resolve this issue.  
 

Anthony Clatterbuck, President 
Graystone Homes, Inc. 
1202 Orange Road 
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Culpeper, Virginia 22701 
W: 540-825-1600 
C: 540-825-1300 
graystonehomes.com 
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Joint Board of Building Code Appeals Minutes  September 25, 2019 

Culpeper County Board of Supervisors’ Room 

 

Members present:   
   County: Cindy Thornhill 
     Dex Sanders 
     Peter McGuire 
      
   Town:  Anthony Clatterbuck 
   Joint:   William Miller 
      
     
Alternates present:  
   County: None appointed at this time      
   Town:  David C. Duey 
 
Appeal Number:    V18-0005 
IN Re:      Culpeper County Building Department vs. Graystone Homes, Inc. 
Property Address:    9408 Breezewood Ln, Culpeper, VA 22701  
Property Owner:    Sartori, PatrickMr. and Mrs. Patrick and Jean Sartori   
 
Call to Order:    The Chairman, Mr. Clatterbuck, called the meeting to order at 2:00 p.m. 

First order of business:   

Call for recusals. In accordance with Virginia Code Section 2.2-3115(F), Mr. Clatterbuck stated that he was 
disqualified from participating in the hearing as he was the appellant. Mr. Clatterbuck called for any further 
recusals and stepped down from the bench. Mr. Sanders further recused himself from the hearing stating a 
conflict of interest as his architectural firm was currently providing services to Mr. Clatterbuck’s company, 
Graystone Homes, Inc. 

Second order of business - Election of Acting Chairman:  

Ms. Thornhill made a motion to nominate Mr. McGuire as Acting Chairman. Mr. McGuire was nominated as 
Acting Chairman with no further nominations. 

Mr. Miller moved. Mr. Duey seconded the approval motion to appoint of Mr. McGuire as Acting Chairman. The 
motion carried by voice vote (3 ayes; 0 nays; 2 non-participants). 

Third order of business:  

Mr. McGuire, as Acting Chairman, called to his first order of business to make a motion to appoint Mr. Duey to 
fulfill the seat of an absent regular member to constitute a quorum.  

Ms. Thornhill moved. Mr. Miller seconded. The motion carried by voice vote (3 ayes; 0 nays; 2 non-
participants). 

Appeal presentation of testimony: 

Mr. McGuire recognized Mr. Robert Orr, Building Official, and requested he provide his opening statement. Ms. 
Bobbi Jo Alexis, County Attorney for Culpeper County, approached the bench podium representing the 
Building Official and addressed the Board presenting the history of construction for the new single family 
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dwelling at 9408 Breezewood Lane. Ms. Alexis further presented the history of the code violations/deficiencies 
and background information regarding the property owner’s soils report along with the Building Official’s 
acceptance criteria of the owner’s engineered soils report. Mr. Orr approached the bench podium to provide 
additional code and specifications information supporting his acceptance of the submitted soils report. Mr. Orr 
further stated that the building permit was issued and the house was built under the 2012 Virginia Residential 
Code, the soils report was being reviewed and accepted under the building code built.  

The Board requested shrink swell policy details, approved third party inspector qualifications for soils and 
asked for clarification on footing inspection details.  

Upon completion of the Building Officials opening statement, Mr. McGuire called for a motion to confirm 
jurisdiction, Mr. Duey moved. Ms. Thornhill seconded. The motion carried by voice vote. (4 ayes; 0 nays; 2 
non-participants) 

The Chairman called the applicant to present his case for the appeal. Mr. Clatterbuck approached the bench 
podium and presented his evidence with regard to alleged discrepancies of in the property owner’s engineered 
soils report.  

Upon completion of Mr. Clatterbuck’s presentation, Mr. Miller questioned the current code violations as such 
was provided in the applicant appeal application and documentation. Ms. Alexis reminded the Board, the only 
issue applied for in the appeal was the acceptance of the property owner’s provided soils report. 

Mr. McGuire asked if the property owner was present and if he would like to provide testimony. Mr. Sartori 
stated he was present and would like to testify to the Board. He approached the bench podium and gave his 
testimony in opposition to to the appeal and on his concerns with the expansive soils around his home along 
with the other code violations that he alleged was currently experiencing.  

Mr. McGuire asked if there was any further questions or if any further information needed to be presented to 
the Board. Mr. Duey stated the only issue that the Board would be looking at in this case was whether or not 
the Building Official should accept the property owner’s soils report. Mr. Sartori restated his position that the 
report provided by a licensed professional engineer in Virginia should be accepted and Mr. Clatterbuck was 
able to perform an additional soils test at any time, but refused to do so. 

Upon completion, Mr. Clatterbuck asked to readdress the Board. Mr. McGuire called Mr. Clatterbuck to 
approach the Board. Mr. Clatterbuck addressed the Board to clarify statements made by Mr. Sartorithat he 
requested of the property owner to regarding havinge another test conducted.  He, alleged that Mr. Sartori via 
email gave him permission but with the stipulation that Mr. Clatterbuck was to correspond with the property 
owner’s engineer that provided the test. Mr. Clatterbuck stated that he was uncomfortable with contacting them 
to question their report & he felt like they would not give a fair look and would defend their report. Mr. 
Clatterbuck wanted to reach out to another independent firm that was unaware of any of these issues to 
perform a second test to verify if in fact shrink swell soils existed on the property in question. Mr. Clatterbuck 
thanked the Board and closed his rebuttal.  

Mr. Sartori asked to redirect and the Board recognized Mr. Sartori. Mr. Sartori addressed the Board restating 
that his engineering firm was licensed in Virginia to perform soils tests and shared their qualifications and 
expertise and that Mr. Clatterbuck should have contacted them in regards to any questions. Mr. Sartori 
thanked the Board and ended his rebuttal.  

Mr. McGuire asked the County if they would like present any additional information. Ms. Alexis stated no 
additional information and they would wait for the Board’s decision.  

At this time,With testimony is being completed, & Mr. McGuire closes closed the hearing. 

Discussion ensued.  The Board questioneds the missing information and makes made the suggestion of a 
second soils report being completed. Mr. Sartori questions the Board and Mr. McGuire reminds him that the 

83



P a g e  | 3 

 

 

floor is closed as all interested parties have completed their testimony & cross examination. Mr. McGuire asked 
if there any further questions or comments from the Board.  

The Board made a motion to have a second report completed by an independent company supervised under 
the County, the Board was interrupted by Ms. Alexis & the Secretary of the Board stating that they were only to 
approve or reject the appeal.  

Mr. McGuire moved to make a motion to reject the provided soils report and grant the appeal. Ms. Thornhill 
moved, Mr. Duey seconded the vote, the motion was carried by voice vote. (4 ayes; 0 nays; 2 non-participants) 

Mr. McGuire asked if there was any further business to discuss and there was none. Mr. Duey moved, Mr.  
Miller seconded, to adjourn. The motion carried by voice vote. (4 ayes; 0 nays; 2 non-participants) 

Adjournment at 3:11 pm.  

The Chairman soon thereafter completed the form memorializing the Board’s decision as to the appeal. 
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Culpeper County 
Building Department 

302 N. Main Street • Culpeper, VA 22701 
 P:(540) 727-3405 • F:(540) 727-3461 
 
 

 
 
Dear Mr. Sartori, 
 
In follow up to the ruling of the Joint Board of Building Code Appeals of the Town and the 
County (JBBCA), I share the following: 
 

• Graystone Homes, Inc. has confirmed that as the appellant, it will pay for the 
geotechnical testing/soils investigative report that needs to be completed. 

• To aid you both, as an owner and contractor who are in current dispute, I have solicited 
names of companies from the Building Official Offices in sister jurisdictions. 

• I provide you both names and contact information of companies that were provided to me 
and for which I have confirmed that there is no relationship with Graystone Homes, Inc.  

• Graystone Homes, Inc. is amenable to your choosing from a company on the list to move 
forward with doing the investigation and providing a report, and Graystone Homes, Inc. 
has stated it will pay for the report. 

• If you are able to move forward utilizing a company from the list, please confirm. 

• If you have a different approach, then you will have to work with Graystone Homes, Inc. 
directly and consistent with the ruling of the JBBCA and the USBC. 

• In any event, I ask that a report consistent with the JBBCA’s ruling be provided to my 
office no later than October 15, 2019. 

 
List of Names and Contact Information is as follows: 
 
Intertek-PSI in Merrifield:  
2930 Eskridge Rd 
Fairfax, VA 22031 
Phone: (703) 698-9300 
 
Koontz Bryant Johnson Williams PC   
11901 Old Stage Road 
Chester VA 23836 
(804)541-1436 
 
ECS Mid-Atlantic LLC  
915 Maple Grove Dr 
Fredericksburg, VA 22407 
Phone: (540) 785-6100 
 
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. 
 
Robert P. Orr, CBO 
Building Official 
Culpeper County 
 
Cc: Anthony Clatterbuck, Graystone Homes 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

 

IN RE:  Appeal of ZAAKI Restaurant and Café LLC  

  Appeal No. 19-11 

 

 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 

 

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 

 

1. On November 8, 2019, the Fairfax County Land Development Services 

Department (County), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of the 2015 Virginia 

Uniform Statewide Building Code (Virginia Construction Code or VCC), issued a Legal Notice 

Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy (Notice) to ZAAKI Restaurant and Café LLC (ZAAKI), 

for the building, owned by Aaron and Mary Sampson, located at 6020 Leesburg Pike in Fairfax 

County.  The Notice revoked the certificate of occupancy (CO) in accordance with VCC Section 

116.3 due to repeated violations of the VCC dating back to 2012.  

2. The County performed inspections and research of the property between October 

24, 2019 and November 1, 2019 and discovered several violations.  The Notice cited the 

following violations per VCC Section 108 and 113 related to permits that were required, work 

performed without the required permits, and the lack of minimum inspections being performed: 

a) Change of use in accordance with VCC Section 103.2 
b) Installation of an addition to the west side of the main structure and the 

subsequent enclosure of that addition from fabric to glass 
c) Installation of a gas fired heater and exhaust fans 
d) Installation of an addition to the rear of the main structure 
e) Installation of an addition clad in wood structural panels on the rear of the 

main structure 
f) Alterations to the interior of the main structure 
g) Installation of canopies on the front and right side of the main structure 
h) Installation of a wooden deck and bar with electrical and plumbing   
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On November 12, 2019, the County issued a Corrective Work Order (CWO) further explaining 

all of the violations listed in the Notice.   

3. On November 22, 2019, ZAAKI filed an appeal to the Fairfax County Board of 

Building Code Appeals (local appeals board).   The local appeals board denied the appeal for 

lack of recognition of the VCC, lack of permits and inspections to document compliance history 

of lack of compliance with the VCC, and no indication that the property would be brought into 

compliance if the appeal were upheld. 

4. On December 20, 2019, ZAAKI further appealed to the Review Board.   

5. This staff document along with a copy of all documents submitted will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the 

Review Board. 

Suggested Issue for Resolution by the Review Board 

 

1. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and the local appeals board that 

violations of the VCC Section 108 (Application for permit) and 113.3 (Inspections) exists for the 

following: 

a) Change of use in accordance with VCC Section 103.2 
b) Installation of an addition to the west side of the main structure and the 

subsequent enclosure of that addition from fabric to glass 
c) Installation of a gas fired heater and exhaust fans 
d) Installation of an addition to the rear of the main structure 
e) Installation of an addition clad in wood structural panels on the rear of the 

main structure 
f) Alterations to the interior of the main structure 
g) Installation of canopies on the front and right side of the main structure 
h) Installation of a wooden deck and bar with electrical and plumbing  
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2. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and the local appeals board to 

revoke the certificate of occupancy (CO) in accordance with VCC Section 116.3 due to repeated 

violations of the VCC dating back to 2012. 
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County of Fairfax, Virginia 
To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County 

LEGAL NOTICE 

REVOCATION OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 

ISSUED TO: Zaaki Restaurant Cafe, LLC 

6020 Leesburg Pike 
Falls Church, VA 22041 

Zaaki Restaurant Cafe, LLC 
Mr. Jerome P. Friedlander, Registered Agent 

1364 Beverly Street, Suite 201 

McLean, VA 22101 

Mr. IChabd Harbaugh 
6020 Leesburg Pike 
Falls Church, VA 22041 

Mr. Aaron and Ms. Mary Samson 
P.O. Box 3315 
Long Branch, NJ 07740 

Mr. Jahbdal McKenzie 

6230 31st Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20011 

DATE: November 8, 2019 

PROJECT NAME: Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

ADDRESS: 6020 Leesburg Pike 

TAX MAP NUMBER: 0612 01 0007A 

ORDER: Under 2015 Virginia Construction Code (VCC), Section 116.3, Suspension or Revocation of 

certificate [of occupancy] , the Certificate of Occupancy for Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe is hereby revoked 
due to repeated violations of the Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) where, as a result, the 
community's health, safety and welfare is at risk. 

EXPLANATION: VCC Section 116.3 states, in relevant part, that the Building Official may revoke or 
suspend a Certificate of Occupancy whenever he or his technical assistant discover repeated violations of 
the USBC after the certificate has been issued. 

On November 1, 2019, an inspection was conducted by a technical assistant that resulted in the discovery 
of numerous code violations and imminent safety issues as described below. 

• A non-Residential Use Permit/Certificate of Occupancy was issued on June 8, 2012 for an eating 
establishment with a Group B use which restricts occupancy to 49 people. The inspection 
revealed an establishment with a Group A-2 use and an occupancy of 102, well over the legal 

Land Development Services 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 444 

Fairfax, VA 22035-5500 
Phone: 703-324-1780, TTY: 711 

www.faitfaxcounty.gov/buildinvennits 
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Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

November 8, 2019 

Page 2 of 3 

limit. A permit is required for a change of use per Section 108, Application for permit, of the 
VCC and Virginia Existing Building Code Section 103.2, Change of occupancy. 

• An addition to the west side of the existing main structure has been constructed and enclosed 

without an issued permit as noted in a Notice of Violation issued on May 2, 2013. Permit 

application number 161330192, was submitted, but permit issuance was never obtained; the 

application has since expired. Further, as discovered on November 1, 2019, the enclosure material 

has been changed from fabric to glass, also without a permit in violation of VCC Section 108, 

Application for permit. 

• Permit number 140800157, for the gas-fired heater and exhaust fans, issued on January 15, 2016 

failed to receive a final inspection in violation of VCC Section 113.3, Minimum inspections. The 

equipment is currently installed and functioning, but the permit has since expired. Therefore, the 

equipment installation is now in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for permit. 

• An addition to the rear of the existing main structure has been constructed without required 

permits as noted in the May 2, 2013, Notice of Violation. Building elements and electrical and 

plumbing equipment have been installed and the structure has been occupied without the 

minimum required inspections and approvals for the occupancy in violation of VCC Section 

113.3, Minimum inspections. 

• An addition, clad in wood structural panels, also located to the rear of the existing main structure, 

has been constructed without required permits in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for 

permit. 

• Alterations to the interior of the existing main structure, specifically the counter area and lighting, 

have been made without the required permits in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for 

permit. 

• Canopies on the front and right sides of the existing main structure have been installed without the 

required permits in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for permit. 

• A wooden deck and bar with electrical equipment and plumbing fixtures has been constructed 

without the required permits in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for permit. 

• On November 17, 2016, this agency gave notice to Moment Engineering Design that Minor Site 

Plan #2342-MSP-001-3 had been disapproved. Such approval is required prior to the issuance of 

building permits for new construction and for the issuance of a new certificate of occupancy per 

VCC Section 109.2, Site plan. 
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• Due to the unpermitted and uninspected work, the imminent life-safety issues listed below have 

been created: 

o Blocked and compromised exits and means of egress in the accessory buildings and 

existing main structure 

o Altered fire-protection systems 

o Compromised mechanical systems 

o Electrical system hazards 

o Increased levels of combustible materials 

o Undersized and overstressed structural members and related elements 

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED: 

1. Immediately cease occupancy of the Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe. 

2. Make an application for a new minor site plan for construction conducted without a permit. 

3. Apply for demolition permits and/or new commercial addition permits (with associated trade 

permits) with construction documents prepared and signed by a Virginia licensed registered 

design professional for the accessory additions/structures listed above. 

4. Apply for a building permit to change the Group from B to A-2 with construction documents 

prepared and signed by a Virginia licensed registered design professional. 

5. Apply for permits for the wood deck and interior alterations listed above with construction 

documents prepared and signed by a Virginia licensed registered design professional. 

6. Obtain approvals for the permit applications listed above; such permits shall be posted on site in 
accordance with VCC Section 110.5, Signature on and posting of permits; 1 

7. Perform alterations to the space in accordance to the approved plan revisions as noted above. 

8. Obtain final inspections of all open permits. 

RIGHT TO APPEAL THIS NOTICE: As provided by USBC Section 119.5, Right of Appeal; filing of 

application, you have the right to appeal this decision to the Fairfax County Board of Building Code 

Appeals (BBCA), within 30 calendar days of receipt of this Notice. You may call the Secretary to the 

BBCA at 703-324-1780, TTY 711 for more information about the appeals process. 

Questions regarding this matter should be directed to Victoria Fitzgerald at 703-324-1398, TTY 711. 

Brian F. Foley, .E, C.B.O. 

Building Official 
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County of Fairfax, Virginia 
To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 

METHOD OF SERVICE: 

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO: 

CONTRACTOR LICENSE#: 
ADDRESS: 

CORRECTIVE WORK ORDER 
Virginia Construction Code 

November 12, 2019 

Office of the Sheriff 

Zooid Restaurant and Café, LLC 

Mr. Jerome P. Friedlander, Registered Agent 

1364 Beverly Street, Suite 201 

McLean, VA 22101 

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 6020 Leesburg Pike 

Falls Church, VA 22041-2204 

TAX MAP REF: 0612 01 0007A 

CASE #: 20 ] 907030 SR#: 167054 

ISSUING INVESTIGATOR: Victoria Fitzgerald, (703)324-1398 

In accordance with the Virginia Construction Code (VCC), Part I of the Virginia Uniform Statewide 

Building Code (USBC), 2015 Edition, effective September 4, 2018, an inspection on October 29, 2019 
revealed a violation or violations as listed below at the referenced commercial location. The cited 
violation(s) must be corrected immediately upon receipt of this work order unless otherwise indicated. 

Explanation: County staff conducted inspections and research of the above referenced premises from 
October 24, 2019 through October 29, 2019, and discovered: 

Violation of Sect. 116.1 of the USBC 

On June 8, 2012, a Non-Residential Use Permit (Non-RUP or certificate of occupancy) was issued to 
Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe, LLC, to operate an eating establishment. The Non-RUP specified the use 
group as Use Group B (business). A Notice of Violation was issued by the Zoning Administrator on 
December 15, 2015 for changing the principal use of the establishment to the sale and use of Hookah, a 
Use Group A-2 (assembly) use, without obtaining a new Non-BLIP. On December 7, 2016, the Board 
of Zoning Appeals upheld the decision of the Zoning Administrator. Accordingly, you are currently 

occupying this structure without a valid Non-RUP (Certificate of Occupancy) in violation of Sect. 
116.1 of the USBC. 

Department of Code Compliance 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016 

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508 
Phone 703-324-1300 Fax 703-653-9459 TTY 711 

www.fairfaxeotuity.govicode 
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Samson Aaron 

Samson, Mary 
November 12, 2019 

SR 167054 

Page 2 

Violation of USBC §§ 108.1, 110.6, and 113.8 

On May 2, 2013, a Notice of Violation was issued, in part, for an addition to the left side of the 
commercial structure. At that time, the addition on the left side of the building was a "fabric 
enclosure" on a concrete patio. Since the Notice and subsequent General District Court date on 
October 21, 2015, the structure has been fully enclosed with glass (discovered on November 1,2019). 
No permits are on file for this work. Therefore, you are in violation of Sect. 108.1 of the USBC for 
failing to obtain all required permits and approved final inspections for this addition. (Permit 
application number 161330192 was submitted, but the permit process was not completed, and the 
permit not issued) 

On January 15, 2016, permit number 140800157 was issued to install a gas-fired heater and exhaust 
fans in a covered patio (covered patio was crossed out of the application) No inspections were 
conducted on this permit, which has resulted in the permit being voided after 180 days, according to 
USBC § 110.6. Therefore, you are in violation of Sect. 108.1 of the USBC for completing work 
without a permit and approved final inspections. 

The following additional additions, structures, and installations have been constructed without the 
required permits in violation of Sect. 108.1 of the USBC: 

• an addition to the rear of the previously permitted and unpennitted addition on the rear of the 
existing structure; 

• a canopy on the front and right side of the structure; 

• a deck in the area of the raised patio; and 

• a bar sink in the area of the raised patio. 

Under USBC § 113.8, "upon completion of a building or structure and before the issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy, a final inspection shall be conducted to ensure that any defective work has 
been corrected and that all work complies with the USBC and has been approved." There have been 
no final inspections conducted or approved for these additions, structures, and installations. Therefore, 
you are in violation of Sects. 108.1, 113.3 and 113.8 of the USBC for failure to obtain the required 
permits and pass all required inspections. The permits that may be required include, but are not limited 
to, building, electrical, mechanical, and plumbing. 

Order: According to the USBC Section 108.1 (When applications are required,) Section 113.3 
(Minimum Inspections,) Section 113.8 (Final Inspection,) and Section 116.1 (Certificates of 
Occupancy,) you are directed to apply for and obtain the required permit(s), inspections, and 
approvals for the work described above or demolition of same at the above referenced address. 

Furthermore, you are directed to immediately cease the use of the property until such time that all 
required permits are obtained, inspections have been approved, and a new certificate of occupancy for 
the current A-2 use group has been issued. 

Rev. 3/28,19 
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Samson, Mary 

November 12, 2019 
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Contact Investigator Victoria Fitzgerald to schedule a pre-application meeting prior to the 

submission of permit application documents. This meeting is to ensure all cited violations are 
addressed in your permit application and/or construction documents. Your permit application will not 
be accepted by the Permit Application Center without this review from the Department of Code 
Compliance. Apply for and obtain the necessary County permits for the work described herein within 
30 calendar days from the date you receive this notice or obtain a County permit to demolish the work 
described herein within the same timeframe. 

• Contact me at (703)324-1398, TTY 711 within the timeframe established to confirm the 
violations(s) have been abated. 

• BRING THIS NOTICE WITH YOU TO THE PERMIT APPLICATION CENTER 
WHERE IT IS TO REMAIN AS PART OF YOUR CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 

o FOR COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES: E-PLANS ARE NOT PERMITTED FOR THIS 
PERMIT APPLICATION. PLANS REQUIRE THIS INVESTIGATOR'S PHYSICAL 
APPROVAL PRIOR TO SUBMISSION. 

Once the permit is issued, call 703-631-5101, TTY 711 to schedule all building inspections related to 
this matter. Please reference Case 201907030. Failure to call for the required inspections within 30 
days will result in a separate Notice of Violation. This notice must be available for County field staff 
throughout the inspection process. 

Note: 
*When work described above involves construction of an addition or an accessory structure, a 
certified plat must be submitted along with a building permit application to the Permit 
Application Center. This plat must indicate the location, dimensions, and height of all existing 
and proposed structures as well as indicated distance to the respective lot lines. This plat must 
be prepared, sealed and signed by a professional licensed with the state of Virginia to do so. 
Permit application shall be made at: 

Permit Application Center 

The Herrity Building 

12055 Government Center Parkway, 2nd Floor 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035 

Telephone: 703-222-0801, TTY 711 

When work described above involves the removal of unperrnitted features (including 
appliances, cabinets, plumbing/gas fixtures) a demolition permit will be required. Be advised 
that any zoning ordinance violations contained in a separate Notice of Violation must also be 
corrected prior to or in conjunction with the issuance of a demolition permit. 

Rev. 3/28119 
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Samson, Mary 
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*If you have received a Zoning Notice of Violation, contact the investigator from the 
Department of Code Compliance at (703)324-1300, TTY 711 who issued the Notice before 
coming to the Permit Application Center in the Herrity Building to obtain your permit. When 
coming to obtain your permit, bring this notice with you. 

You are directed to notify Victoria Fitzgerald by return correspondence to 12055 Government Center 
Parkway, Suite 1016 Fairfax, VA 22035 or telephone call to (703)3241398, TTY 711 within three (3) 
working days from the date you receive this Order. Failure to do so shall result in the inumediate 
issuance of a Notice of Violation and the initiation of legal action to bring the above referenced 
property into compliance with the USBC. 

If you have any questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with me, or to schedule a 
site visit, please contact me directly at (703)324-1398 or the main office at (703)324-1300, TTY 711. 

 

Signature 
Victoria Fitzgerald 
(703)324-1398 
Victoria.Fitzgerald@fairfaxcounty.gov 

Technical Assistant to the Building Official 

Department of Code Compliance 

Rev. 3/21(19 
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Building Code Appeal Request -°° 
NOV 2 2 ZOO 

PROJECT INFORMATION 

Project Name:  Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

Project Address:  6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041 

Permit or case number: Tax map number:  0612 01 0007A 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Applicant Name:  Aristotelis A. Chronis, Esq. / CHRONIS, LLC 

Address: 1145 N. Vernon St. 
EI Owner El Owner's agent 

City:  Arlington State:  VA ZIP:  22201 

  

Phone: 703'888-0353 Email: achronis@chronislaw.com 

OWNER INFORMATION 

LI See applicant information 

Owner Name: ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) /Aaron & Mary Sampson (Owner) 

Address:"- B" 3315 
City:  Long Branch State: NJ ZIP:  07740 

    

Phone: Email:  

APPEAL INFORMATION 

Appealing decision made on the date of by ri Building Official D Fire Official El Property Maintenance Official 

rendered on the following date:  November 8, 2019 

Code(s) (IBC, IMC, IPMC, etc.) and year-edition:  USBC / VCC 2015  

Section(s):  VCC 116.3, VCC 108, VEBC 103.2, VCC 113.3, VCC 109.2  

REIWEST/SOLUTION 

Describe the code or design deficiency and practical difficulty in complying with the code provision: 

ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC, owner and operator of Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe, and tenant of the 
premises located at 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041, by and through its above-referenced 
attorney, and on behalf of all others listed in the attached "Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy" issued 
November 8, 2019, is submitting this Appeal of the Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy, on the grounds 
as set forth in the attached Statement in Support of Appeal. 

Please return the completed form and any supporting documentation to the address or email below. A $216.32 
fee is required at the time of submittal. This total fee includes a base fee of $208.00 plus a 4% technology 

surcharge. The application will not be further processed until this fee has been collected. 

Chairman, Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 334 

Fairfax, VA 22035-5504 
Attention: Secretary to the Board 
puildingofficialfairfaxcountv,ciov, Updated July 2019 
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RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals (the Board) is duly 
appointed to resolve disputes arising out of enforcement of the VA 4 ;77t  Code/  2o/5  Edition; 

and 

   

WHEREAS, an appeal has beemtimely filed and brought to' the attentiomof the Board; and 
WHEREAS, a hearing has been duly held totonsider the-aforementioned appeal; and 
WHEREAS, the Board has fully deliberated this matter; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that the matter of 

Appeal No.  Mfi 12 -0 A ,  
In RE:  'aA-A a&Z.- ge-5774-t../9,4-A-4—   v.  rz le te fr-742( 6/2ael 

The appeal is hereby 	l'A..//ei 	for the reasons set out below. 
Zi44Ic Or eget 09A.//770.,-)  or i276-  Yet. 4441c&/C

tf)a.g11,1  175 141%/13  hi-Vee-in7A)--5 450 Oped/Cle24-egieda4Aile:  
av 	417/ ,.." _ 	I 1-C at ea 	perAlear  , /id 	Kett  • Me 
A/ /A1A- 0/ C >7o nfAcr Tit—  Cd-ree71 leeza0 fler  
g Z..0 ity if r /AL7-0 egyti„et-pcbace---  /.--- r-i7Le_., 76,,4,,,14t iilthee---r 

FURTHER, be it known that: 	 1.11Yadd. 111:1 
 

This decision is solely fof.thisicaseand its nil:rounding circumstances; 
This decision does not serve as a precedent fciriatirftiture case's or situations, regardless of 

fi* 	f f ),J14171,,, how similar they may appear; 	, 	, i ;1 
, 

(If appropriate to the motion) No significant adverse conditions to life safety will result from 
this action; and 	 - 
All of the following conditions be observed. 

 

 

 

Date: 	 4'24g Signature: 
h1...  C 	an, • . ard of ButAppeals 

Note: Upon receipt of this resolution, any person who was a party to the appeal may appeal to the State Building 
Code Technical Review Board within twenty-one (21) days of receipt of this resolution. Application forms are 
available from the Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development, 600 East Main Street, Suite 300, 
Richmond, VA 23219 or by calling 804.371.7150. 
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   CHRONIS, LLC 
ARISTOTELIS A. CHRONIS 
1145 N. VERNON ST. 
ARLINGTON, VA 22201 
TEL: 703.888.0353 
FAX: 703.888.0363 
achronis@chronislaw.com 

MEMORANDUM 

 

To: State Building Code Technical Review Board 

From: Aristotelis A. Chronis, Attorney for Appellant 

Date: December 19, 2019 

Re: Appellant: ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) 

Appeal of Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals Decision in  

Appeal No. 191122.0AP  

Subject Property:  6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041  

Project Name:  Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

 

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL 

ADDITIONAL GROUNDS OF DEFENSE 

STATEMENT OF SPECIFIC RELIEF SOUGHT 

 

ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Appellant), owner and operator of Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe, 

and Tenant of the above-referenced Subject Property located at 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls 

Church, VA 22041, by and through its undersigned counsel, respectfully submits this Statement 

in Support of Appeal / Additional Grounds of Defense / Statement of Specific Relief Sought in 

support of the above-referenced Appeal of the decision of the Fairfax County Board of Building 

Code Appeals rendered December 11, 2019 in Appeal No. 191122.0AP regarding a "Revocation 

of Certificate of Occupancy" issued November 8, 2019, which has revoked the Certificate of 

Occupancy for Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe issued on June 8, 2012, resulting in the restaurant 

being closed since November 8, 2019.   

 

As was raised at the December 11, 2019 hearing before the Fairfax County Board of Building 

Code Appeals, Appellant is asking that the Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy (hereinafter, 

the “Revocation Notice”) be overturned, dismissed, reversed, or modified to allow for the 

immediate reinstatement of the Certificate of Occupancy to allow for Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

to reopen and to operate as it had been operating prior to the issuance of the Revocation Notice.  

Appellant’s position is that such Revocation Notice is void and defective as the Building Official 

has failed to demonstrate repeated violations of the USBC after the issuance of the Non-RUP to 

allow for the suspension or revocation of the certificate of occupancy per VCC §116.3.  Should 

there be a finding that this Revocation Notice serves as a valid Notice of Violation, then 

Appellant is asking, in the alternative, that such Revocation Notice be modified to allow for the 

immediate reinstatement of the Certificate of Occupancy to allow for Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

to reopen, and that any required corrective action be allowed to be completed within a reasonable 

time commensurate with the expected timelines which would be necessary to complete such 

corrective action, while Zaaki Restaurant and Café is allowed to operate in the meantime.   
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State Building Code Technical Review Board 

Appellant: ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) 

Appeal of Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals Decision in  

Appeal No. 191122.0AP  

Subject Property:  6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041  

Project Name:  Zaaki Restaurant and Café 

December 19, 2019 

Page 2 of 6 

 

CHRONIS, LLC 

In support of the instant Application, Applicant has attached the following documents which 

were all part of the written record of the Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals: 

 

• Resolution of the Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals in Appeal No. 

191122.0AP dated December 11, 2019. 

• Staff Memorandum to Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Code Appeals dated 

December 3, 2019 

o Attachments 

▪ Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy dated November 8, 2019 

(Enforcement Decision) 

▪ Building Code Appeal Request dated November 22, 2019 

• Statement in Support of Appeal dated November 22, 2019 

• Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy dated November 8, 2019 

• Corrective Work Order dated November 12, 2019 

▪ Notice of Zoning Violation dated April 29, 2016 

▪ Code Enforcement Pictures of Subject Property – Historical / Current 

 

Appellant incorporates the grounds of appeal contained within the Building Code Appeal 

Request as further supplemented at the December 11, 2019 hearing before the Fairfax County 

Board of Building Code Appeals.  As was raised at such hearing, Appellant is asking for the 

overturning/dismissal of the Revocation Notice which is defective and in violation of the express 

provisions of the 2015 Virginia Construction Code.   

 

The Revocation Notice cited VCC §116.3 as the justification for the Revocation of the 

Certificate of Occupancy, further stating that such revocation was “due to repeated violations of 

the Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) where, as a result, the community’s health, safety 

and welfare is at risk.” 

 

VCC §116.3 Suspension or revocation of certificate, reads that: “A certificate of occupancy may 

be revoked or suspended whenever the building official discovers that such certificate was issued 

in error or on the basis of incorrect information, or where there are repeated violations of the 

USBC after the certificate has been issued or when requested by the code official under Section 

105.7 of the VMC. The revocation or suspension shall be in writing and shall state the necessary 

corrections or conditions for the certificate to be reissued or reinstated in accordance with 

Section 116.3.1.” (Emphasis added).   

 

The only prior violation cited in the Revocation Notice is a Notice of Violation issued on May 2, 

2013, for an addition to the west side of the existing main structure which had been constructed 

and enclosed without an issued permit.  It is important to note that the enforcement of such 

Notice of Violation would now be time-barred.  (See VA Code §19.2-8. Limitation of 

prosecutions.  “Prosecution of Building Code violations under Section 36-106 shall commence 
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Appellant: ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) 

Appeal of Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals Decision in  

Appeal No. 191122.0AP  

Subject Property:  6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041  

Project Name:  Zaaki Restaurant and Café 

December 19, 2019 
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CHRONIS, LLC 

within one year of discovery of the offense by the building official, provided that such discovery 

occurs within two years of the date of initial occupancy or use after construction of the building 

or structure, or the issuance of a certificate of use and occupancy for the building or structure, 

whichever is later.”  See also, VCC §115.2.1 Notice not to be issued under certain circumstances. 

“When violations are discovered more than two years after the certificate of occupancy is issued 

or the date of initial occupancy, whichever occurred later, or more than two years after the 

approved final inspection for an alteration or renovation, a notice of violation shall only be 

issued upon advice from the legal counsel of the locality that action may be taken to compel 

correction of the violation. When compliance can no longer be compelled by prosecution under 

Section 36-106 of the Code of Virginia, the building official, when requested by the building 

owner, shall document in writing the existence of the violation noting the edition of the USBC 

the violation is under.” 

 

In this case, the Building Official unilaterally decided to revoke a certificate of occupancy based 

on one single Notice of Violation issued over six years ago which the Building Official no longer 

has the power to enforce.  The drastic action of revoking a certificate of occupancy for an 

established business cannot be supported by the claim of repeated violations when such violation 

occurred six years ago and, as discussed below, there have been various inspections and site 

visits performed by Code Enforcement Officials in the years following such May 2, 2013 Notice 

of Violation that did not produce a Notice of Violation or even a Corrective Work Order.  The 

Building Official refused to stay enforcement of the Revocation Notice by reinstating the 

Certificate of Occupancy despite Appellant immediately indicating its intent to appeal the 

Revocation Notice to the Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals and a separately filed 

action in the Fairfax County Circuit Court seeking to stay enforcement of the Revocation Notice, 

despite the knowledge that the earliest hearing that could have been obtained in this matter, even 

presuming an immediate appeal of the Revocation Notice issued on November 8, 2019 would 

have been a December 11, 2019 hearing.  As was raised at the time, an appeal from the Fairfax 

County Board of Building Code Appeals to the State Technical Review Board would have Zaaki 

Restaurant and Cafe closed for six months or more given the timelines set forth in the VCC and 

the meeting schedule of the State Technical Review Board.  This would violate due process and 

several other rights afforded by both the Virginia Constitution and the Constitution of the United 

States and would render meaningless the appeals process set forth in VCC.  The preemptive 

revocation of the certificate of occupancy without the ability to have the enforcement stayed 

through an Appeal effectively discourages challenging the decision of the Building Official, as 

businesses like Zaaki Restaurant & Cafe would be forced to comply with the Corrective Action 

listed in the Revocation Notice at whatever the cost in order to have their Certificates of 

Occupancy restored even in the cases, such as this one, where there are legitimate reasons to 

question the validity of the Revocation Notice.   

 

The balance of the Revocation Notice purports to list alleged conditions at the Subject Property 

which the Building Official claims are current violations of various sections of the USBC.  As 
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discussed below, many if not all of these violations would be time-barred as having been 

previously discovered by the Building Official per the above-referenced Virginia statutes or 

VCC provisions. Nevertheless, these alleged violations were issued without the benefit of a 

previously-issued Corrective Work Order.  In fact, a Corrective Work Order was issued on 

November 12, 2019, four days after the Revocation Notice, which raised the same alleged 

violations in the Revocation Notice, and further provided for a 30-day deadline for compliance 

prior to the issuance of a Notice of Violation.  (See attached Corrective Work Order dated 

November 12, 2019.)  The issuance of the Corrective Work Order should serve to automatically 

rescind the earlier issued Revocation Notice, as it provides time for the Appellant to take 

corrective action, before being issued a Notice of Violation.  This standard procedure of the 

issuance of a Corrective Work Order prior to the issuance of a Notice of Violation attempts to 

comport with the requirements of VCC §115.2 Notice of Violation, which reads in relevant part 

that, “The building official shall issue a written notice of violation to the responsible party if any 

violations of this code or any directives or orders of the building official have not been corrected 

or complied with in a reasonable time. The notice shall reference the code section or sections 

upon which the notice is based and direct the correction of the violation or the compliance with 

such directive or order and specify a reasonable time period within which the corrections or 

compliance must occur.” (Emphasis Added).  The issuance of the Revocation Notice in this 

instance further violates VCC §115.2 as it serves to revoke a certificate of occupancy based on 

alleged violations without providing a reasonable time (or any time) for such alleged violations 

to be corrected, or significantly for the violations to be appealed. 

 

Without waiving the foregoing, in the event that this Board was to determine that the Revocation 

Notice would nonetheless survive and serve as a separately issued Notice of Violation, it is 

Appellant’s position that these underlying violations are time-barred.  Notably the addition to the 

west side of the existing main structure was the subject of the Notice of Violation issued on May 

2, 2013.  The other alleged violations have further been observed by Code Enforcement Officials 

and not cited as violations well beyond the one year after the discovery of the offense by the 

building official provided by the Virginia Code. 

 

In the event this Board was to find that these underlying violations are not time-barred, the 

Corrective Action Required by the Revocation Notice, specifically immediately ceasing 

occupancy of Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe is unreasonable, given that the balance of the Corrective 

Action Required, applying for and obtaining a new minor site plan and the other building permits 

which would be required, would take months if not a year or more to complete, during which 

time Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe would remain closed.  Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe had been 

operating for years in the same manner and in the same spaces that the Building Official is now 

seeking to cite as violations without being subjected to Corrective Work Order or Notice of 

Violation, leading the Appellant to believe that the Building Official was no longer seeking to 

enforce these alleged violations.  As such, the immediate revocation of its Certificate of 

Occupancy without any warning is punitive and not in keeping with the letter or spirit of the 
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USBC, which conditions health, safety and welfare concerns with the goal that buildings and 

structures should be permitted to be constructed at the least possible costs consistent with 

recognized standards.  See VCC §102.1.  (Bankrupting a business in the meantime would 

certainly violate this stated goal.)   

 

Considering these factors, in the event this Board does not overturn the Revocation Notice in its 

entirety, Appellant would in the alternative request that the Board modify the Revocation Notice 

by overturning or suspending the revocation of the certificate of occupancy to immediately 

reinstate the Non-RUP to allow for Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe to operate as it had been operating 

prior to the issuance of the Revocation Notice and to be provided with a reasonable amount of 

time commensurate with the time required for the extensive Corrective Action Required in order 

to resolve these alleged violations.  Appellant notes that it has already addressed or begun to 

address the alleged imminent life-safety issues listed in the Revocation Notice.   

 

With respect to the hearing before the Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals and the 

decision rendered thereby, it is clear that the Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals 

ignored the criteria in VCC §116.3 by refusing to consider whether the Building Official had 

proven “repeated violations” through the issuance of multiple Notices of Violation in order to 

justify the revocation of the Certificate of Occupancy, but rather focused on the current alleged 

violations in order to justify the Building Official’s decision.  The Fairfax County Board of 

Building Code Appeals ignored the requirement of a Notice of Violation to apprise the Appellant 

of the nature of any alleged violations and an opportunity to respond to such alleged violations 

through compliance or appeal before allowing for the revocation of a certificate of occupancy, 

but instead imputed knowledge of the VCC and any potential violations thereunder on the 

Appellant in a case where the Building Official had not taken any enforcement action against the 

Subject Property through the issuance of a Notice of Violation in over six years despite multiple 

inspections and unfounded complaints regarding the Subject Property which failed to produce 

any enforcement action over the ensuring years.  Similarly, the Building Official argued that the 

VCC does not require repeated Notices of Violation to be issued in order to allow the Building 

Official to revoke a certificate of occupancy, necessarily setting up a regime where a Building 

Official can unilaterally claim repeated violations of the USBC, revoke a certificate of 

occupancy, and destroy the business operations of a Property Owner, all without providing a 

Property Owner notice or an opportunity to cure or appeal such decision before revoking the 

certificate of occupancy, subjecting such Property Owner to a prolonged appeals process that 

regardless does not stay the enforcement of the Building Official’s unilateral action.     

  

Appellant reserve the right to amend and supplement this Statement in Support of Appeal / 

Additional Grounds of Defense / Statement of Specific Relief Sought up to and including the 

date of the State Building Code Technical Review Board hearing on this matter. Please feel free 

to contact the undersigned should you require further information or clarification of the 

arguments presented on Appellant’s behalf. 
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State Building Code Technical Review Board 

Appellant: ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) 

Appeal of Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals Decision in  

Appeal No. 191122.0AP  

Subject Property:  6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041  

Project Name:  Zaaki Restaurant and Café 

December 19, 2019 

Page 6 of 6 

 

CHRONIS, LLC 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

       ZAAKI RESTAURANT AND CAFE LLC 

By Counsel 

 

 

 
Aristotelis A. Chronis (VSB # 45267) 

CHRONIS, LLC 

1145 N. Vernon St. 

Arlington, VA 22201 

703-888-0353 

703-888-0363 (fax) 

achronis@chronislaw.com 

Counsel for Appellant 
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County of Fairfax, Virginia   
MEMORANDUM 

STAFF MEMORANDUM TO THE 

LOCAL BOARD OF BUILDING AND FIRE PREVENTION CODE APPEALS 

DATE: December 3, 2019 

APPELLANT: Aristotelis A. Chronis, Esq., as agent for Zaaki Restaurant and Café LLC 

SUBJECT: 6020 Leesburg Pike 

CODE: 2015 Virginia Construction Code (VCC) 

Staff respectfully requests that the Fairfax County Local Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals 

(Board) uphold the Building Official's determination to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy of the subject 

property due to flagrant, multiple, and continuous violations of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code. 

Staff's Position  

In response to a complaint, inspections on October 24 and November 1, 2019, by the Department of Code 

Compliance', on behalf of the Building Official, revealed: 

• The appellant was violating the Certificate of Occupancy issued on June 8, 2012, for a restaurant 

Group B with a maximum occupant load of 49 persons (including staff) by allowing an occupant load of 

102, equivalent to a Group A-2 restaurant. A change of use permit and new certificate of occupancy, as 

required by VCC § 108.1, were never obtained. 

• The following construction was conducted without permits and/or inspections in violation of 

VCC §§ 108.1 and 113.3 respectively: 

o Enclosure of an existing canopy with glass panels. 

o Construction of a rear addition. 

o Construction of a wooden deck with bar, plumbing fixtures and electrical installations. 

o Installation of a canopy to the front and eastern sides of the existing structure. 

o Interior alterations to the existing structure, including electrical installations. 

o Installation of gas-fired heaters and exhaust fans. 

Given the repeated and blatant disregard of state law and the need to protect the restaurant's patrons and staff, 

the Building Official, in accordance with VCC § 116.3, Suspension or revocation of certificate [of occupancy], 

revoked the certificate until the unpermitted and uninspected violations have been abated. However, the 

Building Official offered the owner the option to reopen his establishment in the original building with no more 

than 49 occupants, consistent with the Non-RUP issued on June 8, 2012, if the owner (1) maintains a single exit 

building, (2) submits a certification of code compliance by a professional engineer for the unpermitted electrical 

work, and (3) obtains a fire-related permit and passes the required inspections for the kitchen exhaust hood 

system. To date, the appellants have refused. 

The appellant does not question its obligation to apply for and obtain building permits for its additions and 

alterations to the subject property. It argues instead that the Building Official violated its due process rights 

Photographs are attached. 

Department of Code Compliance 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016 

Fairfax, VA 22035-5508 
Phone 703-324-1300 Fax 703-653-9459 TTY 711 

www.fairfaxcountv.goy/code 
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under the United States Constitution by deciding not to stay enforcement of the revocation. The appellant also 

contends that alleged deficiencies in past notices of violation render the revocation of its certificate of 

occupancy void. Neither of these arguments is well founded. 

To the extent the appellant is asking the Board to find that strict enforcement of the VCC violates its due 

process rights, the law is clear: the consideration of issues of constitutionality is "outside the area generally 

entrusted to" the Board. Hi-Craft Clothing Co. v. NLRB, 660 F.2d 910, 915 (2d Cir. 1981) (cited favorably in 

Avalon Assisted Living Facilities, Inc. v. Zager, 574 S.E.2d 298, 305-306 (Va. App. 2002)). Rather, the 

jurisdiction of the Board is limited to considerations of the "application of the Building Code or [the local 

building department's] refusal to grant a modification to the provisions of the Building Code."2  Va. Code 

§ 36-105. Moreover, the Appeal Request clearly states that the appellant has already presented this issue to the 

Circuit Court for consideration.3  This Board is not the appropriate venue for any constitutional issues to be 

litigated. 

The appellant's substantive argument also fails. The revocation of the certificate of occupancy unambiguously 

complies with the requirements of the VCC. As cited by the appellant, VCC § 116.3 permits the Building 

Official to revoke the certificate of occupancy when "there are repeated violations of the USBC." Nowhere 

does it require repeated notices of violation. The Legal Notice of Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy 

identifies seven separate VCC violations dating back to 2013. There is simply no question that the Building 

Official was within his authority to revoke the appellant's certificate of occupancy.4  There is simply no reason 

for the Building Official to turn a blind eye to, or even delay enforcement of, known violations when public 

safety is at risk. 

Enclosures 

2  If the appellant's position is that the Building Official should have granted a modification of the VCC, 
the Board should take note that he did. As described above, he offered the appellant the option of reopening 
under the terms of its existing non-RUP subject to a limited number of conditions designed to protect public 
safety. By rejecting this offer, the appellant is demanding the right to intentionally operate illegally in violation 
of the VCC, the Statewide Fire Prevention Code, and the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance. 

3  The appellant has made no effort to pursue further consideration of its constitutional arguments by the 
Court since November 19, 2019, despite its alleged concerns that a delayed consideration of this issue would 
harm the appellant's business. 

4  The appellant alleges that the statute of limitations has expired for criminal enforcement of some of the 
violations. This is a red herring. Regardless of the suggested expiration of the criminal statute of limitations, 
civil enforcement remains available to the Building Official. See Va. Code § 8.01-620. Moreover, as cited by 
the appellant, VCC § 115.2.1 provides that after the expiration of the criminal statute of limitations, the 
appellant may request that the Building Official "document in writing the existence of the violation." Thus, the 
violation exists whether it may be enforced criminally or not. 
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CHRONIS, LLC 
Alumnus A. CHRONIS 

1145 N. VERNON ST. 

ARLINGTON, VA 22201 

TEL 703.888.0353 

FAX 703.888.0363 

acill km is 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Code Appeals 
From: Aristotelis A. Chronis, Attorney for Appellant 

Date: November 22, 2019 
Re: Appellant: ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) 

Appeal of Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy dated November 8, 2019 

Subject Property: 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041 

Project Name: Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL 

ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Appellant), owner and operator of Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe, 

and Tenant of the above-referenced Subject Property located at 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls 
Church, VA 22041, by and through its undersigned counsel, respectfully submits this Statement 

in Support of Appeal in support of the above-referenced Appeal of the "Revocation of Certificate 

of Occupancy" issued November 8, 2019, which has revoked the Certificate of Occupancy for 

Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe issued on June 8, 2012, resulting in the restaurant being closed since 

November 8, 2019. 

Appellant is asking that the Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy (hereinafter, the 

"Revocation Notice") be reversed or modified to allow for the immediate reinstatement of the 

Certificate of Occupancy to allow for Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe to reopen and to operate as it 

had been operating prior to the issuance of the Revocation Notice. Appellant's position is that 

such Revocation Notice is void and defective as the Building Official has failed to demonstrate 

repeated violations of the USBC after the issuance of the Non-RUP to allow for the suspension 

or revocation of the certificate of occupancy per VCC §116.3. 

The Revocation Notice cited VCC §116.3 as the justification for the Revocation of the 

Certificate of Occupancy, further stating that such revocation was "due to repeated violations of 

the Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) where, as a result, the community's health, safety 

and welfare is at risk." 

VCC §116.3 Suspension or revocation of certificate, reads that: "A certificate of occupancy may 

be revoked or suspended whenever the building official discovers that such certificate was issued 

in error or on the basis of incorrect information, or where there are repeated violations of the 

USBC after the certificate has been issued or when requested by the code official under Section 

105.7 of the VMC. The revocation or suspension shall be in writing and shall state the necessary 
corrections or conditions for the certificate to be reissued or reinstated in accordance with 

Section 116.3.1." (Emphasis added). 
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Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Code Appeals 
Appellant: ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) 
Appeal of Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy dated November 8, 2019 
Subject Property: 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041 
Project Name: Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 
November 22, 2019 
Page 2 of 4 

The only prior violation cited in the Revocation Notice is a Notice of Violation issued on May 2, 
2013, for an addition to the west side of the existing main structure which had been constructed 
and enclosed without an issued permit. It is important to note that the enforcement of such 
Notice of Violation would now be time-barred. (See VA Code §19.2-8. Limitation of 
prosecutions. "Prosecution of Building Code violations under Section 36-106 shall commence 
within one year of discovery of the offense by the building official, provided that such discovery 
occurs within two years of the date of initial occupancy or use after construction of the building 
or structure, or the issuance of a certificate of use and occupancy for the building or structure, 

whichever is later." See also. VCC §115.2.1 Notice not to be issued under certain circumstances. 
"When violations are discovered more than two years after the certificate of occupancy is issued 
or the date of initial occupancy, whichever occurred later, or more than two years after the 
approved final inspection for an alteration or renovation, a notice of violation shall only be 
issued upon advice from the legal counsel of the locality that action may be taken to compel 

correction of the violation. When compliance can no longer be compelled by prosecution under 
Section 36-106 of the Code of Virginia, the building official, when requested by the building 
owner, shall document in writing the existence of the violation noting the edition of the USBC 
the violation is under." 

In this case, the Building Official has unilaterally decided to revoke a certificate of occupancy 

based on one single Notice of Violation issued over six years ago which the Building Official no 
longer has the power to enforce. The drastic action of revoking a certificate of occupancy for an 
established business cannot be supported by the claim of repeated violations when such violation 
occurred six years ago and as discussed below there have been various inspections and site visits 
performed by Code Enforcement Officials in the years following such May 2, 2013 Notice of 
Violation that did not produce a Notice of Violation or even a Corrective Work Order. The 
Building Official has refused to stay enforcement of the Revocation Notice by reinstating the 

Certificate of Occupancy despite Appellant immediately indicating its intent to appeal the 

Revocation Notice to this Board and a separately filed action in the Fairfax County Circuit Court 

seeking to stay enforcement of the Revocation Notice, despite the knowledge that the earliest 
hearing that could be obtained in this matter, even presuming an immediate appeal of the 
Revocation Notice issued on November 8, 2019 would be a December 11, 2019 hearing. 
(Unfortunately, absent participation by the Attorney General's office, the Circuit Court has 

refused to rule on the appropriateness of the action taken by the Building Official in this case, 
leaving an Appeal to this Board as the route to be taken by Appellant at this time in order to 
obtain the relief it is seeking from the Revocation Notice.) Presuming an appeal of this Board's 

decision by either the Appellant or the Building Official to the State Technical Review Board, 
there is the real possibility that Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe could be allowed to remain closed for 
six months or more given the timelines set forth in the VCC and the meeting schedule of the 
State Technical Review Board. This would violate due process and several other rights afforded 
by both the Virginia Constitution and the Constitution of the United States and would render 

meaningless the appeal to this Board and the appeals process set forth in VCC. The preemptive 
revocation of the certificate of occupancy without the ability to have the enforcement stayed 

CHRONIS, LLC 
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Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Code Appeals 
Appellant: ZAAK1 Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) 
Appeal of Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy dated November 8, 2019 

Subject Property: 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041 
Project Name: Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 
November 22, 2019 

Page 3 of 4  

through an Appeal effectively discourages challenging the decision of the Building Official, as 
businesses like Zaaki Restaurant & Cafe would be forced to comply with the Corrective Action 
listed in the Revocation Notice at whatever the cost in order to have their Certificates of 
Occupancy restored even in the cases, such as this one, where there are legitimate reasons to 
question the validity of the Revocation Notice. 

The balance of the Revocation Notice purports to list alleged conditions at the Subject Property 
which the Building Official claims are now violations of various sections of the USBC. As 
discussed below, many if not all of these violations would be time-barred as having been 
previously discovered by the Building Official per the above-referenced Virginia statutes or 
VCC provisions. Nevertheless, these alleged violations were issued without the benefit of a 
previously-issued Corrective Work Order. In fact, a Corrective Work Order was issued on 
November 12, 2019, four days after the Revocation Notice, which raised the same alleged 
violations in the Revocation Notice, and further provided for a 30-day deadline for compliance 
prior to the issuance of a Notice of Violation. (See attached Corrective Work Order dated 
November 12, 2019.) The issuance of the Corrective Work Order should serve to automatically 
rescind the earlier issued Revocation Notice, as it provides time for the Appellant to take 
corrective action, before being issued a Notice of Violation. This standard procedure of the 
issuance of a Corrective Work Order prior to the issuance of a Notice of Violation attempts to 
comport with the requirements of VCC §115.2 Notice of Violation, which reads in relevant part 
that, "The building official shall issue a written notice of violation to the responsible party if any 
violations of this code or any directives or orders of the building official have not been corrected 
or complied with in a reasonable time. The notice shall reference the code section or sections 
upon which the notice is based and direct the correction of the violation or the compliance with 
such directive or order and specifil a reasonable time period within which the corrections or 
compliance must occur." (Emphasis Added). The issuance of the Revocation Notice in this 
instance further violates VCC §115.2 as it serves to revoke a certificate of occupancy based on 
alleged violations without providing a reasonable time (or any time) for such alleged violations 
to be corrected, or significantly for the violations to be appealed to this Board. 

Without waiving the foregoing, in the event that this Board was to determine that the Revocation 
Notice would nonetheless survive and serve as a separately issued Notice of Violation, it is 
Appellant's position that these underlying violations are time-barred. Notably the addition to the 
west side of the existing main structure was the subject of the Notice of Violation issued on May 

2, 2013. The other alleged violations have further been observed by Code Enforcement Officials 
and not cited as violations well beyond the one year after the discovery of the offense by the 
building official provided by the Virginia Code. 

In the event this Board was to find that these underlying violations are not time-barred, the 
Corrective Action Required by the Revocation Notice, specifically immediately ceasing 
occupancy of Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe is unreasonable, given that the balance of the Corrective 
Action Required, applying for and obtaining a new minor site plan and the other building permits 

CHRONIS, LLC 
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Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Code Appeals 
Appellant: ZAAK1 Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) 
Appeal of Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy dated November 8, 2019 
Subject Property: 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041 
Project Name: Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 
November 22, 2019 
Page 4 of 4 

which would be required, would take months if not a year or more to complete, during which 
time Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe would remain closed. Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe had been 
operating for years in the same manner and in the same spaces that the Building Official is now 
seeking to cite as violations without being subjected to Corrective Work Order or Notice of 
Violation, leading the Appellant to believe that the Building Official was no longer seeking to 
enforce these alleged violations. As such, the immediate revocation of its Certificate of 
Occupancy without any warning is punitive and not in keeping with the letter or spirit of the 
USBC, which conditions health, safety and welfare concerns with the goal that buildings and 
structures should be permitted to be constructed at the least possible costs consistent with 
recognized standards. See VCC §102.1. (Bankrupting a business in the meantime would 
certainly violate this stated goal.) The revocation of the non-RUP has further led to the 

consequence of the issuance of other Fire Code violations based on the fact that the business 

does not a non-RUP at this time per the Revocation Notice. Such violations should be dismissed 

upon the restoration of the Non-RUP. 

Considering these factors, in the event this Board does not overturn the Revocation Notice in its 
entirety, Appellant would in the alternative request that the Board modify the Revocation Notice 

by overturning or suspending the revocation of the certificate of occupancy to immediately 

reinstate the Non-RUP to allow for Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe to operate as it had been operating 
prior to the issuance of the Revocation Notice and to be provided with a reasonable amount of 

time commensurate with the time required for the extensive Corrective Action Required in order 
to resolve these alleged violations. Appellant notes that it has already addressed or begun to 
address the alleged imminent life-safety issues listed in the Revocation Notice. 

Appellant reserve the right to amend and supplement this Statement in Support of Appeal up to 
and including the date of the Board hearing on this matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

  

ZAAKI RESTAURANT AND CAFE LLC 
By Counsel 

   

Aristotelis A. Chronis (VSB # 45267) 
CHRONIS, LLC 
1145 N. Vernon St. 
Arlington, VA 22201 

703-888-0353 
703-888-0363 (fax) 
achronisa,chronislaw.com 

Counsel for Appellant 
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Documents Submitted  By 
Fairfax County 
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STAFF NOTE: 
 

Fairfax County submitted three 
audio recording via email in its 
final submittal.  The link to the 
audio recordings can be found 

in the email provided 
immediately following this page.   
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3/3/2020 Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - RE: Brief and Supporting Documents from the County and the Building Official for Zaaki Restaurant and …

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=4f493debdc&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1660168793373241781&simpl=msg-f%3A16601687933… 1/3

Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>

RE: Brief and Supporting Documents from the County and the Building Official for
Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Appeal No. 19-11)
Silverman, Sara <Sara.Silverman@fairfaxcounty.gov> Tue, Mar 3, 2020 at 1:32 PM
To: "Luter, William" <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>
Cc: "Aristotelis A. Chronis" <achronis@chronislaw.com>, "Foley, Brian" <Brian.Foley@fairfaxcounty.gov>, "Potts, Richard"
<richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov>, "Stoner, David" <David.Stoner2@fairfaxcounty.gov>, "Gori, Laura"
<Laura.Gori@fairfaxcounty.gov>, "Emerick, Paul" <Paul.Emerick@fairfaxcounty.gov>

Mr. Luter,

 

Per our telephone conversation, please find the link to the audio files in MP3 format, which are substantially smaller file
sizes than the WAV files I sent previously. (https://fairfaxcounty-ent.sharefile.com/d-s40fd6ffdc964f5ea) This link will
expire in 30 days. I understand that you will contact the AG about including the link to the audio files in your report to the
TRB. Otherwise, you thought that we might be able to have the audio available to play during the hearing.

 

You also indicated that it will be within the Chairman’s discretion as to whether the TRB will accept a transcript provided
on the day of the hearing. If we do decide to transcribe the audio, we will provide Mr. Chronis with a copy of the transcript
prior to the hearing and will bring 20 copies for distribution at the hearing.

 

Thank you,

 

Sara G. Silverman

Assistant County Attorney

Office of the County Attorney

Suite 549, 12000 Government Center Parkway

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-0064

(703) 324-2421 (Tel.)

(703) 324-2665 (Fax)

sara.silverman@fairfaxcounty.gov

 

 

From: Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov> 
Sent: Monday, March 02, 2020 8:42 PM
To: Silverman, Sara <Sara.Silverman@fairfaxcounty.gov>
Cc: Aristotelis A. Chronis <achronis@chronislaw.com>; Foley, Brian <Brian.Foley@fairfaxcounty.gov>; Potts, Richard
<richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov>
Subject: Re: Brief and Supporting Documents from the County and the Building Official for Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe
LLC (Appeal No. 19-11)
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3/3/2020 Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - RE: Brief and Supporting Documents from the County and the Building Official for Zaaki Restaurant and …

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=4f493debdc&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1660168793373241781&simpl=msg-f%3A16601687933… 2/3

Ms. Silverman, 

 

Do you have transcripts of the three audio files that you submitted in the email below?  If so, provide the transcripts by
end of business Tuesday March 3, 2020.

 

Regards,

 

W. Travis Luter Sr., C.B.C.O.
Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board
Code and Regulation Specialist
Department of Housing & Community Development
Division of Building & Fire Regulation
State Building Codes Office 
600 East Main Street, Suite 300
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
(804) 371-7163 - phone
(804) 371-7092 - fax
 

 

 

On Fri, Feb 28, 2020 at 3:38 PM Silverman, Sara <Sara.Silverman@fairfaxcounty.gov> wrote:

Mr. Luter,

 

The links below contains the County and Building Official’s documents and Brief for consideration by the Technical
Review Board.  Please let me know if you have any difficulty accessing the links, the documents, or the audio files from
the hearing before the Local Board of Building Code Appeals.  Please also note that the link with the audio files will
expire in two weeks and the link with the remaining documents will expire in 30 days, so please be sure to download
the documents when you receive them.

 

https://fairfaxcounty-ent.sharefile.com/d-sf2cd18383c6468e8

 

https://fairfaxcounty-ent.sharefile.com/d-sea0135640074cc29

 

Thank you,

 

Sara G. Silverman

Assistant County Attorney

Office of the County Attorney

Suite 549, 12000 Government Center Parkway

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-0064

(703) 324-2421 (Tel.)
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3/3/2020 Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - RE: Brief and Supporting Documents from the County and the Building Official for Zaaki Restaurant and …

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=4f493debdc&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1660168793373241781&simpl=msg-f%3A16601687933… 3/3

(703) 324-2665 (Fax)

sara.silverman@fairfaxcounty.gov

 

THIS COMMUNICATION CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATIONS AND IS NOT TO
BE RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC.  THIS COMMUNICATION IS EXEMPT FROM THE DISCLOSURE
PROVISIONS OF THE VIRGINIA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT.  VA. CODE ANN. § 2.2-3705.1(2).
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VIRGINIA: 

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

IN RE: Appeal of ZAAKI Restaurant and Café LLC 
Appeal No. 19-11 

WRITTEN ARGUMENT OF THE COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA AND BRIAN 
FOLEY, BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

The County of Fairfax, Virginia, and Brian F. Foley, Building Official for Fairfax 

County, Virginia ("Building Official"), by counsel, respectfully request that the State Building 

Code Technical Review Board uphold the Building Official's determination to revoke the 

Certificate of Occupancy ("CO") issued to ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC ("Zaaki") for 6020 

Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, Virginia ("Property") due to flagrant, multiple, and continuous 

violations of Part I of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (2015 ed.) ("VCC"). 

BACKGROUND 

On May 2, 2013, Zaaki was issued a Notice of Violation for additions to the side and rear 

of the Property that were constructed without building permits and/or final inspections. 

Summonses were issued for those violations in General District Court, but the case was 

ultimately nolle prossed to allow Zaaki time to submit the minor site plan necessary to obtain the 

required permits. Zaaki initially sought approval of a minor site plan reflecting the additions and 

change of use of the Property, but it abandoned that approval in 2016. 

Between April 23, 2014, and October 24, 2019, neither the Building Official nor any of 

his agents visited the Property. Instead, only Zoning and Property Maintenance Code 
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Investigators W.B. Moncure and S. Catherine Lunsford I  inspected the Property during that time 

period, and they did so only with regard to Zoning and Property Maintenance Code violations. 

Zaaki, however, continued to construct various additions and modifications to the Property 

without all the required building permits and/or final inspections. (See Fairfax County Inspection 

Database records for the Property attached as Ex. A.) 

In response to a complaint. the Department of Code Compliance inspected the Property 

on October 24 and November 1. 2019, on behalf of the Building Official. The inspections 

revealed that: 

• Zaaki was violating the CO issued on June 8, 2012, for a restaurant Group B with a 

maximum occupant load of 49 persons (including staff) by allowing an occupant load 

of 102, equivalent to a Group A-2 restaurant. Zaaki never obtained a change of use 

permit and new CO, as required by VCC § 108.1. 

• Zaaki engaged in the following construction activity without permits and/or 

inspections, in violation of VCC §§ 108.1 and 113.3, respectively: 

o Enclosure of an existing canopy with glass panels. 

o Construction of a new rear addition. 

o Construction of a wooden deck with bar, plumbing fixtures and electrical 

installations. 

o Installation of a canopy to the front and eastern sides of the existing structure. 

o Interior alterations to the existing structure, including electrical installations. 

o Installation of gas-fired heaters and exhaust fans. 

I  Investigators Moncure and Lunsford have not been trained in Part I of the USBC and 

have not been designated as Technical Assistants to the Building Official. 

2 
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These violations are in addition to the unpermitted side and rear additions cited in 2013. Given 

the repeated and blatant disregard of state law and the need to protect the restaurant's patrons and 

staff, the Building Official, in accordance with VCC § 116.3, Suspension or revocation of [CO], 

issued a Legal Notice of Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy ("Legal Notice") revoking the 

CO until the unpermitted and uninspected violations have been abated. However, the Building 

Official offered Zaaki the option to reopen his establishment in the original portion of the 

building with no more than 49 occupants, consistent with the limitations and conditions of the 

Non-RUP/CO2  issued on June 8, 2012, if Zaaki (1) maintains a single-exit building, (2) submits a 

certification of code compliance by a professional engineer for the unpermitted electrical work, 

and (3) obtains a fire-related permit and passes the required inspections for the kitchen exhaust 

hood system. (See November 15, 2019, email from Sara Silverman to Aristotelis Chronis 

attached as Exhibit 13: June 8, 2012, Non-RUP/CO attached as Exhibit C.) To date, Zaaki has 

refused. 

ARGUMENT  

I. Zaaki acknowledges its failure to obtain the required building permits. 

The TRB identifies two issues for appeal. The first is whether Zaaki is in violation of 

VCC §§ 108 and 113, as stated in the Legal Notice. In fact, Zaaki's appeal does not contest the 

existence of the violations. Rather, its appeal is limited to unfounded arguments related to the 

applicability of VCC § 116.3. Zaaki does not contest that it exceeded its occupancy limit on 

2  Under Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance § 18-702 and Fairfax County Code §§ 61-2-1 

and -5, the document titled Non-Residential Use Permit ("Non-RUP"), evidencing Zoning 

approval for the operation of the business, requires the Building Official's prior approval and 

also functions as the CO for the Property. While a Notice of Violation for failure to comply with 

the conditions and limitations of the Non-RUP has been issued by the Zoning Administrator, she 

has not revoked the zoning aspect of the permit. 

3 
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November 1, 2019, in violation of VCC § 108.1. It does not allege that it has obtained any of the 

permits the Building Official identifies as being required by VCC § 108. Moreover, it does not 

allege that it has passed any of the final inspections required by VCC § 113.3. In fact, during a 

colloquy with the LBBCA during the December 11, 2019, hearing, Zaaki admitted that it had not 

applied for all of the required building permits. (See Recording of December 11, 2019, Hearing 

before the LBBCA.) As Zaaki bears the burden of proof that it has not violated the VCC, this 

appeal must be denied. See Va. Admin. Code § 2.2-4020(C) (placing the burden of proof on the 

applicant). 

II. The Legal Notice fully conforms with the requirements of the VCC. 

Zaaki's contentions, instead, address the second issue for resolution—"[w]hether to 

uphold the decision of the [Building Official] and the [LBBCA] to revoke the . . . CO in 

accordance with VCC Section 116.3 due to repeated violations of the VCC dating back to 2012." 

Zaaki's legal arguments in support of its appeal fail on all accounts. 

a. Zaaki conflates the terms "violation" and "notice of violation." 

Zaaki's appeal hinges largely on its attempt to conflate the terms "violation" and "notice 

of violation" to suggest that the Building Official had not complied with VCC § 116.3 in 

revoking the CO. 3  In fact, VCC § 116.3 permits the Building Official to revoke the CO when 

3  The VCC very clearly distinguishes between the terms "violation" and "notice of 

violation." For example, VCC § 115.2.1, which Zaaki cites repeatedly, provides that "[w]hen 

violations are discovered more than two years after. . . the approved final inspection for an 

alteration or renovation, a notice of violation shall only be issued upon advice from the legal 

counsel . . . that action may be taken to compel correction of the violation." (Emphasis added.) 

Thus, the VCC recognizes a violation to be a condition precedent to the issuance of a notice of 

violation, not the notice itself. Moreover, VCC § 115.2.1 goes on to provide that "[w]hen 

compliance can no longer be compelled by prosecution under [Virginia Code § 36-106], the 

building official, when requested by the building owner, shall document in writing the existence 

of the violation noting the edition of the USBC the violation is under." Accordingly, the VCC 

recognizes that a violation may exist even when a notice of violation cannot be issued. 

4 
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"there are repeated violations of the USBC." (Emphasis added.) Nowhere does it require 

repeated notices of violation. The Legal Notice identifies seven separate VCC violations dating 

back to 2013. There is simply no question that the Building Official was within his authority to 

revoke Zaaki's CO. Nor is there any reason for the Building Official to turn a blind eye to, or 

even delay enforcement against, known violations when public safety is at risk. 

b. The statute of limitations for criminal enforcement has not 
commenced and civil enforcement is an available remedy. 

Zaaki further suggests that the statute of limitations to enforce the violations identified in 

the Legal Notice has elapsed. This is both false and misleading. First, Zaaki's argument centers 

on an erroneous reading of Virginia Code § 19.2-8, which provides that 

[p]rosecution of Building Code violations under § 36-106 shall commence within 

one year of discovery of the offense by the building official, provided that such 

discovery occurs within two years of the date of initial occupancy or use after 
construction of the building or structure, or the issuance of a certificate of use and 

occupancy for the building or structure, whichever is later. 

Zaaki argues that this limitation on criminal prosecution of Building Code violations has elapsed 

for the newly identified violations of VCC §§ 108 and 113. The limitations period set out in 

Virginia Code § 19.2-8 does not apply to violations of VCC §§ 108 and 113.3, because a final 

inspection is a prerequisite for the issuance of a CO. See VCC § 116.8. In fact, for "additions and 

alterations to existing buildings or structures. . . [t]he approval of a final inspection shall be 

permitted to serve as the new [CO]." Accordingly, because no final inspection has been 

approved and no CO has been issued for any of the additions or alterations, the criminal 

limitations period has not begun to run. 

Moreover, Virginia Code § 19.2-8 is triggered only by the discovery of violations "by the 

Building Official." In this case, no such discovery occurred before October 24, 2019, because 

neither the Building Official nor his Technical Assistants had inspected the Property since 

5 
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April 23, 2014. Zaaki refers to inspections by "Code Enforcement Officials" that occurred in the 

interim, but it fails to distinguish between Zoning, Virginia Maintenance Code, and Virginia 

Construction Code investigations. VCC § 105.2 not only authorizes the Building Official to use 

Technical Assistants in the performance of his duties, but it also describes in detail the 

qualifications of such Technical Assistants. W.B. Moncure and S. Catherine Lunsford—the only 

investigators who inspected the Property between early 2014 and late 2019 were not so qualified 

and were not delegated authority as a Technical Assistants. Accordingly, the Building Official 

did not discover any violations of the VCC until October 24, 2019. 

Any arguments regarding Virginia Code § 19.2-8 are a red herring. The statute of 

limitations set out in Virginia Code § 19.2-8 merely limits criminal enforcement of the VCC. 

Regardless of when the criminal statute of limitations expires, civil enforcement remains 

available to the Building Official. See Va. Code § 8.01-620. Accordingly, all of the cited 

violations, even those identified in 2013, remain civilly enforceable. 

III. The TRB does not have jurisdiction to consider Zaaki's due process 

arguments. 

Zaaki's due process arguments cannot be considered in this appeal. Perhaps it was for 

this reason that TRB staff did not identify the issue for resolution by the TRB. The law is clear: 

the consideration of issues of constitutionality is "outside the area generally entrusted to" the 

TRB. Hi-Craft Clothing Co. v. NLRB, 660 F.2d 910, 915 (2d Cir. 1981) (cited favorably in 

Avalon Assisted Living Facilities, Inc. v. Zager, 574 S.E.2d 298, 305-306 (Va. App. 2002)). 

Rather, the jurisdiction of the TRB is limited to considerations of the "application of the Building 

Code or [the local building department's] refusal to grant a modification to the provisions of the 

Building Code." Va. Code §§ 36-105 and —114 ("The Review Board shall have the power and 

duty to hear all appeals from decisions arising under application of the Building Code."). 

6 
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Moreover, as the Application for Administrative Appeal clearly states, Zaaki has already 

presented this issue to the Circuit Court for consideration. Accordingly, Zaaki has access to an 

appropriate venue to assert these concerns and, in fact, has begun to avail itself of that 

opportunity.4  This Board does not have jurisdiction to adjudicate any constitutional issues. 

IV. The modification that Zaaki seeks is inappropriate and does not conform to 
the purpose of the VCC. 

Zaaki asks, in the alternative, that the TRB modify the Building Official's decision to 

allow Zaaki to operate while it attempts to obtain the required building permits and final 

inspections. Such a resolution would not comport with the purpose of the VCC—"to protect the 

health, safety and welfare of the residents of the Commonwealth of Virginia." VCC § 202.1. 

Zaaki is correct that that VCC § 202.1 balances "health, safety and welfare" concerns with the 

cost of construction. But the Building Official has offered Zaaki the option of reopening, subject 

to conformance with the limitations and conditions of its existing Non-RUP/CO and a limited 

number of conditions designed to protect public safety. (See Ex. B.) By rejecting this offer, Zaaki 

is demanding the right to operate illegally in violation of the VCC and the Fairfax County 

Zoning Ordinance. Therefore, any imposition on the economic costs of compliance are problems 

of Zaaki's own making, and its requested modification should not be granted.5 

CONCLUSION 

In sum, Zaaki's appeal makes no cognizable case for overturning the Building Official's 

decision to revoke its CO. It does not contest the violations cited by the Building Official and it 

4  While Zaaki initiated an action in Fairfax County Circuit Court on November 15, 2019, 

to enjoin enforcement of the Legal Notice, and had a hearing on the matter within four days, it 

has taken no further action to avail itself of any remedies. 

5  Zaaki complains that the time necessary to obtain the required minor site plan is unduly 

burdensome. However, it has had since 2016 to satisfy that requirement. Only on February 11, 

2020, two months after the LBBCA heard its initial appeal, did Zaaki submit a revised minor site 

plan for consideration. (See Ex. D.) 

7 
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misstates the law regarding the Building Official's authority to act as he did. Its due process 

arguments are not properly before the TRB, and Zaaki has failed to diligently pursue those 

arguments in the Circuit Court. Finally, Zaaki's request for a modification of the Building 

Official's decision is inappropriate, fails to comport with the purpose of the VCC, and ignores 

the opportunity to operate that the Building Official has already offered. 

Respectfully submitted, 

FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA, 

and 

BRIAN F. FOLEY, BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR 

FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

13y:  ) 440ai2e,-(c ri/tt  
Counsel 

ELIZABETH D. TEARE 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

• 

By  
Sara G. Silverman (VSB No. 77317) 

Assistant County Attorney 

12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 549 

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-0064 

(703) 324-2421 (telephone); (703) 324-2675 (facsimile) 

Sara.Silverman@fairfaxcounty.gov 

Counsel for the County and the Building Official 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on thel-Tday of February 2020, a true copy of the foregoing was 

emailed to Aristotelis Chronis, Counsel for Zaaki at achronis@chronislaw.com. 

Counsel 
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Fairfax County Government Page 1 of 4 

Land Development Information History: FIDO - MULTI WORK -140800157 
Welcome DMCMAH I logout 

Permit Information 

Permit Number: 

Permit Type: 

Job Address: 

Location: 

Subdivision: 

Magisterial 

District: 

Subcensus Tract: 
AP (Tenant) 

Name: 

Work 

Description: 

Type of Work: 

Building Use: 

Standard: 

Plan Number: 

Parent Permit: 

ISIS Permit: 

Type of Const: 
Use Group: 

Comments:  

140800157 

MULTIPLE WORK PERMIT 

006020 LEESBURG PI 

FALLS CHURCH , VA 22041-

2204 

MASON 

ZAAKI RESTAURANT 

existing tenant already installed 

gas fired heater and already 

installed exhuast fan for a 

smoking area//work done w/out 

permit//permit does not include 

canopy 

MULTI WORK 

RESTRT - 

RESTAURANT/CARRY OUT 

IB09 - IBC 2009 

Q-14-1822 

IIIB  

Application Date: 

Tax Map: 

Permit Stage: 

Bldg: 

Permit Fee:  

061-2 ((01)) 0007A 

Permit Issued 

Floor: Suite: 

$331.50 

Link to FIDO record : 

Owner Information 

 

140800157 

Owner: 

Address: 

City: 

Phone: 

State: Zip: 

 

Contractor Information 

Name: 

Address: 

City: 

Phone: 

Trade Name: 

TO BE SELECTED OWNER IS 

CONTRACTOR 

State: Zip: 

(000)000-0000 x0000 (999)999-

 

9999 x0000 

BPOL License: 

State License: 

Trade Reg.: 

Applicant Information 

Applicant: COLTON 

https://ldi.fairfaxcounty.gov/page/detail?uri=%2Fdocs%2Ffido%2Fpermit-1819041.xml&s... 2/21/2020 198
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Comments Partial? Re-Fee 
lnsp 

Result 

lnsp 

Name 

lnsp 

Date 

lnsp 

Type 

NO C FINAL None 

Fairfax County Government Page 2 of 4 

Address: 6274 BEVERLEYS MILL ROAD Other Contact Information 

City: BROAD RUN State: VA Zip: 

20137 Contact: 

Phone: (540)349-2717 x Address: 

City: State: Zip: 

Phone: 

Inspections 

Inspection - C FINAL - FINAL INSPECTION - 6987692 

Reviews 

Review -  FIREMARSHL -  (FIRE MARSHAL REVIEW) -  2339314 

Review 

Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

FIREMARSHL 2014-11-13 KEITH RUBY Y Approved 

Review -  FIREMARSHL -  (FIRE MARSHAL REVIEW) -  2390665 

Review 

Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

FIREMARSHL 2014-12-04 KEITH RUBY Y Failed 

Review -  BUILDING -  (BUILDING REVIEW) -  2390666 

Review 

Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

BUILDING 2015-01-15 HIBA AZIZ Y Failed 

Review -  BUILDING -  (BUILDING REVIEW) -  2399556 

Review 

Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

BUILDING 2015-07-15 HIBA AZIZ Y Approved 

Review -  FIREMARSHL -  (FIRE MARSHAL REVIEW) -  2390919 

Review 

Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

FIREMARSHL 2015-01-16 KEITH RUBY Y Failed 

Review -  FIREMARSHL -  (FIRE MARSHAL REVIEW) -  2399770 

Review 

Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

FIREMARSHL 2015-07-16 KEITH RUBY Y Approved 

Review -  BUILDING -  (BUILDING REVIEW) -  2387227 

Review 

Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

BUILDING 2014-12-03 HIBA AZIZ Y Failed 

https://ldi.fairfaxcounty.gov/page/detail?uri=%2Fdocs%2Ffido%2Fpermit-1819041.xml&s... 2/21/2020 199



Review 
Type 

HEALTH 2014-04-17 

Review 
Date 

GRACE SUN 

Reviewer 

Approved 

Started Status 

Fairfax County Government Page 3 of 4 

Review - HEALTH - (HEALTH REVIEW) -2310988 

Review -  FIREMARSHL -  (FIRE MARSHAL REVIEW) - 2310989 

Review 

Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

FIREMARSHL 2014-06-13 CHERYL WOOD Y Failed 

Review -  ZONING -  (ZONING REVIEW) -  2310990 

Review 

Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

ZONING 2014-03-21 REBECCA GOODYEAR Y Approved 

Review -  ELECTRICAL -  (ELECTRICAL REVIEW) - 2310992 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date 

Reviewer Started Status 

ELECTRICAL 2014-06-12 LOUIS MARRERO Y Approved 

Review -  PLUMB/GAS -  (PLUMBING/GAS PLAN REVIEW) -  2310993 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date 

Reviewer Started Status 

PLUMB/GAS 2014-06-09 DENNIS MCNAUGHTON Y Failed 

Review -  BUILDING -  (BUILDING REVIEW) - 2310994 

Review 

Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

BUILDING 2014-05-30 HIBA AZIZ Y Failed 

Review -  SITEPERMIT -  (SITE PERMITS REVIEW) - 2318114 

Review 

Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

SITEPERMIT 2014-11-07 SHETAL KAPOOR Y Approved 

Review -  BUILDING -  (BUILDING REVIEW) -  2334228 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date 

Reviewer Started Status 

BUILDING 2014-06-23 HIBA AZIZ Y Approved 

Review -  MECHANICAL -  (MECHANICAL REVIEW) - 2310991 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date 

Reviewer Started Status 

MECHANICAL 2014-06-06 ROGER O'DONOGHUE Y Failed 

Review -  MECHANICAL -  (MECHANICAL REVIEW) -  2336694 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date 

Reviewer Started Status 

MECHANICAL 2014-11-06 ROGER O'DONOGHUE Y Approved 
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Review - PLUMB/GAS - (PLUMBING/GAS PLAN REVIEW) - 2337530 

Review 

Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

PLUMB/GAS 2014-11-10 DENNIS MCNAUGHTON Y Approved 

Contact Fairfax County:  Phone, Email or Twitter I Main Address:  12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax, VA 22035 
Technical Questions:  Web Administrator 

ADA AccessibilitylWebsite Accessibility 

AwardsIFOIAIMobilelUsing this Sitel Web Disclaimer & Privacy PolicylGet Adobe Reader 
Official site of the County of Fairfax, Virginia, @ Copyright 2015 
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Tide  AGENT Printed Name SAN DEE MILLER/ MILLER & AS Cl 

Phone 202-787-9662 Email  

Name KHABD HARBAUGH fl Owner 1=1 Tenant 
Address  6020 LEESBURG PIKE  

City FALLS CHURCH State VA ZIP 22041 

Owner Information i 

PERMIT APPLICATION 
Perrrfl:-.. Apprication Center 
12055 Government Center Parkway 
Suite 230 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5504 
703-222-0801, TTY 711 
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/buildingpermits 

Tax Map #  0049— of 0007A 

Coue

t

wly 
Fee 

Building # Non°  
Mechanical # 
Electrical # 
Plumbing # 
Fire # 
Appliance # 

Parent # Plan # 

Floor Suite  

Subdivision&  

Job Location i 

Street Address 6020 LEESBURG PIKE 

Lot Number Building 
Tenant's Name Zaaki Restaurant 

Name PATRICIA COLTON/ MILLER & ASSOCIATES 

Address  6274 BEVERLEYS MILL ROAD  

City BROAD RUN State VA ZIP 20137  

Phone 540-349-2717 Email  

Applicant Information i 

Contact ID # A04077685 

— Contractor Information (see back for additional contractors)  

Company Name    Same as Owner 

Address Contractor ID #  
City  State ZIP  

Phone Email  
State Contractor's License # County BPOL #  

i

Designated Mechanics Lien Agent (residential only)  
Name 0 None Designated 
Address  
City State ZIP  
Phone Email  

I hereby certify that I have authority to make this application, that the information is complete and correct, and that the construction and/or use will 
conform to the building code, the zoning ordinance/ncP other  applicable laws and regulations which relate to the property. 

Signature of Owner, Master oa-t 

COUNTY USE ONLY 

Licensing .,71  

Zoning  

Approved for issuance by 

Health  Wastewater 

Site Building 

Fee $ 

Date  3/21/2014 

Description of Work i 

,0.00 Estimated Cost $ 1500 House Type Masterfile Number  

EXISTING TENANT - already installed gas fired heater and an already installed exhaust fan for a 
smoking areata=gvismdvatio - Work done w/out permit USE GROUP: A2 TYPE OF CONST.: 111E3a 
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D Area of playground in square feet (square meters). 
D Water supply system. 
D Sewage disposal system. 
D Staff restroom. 
D A note identifying water and sewage system types (public or private). 

REQUIREMENTS FOR SEALED DRAWINGS 
The following quick reference charts will help in determining if the seal and signature of a registered 
licensed professional licensed in the Commonwealth of Virginia is required. Each drawing sheet shall be 
signed, sealed and dated by the architect or engineer responsible for the design; a signed, sealed and 
dated cover sheet may substitute for this requirement if the cover sheet contains a table of contents. All 
signatures and dates must be originals; the sealed imprint may be copied. 

CHART A — GENERAL DESIGN 
A proposed structure which is classified within any of the categories marked "Yes" requires an A/E seal on 
the documents. Separate requirements apply as to when the electrical, plumbing or mechanical systems in 
such structures require an A/E seal (see Chart S B and C). 

GROUP BRIEF 
DESCRIPTION 

AREA 
(SQ. FT.) 

HEIGHT 
(STORIES) 

5,000 OR 
LESS 

5,001 TO 
15,000 

OVER 
15,000 

3 OR 
LESS OVER 3 

Al ASSEMBLY YES YES YES YES YES 
B BUSINESS -- YES YES — YES 
E SCHOOLS & DAY CARE CENTERS YES YES YES YES YES 
F FACTORY & INDUSTRIAL — — YES — YES 
H HIGH HAZARD YES YES YES YES YES 
I INSTITUTIONAL YES YES YES YES YES 
M MERCANTILE — YES YES — YES 

R-1 HOTEL MOTEL & DORMITORY YES YES YES YES YES 
R-27 MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL — — ) YES YES YES 
R-3 ONE FAMILY ATTACHED — _ ,_.., YES — YES 
R-4 RESIDENTIAL ASSISTED LIVING — — YES — YES 
R-5 ONE & TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS — , _ YES — YES 
S STORAGE (NONFARM) — — YES — YES 
U UTILITY & MISCELLANEOUS — — YES — YES 

ALL INTERIOR DESIGN SEE NOTE NUMBER 4 
For SI: 1 square foot = 0.0929 square meters 

Notes: (Apply the following notes to all categories as applicable.) 
1. Churches are exempt if building does not exceed 5,000 square feet or three stories, and the occupant load does not exceed 

100. 
2. A local building code official may require an A/E seal even if not required to do so by this chart. 
3. The law requires that, where an A/E seal is not present, the plans must be signed by the individual (not company) 

responsible for the design, including the individual's occupation and address. 
4. Additions, remodeling or interior design defined under § 54.1-400 of the Code of Virginia might not require an A/E seal. For 

construction, additions or remodeling resulting in a change In occupancy, occupancy load, modification to the structural 
system, change in access or egress or an increase In fire hazard an A/E seal Is required in accordance with § 54.1-400, 
although notes 1 and 2 still apply. 

5. Any unique design of structural elements for floors, walls, roofs or foundations requires an A/E seat, regardless of whether 
or not the remainder of the plans require such certification. 

6. Buildings, structures, or electrical and mechanical installations which are not otherwise exempted but which are of standard 
design, provided they bear the certification of a professional engineer or architect registered or licensed in another state, 
and provided that the design is adapted for the specific location and conformity with local codes, ordinances and 
regulations, and is so certified by a professional engineer or architect licensed in Virginia may not require an A/E seal. 

7. One exit and three stories or less Group R-2 buildings would normally be exempted from an A/E seal except where required 
by Note 2. Most all other three stories or less Group R-2 multifamily buildings are required by the building officials to have 
A/E seals for the construction documents. 

Tenant Layouts 6 Last Updated: 9/12/08 
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Fairfax County Government Page 1 of 3 

Land Development Information History: FIDO - ADDITION C -141130127 Welcome DMCMAH I  logout 

Permit Information 

Permit Number: 
Permit Type: 
Job Address: 

Location: 
Subdivision: 
Magisterial 
District: 
Subcensus Tract: 
AP (Tenant) 
Name: 

Work 
Description: 

Type of Work: 
Building Use: 

Standard: 

Plan Number: 

Parent Permit: 
ISIS Permit: 

Type of Const: 
Use Group: 

Comments:  

141130127 
COMMERCIAL ADDITION 
006020 LEESBURG PI 
FALLS CHURCH , VA 22041-
2204 

MASON 

ZAAKI RESTAURANT AND 
CAFE 

CONSTRUCT STEEL 
PAVILION WNINLY AND 
CANVAS ROLL DOWN 
WEATHER SCREENS ON 
EXISTING CONCRETE PAD 
AS PER PLANS 
ADDITIONAL STORIES 
RESTRT - 
RESTAURANT/CARRY OUT 
11309 - IBC 2009 

Q-14-2197 

VB 
A2  

Application Date: 
Tax Map: 
Permit Stage: 
Bldg: 
Permit Fee:  

061-2 ((01)) 0007A 

Application Processed 

Floor: Suite: 

$260.10 

Link to FIDO record : 

Owner Information 

 

141130127 

Owner: 
Address: 
City: 
Phone: 

State: Zip: 

 

Contractor Information 

Name: 
Address: 
City: 
Phone: 
Trade Name: 

TO BE SELECTED 

State: Zip: 
(000)000-0000 x0000 

BPOL License: 
State License: 
Trade Reg.: 

Applicant Information 

Applicant: COLTON 
Address: 6274 BEVERLEYS MILL ROAD 
City: 

https://ldi.fairfaxcounty.gov/page/detail?uri=%2Fdocs%2Ffido%2Fpermit-1827691.xml&s... 2/21/2020 204



Review 
Type 

Review 
Date 

Reviewer Started Status 

2014-04-28 ONJALI MCEACHIN Y Failed SITEPERMIT 

Fairfax County Government Page 2 of 3 

BROAD RUN State: VA Zip:  Other Contact Information 
20137 

Phone: (540)349-2717 x Contact: 

Address: 

City: 

Phone: 

Inspections 

There were no inspections. 

Reviews 

Review -  BUILDING -  (BUILDING REVIEW) -  2320285 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date 

Reviewer Started Status 

BUILDING 

  

N Incomplete 

Review -  ELECTRICAL -  (ELECTRICAL REVIEW) -  2320291 

Review 
Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

ELECTRICAL 

  

N Incomplete 

Review -  FIREMARSHL -  (FIRE MARSHAL REVIEW) -  2320292 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date Reviewer Started Status 

FIREMARSHL 

  

N Incomplete 

Review -  HEALTH -  HEALTH REVIEW) -  2320288 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date Reviewer Started Status 

HEALTH 

  

N Incomplete 

Review -  MECHANICAL -  (MECHANICAL REVIEW) -  2320289 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date Reviewer Started Status 

MECHANICAL 

  

N Incomplete 

State: Zip: 

Review -  PLUMB/GAS -  (PLUMBING/GAS PLAN REVIEW) -  2320290 

Review 
Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

PLUMB/GAS 

  

N Incomplete 

Review -  SITEPERMIT -  (SITE PERMITS REV EW) -  2320339 

Review -  SITEPERMIT -  (SITE PERMITS REVIEW) - 2321691 

Review 
Type Review Date Reviewer Started Status 

SITEPERMIT 

  

N Incomplete 

https://ldi.fairfaxcounty.gov/page/detail?uri=%2Fdocs%2Ffido%2Fpermit-1827691.xml&s... 2/21/2020 205
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Review - SITEPERMIT - (SITE PERMITS REVIEW) - 2320286 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date 

Reviewer Started Status 

SITEPERMIT 2014-04-23 GARNET WELLS Y Failed 

Review - ZONING - (ZONING REVIEW) - 2320335 

Review 

Type 

Review 

Date 
Rev

i
ewer Started Status 

ZONING 

  

N Incomplete 

Review -ZONING - (ZONING REVIEW) - 2320287 

Review 
Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

ZONING 2014-04-23 AMY MOXLEY Y Failed 

Contact Fairfax County:  Phone, Email or Twitter  I Main Address:  12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax, VA 22035 
Technical Questions:  Web Administrator 

ADA AccessibilitvlWebsite Accessibility 
AwardsIFOIAIMobilelUsino this Site Web Disclaimer & Privacy PolicylGet Adobe Reader 
Official site of the County of Fairfax, Virginia, © Copyright 2015 
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Fairfax County Government Page 1 of 3 

Land Development Information History: ADO - ADDMON C - 161330192 Welcome DMCMAH I  logout 

Permit Information 

Permit Number: 
Permit Type: 
Job Address: 

Location: 
Subdivision: 
Magisterial 
District: 
Subcensus Tract: 
AP (Tenant) 
Name: 

Work 
Description: 

Type of Work: 
Building Use: 

Standard: 

Plan Number: 

Parent Permit: 
ISIS Permit: 

Type of Const: 
Use Group: 

Comments:  

161330192 
COMMERCIAL ADDITION 
006020 LEESBURG PI 
FALLS CHURCH , VA 22041-
2204 

MASON 

ZAAKI RESTURANT CAFE 
LLC 
ELEVATING CONCRETE 
DECK INTO ONE STORY 
ADDITION AS PER PLANS 
ADDITIONAL STORIES 
RESTRT - 
RESTAURANT/CARRY OUT 
IX12 - IEBC 2012 
Q-16-2341 

IIIB 

Application Date: 
Tax Map: 
Permit Stage: 
Bldg: 
Permit Fee: 

061-2 ((01)) 0007A 
Application Processed 

Floor: Suite: 
$241.67 

Link to FIDO record : 

Owner Information 

 

161330192 

Owner: 
Address: 
City: 
Phone: 

State: Zip: 

 

Contractor Information 

Name: 
Address: 
City: 
Phone: 
Trade Name: 

OWNER IS CONTRACTOR 

State: Zip: 
(999)999-9999 x0000 

BPOL License: 
State License: 
Trade Reg.: 

Applicant Information 

Applicant: 
Address: 
City: 

Phone: 

MCKENZIE 
6230 31ST ST NW 
WASHINGTON State: DC 
Zip: 20011 

(202)787-9662 x 

https://ldi.fairfaxcounty.gov/page/detail?uri=%2Fdocs%2Ffido%2Fpermit-2018598.xml&s... 2/21/2020 207



Review 

Type 

ZONING 

Review 
Date 

Reviewer Started Status 

Incomplete 

Reviewer Started Status 
Review 

Date 

Review 

Type 

Failed ROGER O'DONOGHUE PLUMB/GAS 2016-06-24 

Fairfax County Government Page 2 of 3 

Other Contact Information 

Contact: 
Address: 
City: State: Zip: 
Phone: 

Inspections 

There were no inspections. 

Reviews 

Review -  BUILDING -  (BUILDING REVIEW) -  2546214 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date 

Reviewer Started Status 

BUILDING 

  

N Incomplete 

Review -  PLUMB/GAS -  (PLUMBING/GAS PLAN REVIEW) -  2548436 

Review 

Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

PLUMB/GAS 

  

N Incomplete 

Review -  FIREMARSHL -  (FIRE MARSHAL REVIEW) - 2551558 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date 

Reviewer Started Status 

FIREMARSHL 

  

N Incomplete 

Review -  ZONING -  (ZONING REVIEW) -  2534238 

Review -  HEALTH -  (HEALTH REVIEW) -  2534239 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date 

Reviewer Started Status 

HEALTH 2016-05-27 GRACE SUN Y Approved 

Review -  MECHANICAL -  (MECHANICAL REVIEW) -  2534240 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date 

Reviewer Started Status 

MECHANICAL 2016-06-20 ROGER O'DONOGHUE Y Conditional Approval 

Review -  PLUMB/GAS -  (PLUMBING/GAS PLAN REVIEW) -  2534241 

Review -  ELECTRICAL -  (ELECTRICAL REVIEW) -  2534242 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date 

Reviewer Started Status 

ELECTRICAL 2016-06-20 LOUIS MARRERO Y Conditional Approval 
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Review - FIREMARSHL - (FIRE MARSHAL REVIEW) - 2534243 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date Reviewer Started Status 

FIREMARSHL 2016-07-06 KEITH RUBY Y Failed 

Review - SITEPERMIT - (SITE PERMITS REVIEW) - 2534237 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date Reviewer Started Status 

SITEPERMIT 

  

N Incomplete 

Review - BUILDING - (BUILDING REVIEW) -2534236 

Review 
Type 

Review 
Date Reviewer Started Status 

BUILDING 2016-06-16 SARJU MULMI Y Failed 

Contact Fairfax County:  Phone, Email or Twitter  I Main Address:  12000 Government Center Parkway,  Fairfax, VA 22035 
Technical Questions:  Web Administrator 

ADA AccessibilitylWebsite Accessibility 
Awards1FOIAIMobilepsing this Sitel Web Disclaimer & Privacy PolicylGet Adobe Reader 
Official site of the County of Fairfax, Virginia, @ Copyright 2015 
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Fairfax County Government Page 1 of 2 

Land Development Information History: FIDO MISC -141190203 Welcome DMCMAH I logoul 

Permit Information 

Permit Number: 

Permit Type: 

Job Address: 

Location: 

Subdivision: 

Magisterial 

District: 

Subcensus Tract: 

AP (Tenant) 

Name: 

Work 

Description: 

Type of Work: 

Building Use: 

Standard: 

Plan Number: 

Parent Permit: 

ISIS Permit: 

Type of Const: 

Use Group: 

Comments:  

141190203 

MISCELLANEOUS BUILDING 

WORK 

006020 LEESBURG PI 

FALLS CHURCH , VA 22041-
2204 

MASON 

ZAAKI RESTAURANT AND 

CAFE 

existing tenant build 9'8" 

masonry privacy Mire wall 

w/110sf slab extension 

MISCELLANEOUS 

RESTRT - 

RESTAURANT/CARRY OUT 

IB09 - IBC 2009 

Q-14-2197 

Application Date: 

Tax Map: 061-2 ((01)) 0007A 
Permit Stage: Application Processed 
Bldg: Floor: Suite: 
Permit Fee: 

Link to FIDO record : 14119020'3 

Owner Information 

Owner: 

Address: 

City: 

Phone: 

KHABD HARBAUGH 

6020 LEESBURG PIKE 

FALLS CHURCH Staiic VA 

Zip: 22041 

(202)787-9662 x 

Contractor Information 

Name: 
Address: 

City: 

Phone: 

Trade Name: 

TO BE SELECTED 

State: Zip: 

(000)000-0000 x0000 

BPOL License: 

State License: 

Trade Reg.: 

Applicant Information 

Applicant: COLTON 
Address: 6274 BEVERLEYS MILL ROAD 

City: BROAD RUN Slate: VA Zip: 

20137 
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Phone: 

Contact: 
Address: 
City: 
Phone: 

(540)349-2717 x Other Contact Information 

State: Zip: 

Inspections 

There were no inspections. 

Reviews 

Review - SITEPERMIT - (SITE PERMITS REVIEW) -2322139 

Review 

Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

SITEPERMIT 

  

N Incomplete 

Review - ZONING - (ZONING REVIEW) - 2322140 

Review 

Type 

Review 

Date 
Reviewer Started Status 

ZONING 

  

N Incomplete 

Contact Fairfax County:  Phone, Email or Twitter  I Main Address:  12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax, VA 22035 
Technical Questions:  Web Administrator 

ADA AccessibilitylWebsite Accessibility 
AwardsIFOIAIMobilepsing this Sitel Web Disclaimer & Privacy PolicylGet Adobe Reader 

Official site of the County of Fairfax, Virginia, @ Copyright 2015 
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Fitzgerald, Victoria 

From: McMahon, Debra K. 
Sent: Friday, February 21, 2020 10:44 AM 
To: Fitzgerald, Victoria 
Subject: RE: Zaaki Appeal 
Attachments: 141130127 application only.pdf; 141190203 application only.pdf; 161330192 application 

only.pdf; 140800157 permit issued.pdf; Bldg.140800157 copy of application submitted 
for issued permit.pdf 

Vicky, the first 3 attachments are from LDIH as these were never issued permits. The 4 one is the issued permit showing 
no inspections from LDIH and the last attachment is the application for that issued permit from the J: drive. 

These were all done after the issuance of the non-rup. 

Let me know if you need anything else. 

Debby K. McMahon 

Building Permits Project Manager 

Operations, Land Development Services 

703-324-1663 

Align business, people, technology and processes. 

From: Fitzgerald, Victoria <Victoria.Fitzgerald@fairfaxcounty.gov> 

Sent: Friday, February 21, 2020 9:53 AM 

To: McMahon, Debra K. <Debra.Mcmahon@fairfaxcounty.gov> 

Subject: Zaaki Appeal 

Hey Debby, 

I am working on the Zaaki Appeal to the TRB, Sara Silverman would like to have copies of all permits applied for and 

obtained since the non-RUP was issued (June 2012) and a copy of any/all inspections. Is this something you could get 

me or should I ask Hivi or Steve, and can these be certified? 

Thanks! 

Victoria Fitzgerald 

Code Compliance Investigator III 

Department of Code Compliance 
12055 Government Center Parkway 

Fairfax, VA 22035 
703 324-1398 

1 
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-

Type 

First 

To I- 7% 

Parcel ID 

Tmpl Type IlJI1Ie Contractor 

A/P # I Applicant 

A/P Type I Last 

Progress lAil v From 1- 7 
Priority E a— Project # 
Address 

62ø rtLEEsBuRG 

AP

 

AP Into A/P Status Search Criteria 
A/P Type Processed Date 

A 
Current Stage Status 
Completed 
Completed 
Completed 
Permit Issued 
Application Processed Void 
Application Processed Void 
Application Processed Void v 

ALP Status 

Igo ,=,Pfatk  n 17, 

A/P # 
102590200 
102590202 
121590172 
140800157 
141130127 
141190203 
161330192 

F RNGEHOCIE 09/16/2010 
MECH/GAS C 09/16/2010 
N 0 N -RUP 06/08/2012 
MULTI WORK 04/16/2014 
ADDITION C 04/23/2014 
MISC 04/29/2014 
ADDITION C 05/12/2016 

Delete 

Items selected 1 of17 

Issue Date 
09/29/2010 
09/29/2010 
06/0812012 
01/15/2016 
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1

Silverman, Sara

From: Silverman, Sara
Sent: Friday, November 15, 2019 4:48 PM
To: Aristotelis A. Chronis
Cc: Foley, Brian; Walser, John; Gori, Laura; Stoner, David; Lauler, David M.; Fitzgerald, 

Victoria; Adams, Michael; Perry, Elizabeth; Weyant, Jack W.; McQuade, Michael
Subject: 6020 Leesburg Pike

Aristotelis: 
 
Thank you for meeting us on site yesterday.  I hope that you found the meeting productive.   
 
As discussed, we are comfortable restoring the Certificate of Occupancy and removing the placard subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. The use of the facility is limited to the front dining room and kitchen; occupancy of all other spaces, including 
the exterior patio, is prohibited, until all required permits are obtained and associated final inspections are 
passed. 

2. The door to the glass enclosed addition is locked and the exit sign is removed. 
3. Occupancy, including staff, is limited to 49 people, and a maximum occupancy certificate, as obtained by the 

county through a permit application, shall be conspicuously posted. 
4. The front door, which will serve as an allowable single exit, must remain clear of obstructions and the current 

booth adjacent to the door must be removed or relocated. 
5. A Virginia-licensed professional engineer must submit signed and sealed certification stating that the 

unpermitted electrical work in the occupiable space is code compliant. If additional measures are required to 
bring the work into compliance, you must obtain an electrical permit and pass an associated final inspection. 

6. The kitchen exhaust hood and duct system must be protected with an approved automatic fire-extinguishing 
system appropriate for the appliances installed underneath the hood.  You must obtain a permit and pass an 
associated final inspection before engaging in any cooking operations with the appliances.  

 
As you know, your client will also need to apply for and obtain a new Fire Permit before it may resume operations.  We 
will endeavor to work with you to expedite this process.   
 
Please be aware, however, that meeting the conditions above do not relieve your client of any of its obligations under 
the Building Code, Fire Code, and Zoning Ordinance, including the need to obtain electrical permits and approved final 
inspections for the electrical work described above.  Furthermore, this email does not supersede any previously issued 
Corrective Work Order, Notice of Violation, or Summons. 
 
 
Please let me know how you intend to proceed. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Sara G. Silverman 
Assistant County Attorney 
Office of the County Attorney 
Suite 549, 12000 Government Center Parkway 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-0064 
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Building Code Appeal Request \c 
NOV 2 2 2019 

PROJECT INFORMATION 

Project Name:  Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

Project Address:  6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041 

Permit or case number: Tax map number:  0612 01 0007A  

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Applicant Name:  Aristotelis A. Chronis, Esq. / CHRONIS, LLC 0 Owner 0 Owner's agent 

Address: 1145 N. Vernon St. 

City:  Arlington 

  

State: VA ZIP: 22201 

      

Phone: 703-888-0353 Email:  achronis@chronislaw.com 

  

OWNER INFORMATION 

El See applicant information 

Owner Name: ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) / Aaron & Mary Sampson (Owner) 

Address: P.O. Box 3315 

City:  Long Branch State: NJ ZIP:  07740 

    

Phone: Email:  

APPEAL INFORMATION 

Appealing decision made on the date of by [1] Building Official 0 Fire Official 0 Property Maintenance Official 

rendered on the following date:  November 8, 2019 

Code(s) (IBC, IMC, IPMC, etc.) and year-edition:  USBC / VCC 2015 

Section(s):  VCC 116.3, VCC 108, VEBC 103.2, VCC 113.3, VCC 109.2  

REQUEST/SOLUTION 

Describe the code or design deficiency and practical difficulty in complying with the code provision: 

ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC, owner and operator of Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe, and tenant of the 
premises located at 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041, by and through its above-referenced 
attorney, and on behalf of all others listed in the attached "Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy" issued 
November 8, 2019, is submitting this Appeal of the Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy, on the grounds 
as set forth in the attached Statement in Support of Appeal. 

Please return the completed form and any supporting documentation to the address or email below. A $216.32 
fee is required at the time of submittal. This total fee includes a base fee of $208.00 plus a 4% technology 

surcharge. The application will not be further processed until this fee has been collected. 

Chairman, Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 334 

Fairfax, VA 22035-5504 
Attention: Secretary to the Board 
buildingofficial(@fairfaxcountygov Updated July 2019 
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CHRONIS, LLC 
ARISTOTELIS A. CHRONIS 

1145 N. VERNON Si. 

ARLINGTON, VA 22201 

TEL 703.888.0353 

Fax: 703.888.0363 

achronis@chronislaw.cozn 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Code Appeals 
From: Aristotelis A. Chronis, Attorney for Appellant 
Date: November 22, 2019 
Re: Appellant: ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) 

Appeal of Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy dated November 8, 2019 
Subject Property: 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041 
Project Name: Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL 

ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Appellant), owner and operator of Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe, 
and Tenant of the above-referenced Subject Property located at 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls 
Church, VA 22041, by and through its undersigned counsel, respectfully submits this Statement 

in Support of Appeal in support of the above-referenced Appeal of the "Revocation of Certificate 
of Occupancy" issued November 8, 2019, which has revoked the Certificate of Occupancy for 
Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe issued on June 8, 2012, resulting in the restaurant being closed since 
November 8, 2019. 

Appellant is asking that the Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy (hereinafter, the 
"Revocation Notice") be reversed or modified to allow for the immediate reinstatement of the 
Certificate of Occupancy to allow for Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe to reopen and to operate as it 
had been operating prior to the issuance of the Revocation Notice. Appellant's position is that 
such Revocation Notice is void and defective as the Building Official has failed to demonstrate 
repeated violations of the USBC after the issuance of the Non-RUP to allow for the suspension 
or revocation of the certificate of occupancy per VCC §116.3. 

The Revocation Notice cited VCC §116.3 as the justification for the Revocation of the 
Certificate of Occupancy, further stating that such revocation was "due to repeated violations of 
the Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) where, as a result, the community's health, safety 
and welfare is at risk." 

VCC §116.3 Suspension or revocation of certificate, reads that: "A certificate of occupancy may 
be revoked or suspended whenever the building official discovers that such certificate was issued 
in error or on the basis of incorrect information, or where there are repeated violations of the 

USBC after the certificate has been issued or when requested by the code official under Section 
105.7 of the VMC. The revocation or suspension shall be in writing and shall state the necessary 
corrections or conditions for the certificate to be reissued or reinstated in accordance with 
Section 116.3.1." (Emphasis added). 
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Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Code Appeals 
Appellant: ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) 
Appeal of Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy dated November 8,2019 
Subject Property: 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041 
Project Name: Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 
November 22, 2019 
Page 2 of 4  

The only prior violation cited in the Revocation Notice is a Notice of Violation issued on May 2, 

2013, for an addition to the west side of the existing main structure which had been constructed 

and enclosed without an issued permit. It is important to note that the enforcement of such 

Notice of Violation would now be time-barred. (See VA Code §19.2-8. Limitation of 

prosecutions. "Prosecution of Building Code violations under Section 36-106 shall commence 

within one year of discovery of the offense by the building official, provided that such discovery 

occurs within two years of the date of initial occupancy or use after construction of the building 

or structure, or the issuance of a certificate of use and occupancy for the building or structure, 

whichever is later." See also, VCC §115.2.1 Notice not to be issued under certain circumstances. 

"When violations are discovered more than two years after the certificate of occupancy is issued 

or the date of initial occupancy, whichever occurred later, or more than two years after the 

approved final inspection for an alteration or renovation, a notice of violation shall only be 

issued upon advice from the legal counsel of the locality that action may be taken to compel 

correction of the violation. When compliance can no longer be compelled by prosecution under 

Section 36-106 of the Code of Virginia, the building official, when requested by the building 

owner, shall document in writing the existence of the violation noting the edition of the USBC 

the violation is under." 

In this case, the Building Official has unilaterally decided to revoke a certificate of occupancy 

based on one single Notice of Violation issued over six years ago which the Building Official no 

longer has the power to enforce. The drastic action of revoking a certificate of occupancy for an 

established business cannot be supported by the claim of repeated violations when such violation 

occurred six years ago and as discussed below there have been various inspections and site visits 

performed by Code Enforcement Officials in the years following such May 2, 2013 Notice of 

Violation that did not produce a Notice of Violation or even a Corrective Work Order. The 

Building Official has refused to stay enforcement of the Revocation Notice by reinstating the 

Certificate of Occupancy despite Appellant immediately indicating its intent to appeal the 

Revocation Notice to this Board and a separately filed action in the Fairfax County Circuit Court 

seeking to stay enforcement of the Revocation Notice, despite the knowledge that the earliest 

hearing that could be obtained in this matter, even presuming an immediate appeal of the 

Revocation Notice issued on November 8, 2019 would be a December 11, 2019 hearing. 

(Unfortunately, absent participation by the Attorney General's office, the Circuit Court has 

refused to rule on the appropriateness of the action taken by the Building Official in this case, 

leaving an Appeal to this Board as the route to be taken by Appellant at this time in order to 

obtain the relief it is seeking from the Revocation Notice.) Presuming an appeal of this Board's 

decision by either the Appellant or the Building Official to the State Technical Review Board, 

there is the real possibility that Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe could be allowed to remain closed for 

six months or more given the timelines set forth in the VCC and the meeting schedule of the 

State Technical Review Board. This would violate due process and several other rights afforded 

by both the Virginia Constitution and the Constitution of the United States and would render 

meaningless the appeal to this Board and the appeals process set forth in VCC. The preemptive 

revocation of the certificate of occupancy without the ability to have the enforcement stayed 

CHRONIS, LLC 
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Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Code Appeals 
Appellant: ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) 
Appeal of Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy dated November 8, 2019 
Subject Property: 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041 
Project Name: Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 
November 22, 2019 
Page 3 of 4 

through an Appeal effectively discourages challenging the decision of the Building Official, as 
businesses like Zaaki Restaurant & Cafe would be forced to comply with the Corrective Action 
listed in the Revocation Notice at whatever the cost in order to have their Certificates of 
Occupancy restored even in the cases, such as this one, where there are legitimate reasons to 
question the validity of the Revocation Notice. 

The balance of the Revocation Notice purports to list alleged conditions at the Subject Property 
which the Building Official claims are now violations of various sections of the USBC. As 
discussed below, many if not all of these violations would be time-barred as having been 
previously discovered by the Building Official per the above-referenced Virginia statutes or 
VCC provisions. Nevertheless, these alleged violations were issued without the benefit of a 
previously-issued Corrective Work Order. In fact, a Corrective Work Order was issued on 
November 12, 2019, four days after the Revocation Notice, which raised the same alleged 
violations in the Revocation Notice, and further provided for a 30-day deadline for compliance 
prior to the issuance of a Notice of Violation. (See attached Corrective Work Order dated 
November 12, 2019.) The issuance of the Corrective Work Order should serve to automatically 
rescind the earlier issued Revocation Notice, as it provides time for the Appellant to take 
corrective action, before being issued a Notice of Violation. This standard procedure of the 
issuance of a Corrective Work Order prior to the issuance of a Notice of Violation attempts to 
comport with the requirements of VCC §115.2 Notice of Violation, which reads in relevant part 
that, "The building official shall issue a written notice of violation to the responsible party if any 
violations of this code or any directives or orders of the building official have not been corrected 

or complied with in a reasonable time. The notice shall reference the code section or sections 
upon which the notice is based and direct the correction of the violation or the compliance with 
such directive or order and specifii a reasonable time period within which the corrections or 

compliance must occur." (Emphasis Added). The issuance of the Revocation Notice in this 
instance further violates VCC §115.2 as it serves to revoke a certificate of occupancy based on 
alleged violations without providing a reasonable time (or any time) for such alleged violations 
to be corrected, or significantly for the violations to be appealed to this Board. 

Without waiving the foregoing, in the event that this Board was to determine that the Revocation 
Notice would nonetheless survive and serve as a separately issued Notice of Violation, it is 
Appellant's position that these underlying violations are time-barred. Notably the addition to the 
west side of the existing main structure was the subject of the Notice of Violation issued on May 
2, 2013. The other alleged violations have further been observed by Code Enforcement Officials 
and not cited as violations well beyond the one year after the discovery of the offense by the 
building official provided by the Virginia Code. 

In the event this Board was to find that these underlying violations are not time-barred, the 
Corrective Action Required by the Revocation Notice, specifically immediately ceasing 
occupancy of Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe is unreasonable, given that the balance of the Corrective 
Action Required, applying for and obtaining a new minor site plan and the other building permits 

CHRONIS, LLC 
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Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Code Appeals 
Appellant: ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) 
Appeal of Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy dated November 8, 2019 
Subject Property: 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041 
Project Name: Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 
November 22, 2019 

Page 4 of 4  

which would be required, would take months if not a year or more to complete, during which 

time Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe would remain closed. Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe had been 

operating for years in the same manner and in the same spaces that the Building Official is now 

seeking to cite as violations without being subjected to Corrective Work Order or Notice of 

Violation, leading the Appellant to believe that the Building Official was no longer seeking to 

enforce these alleged violations. As such, the immediate revocation of its Certificate of 

Occupancy without any warning is punitive and not in keeping with the letter or spirit of the 

USBC, which conditions health, safety and welfare concerns with the goal that buildings and 

structures should be permitted to be constructed at the least possible costs consistent with 

recognized standards. See VCC §102.1. (Bankrupting a business in the meantime would 

certainly violate this stated goal.) The revocation of the non-RUP has further led to the 

consequence of the issuance of other Fire Code violations based on the fact that the business 

does not a non-RUP at this time per the Revocation Notice. Such violations should be dismissed 

upon the restoration of the Non-RUP. 

Considering these factors, in the event this Board does not overturn the Revocation Notice in its 

entirety, Appellant would in the alternative request that the Board modify the Revocation Notice 

by overturning or suspending the revocation of the certificate of occupancy to immediately 

reinstate the Non-RUP to allow for Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe to operate as it had been operating 

prior to the issuance of the Revocation Notice and to be provided with a reasonable amount of 

time commensurate with the time required for the extensive Corrective Action Required in order 

to resolve these alleged violations. Appellant notes that it has already addressed or begun to 

address the alleged imminent life-safety issues listed in the Revocation Notice. 

Appellant reserve the right to amend and supplement this Statement in Support of Appeal up to 

and including the date of the Board hearing on this matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

  

ZAAKI RESTAURANT AND CAFE LLC 

By Counsel 

   

Aristotelis A. Chronis (VSB # 45267) 

CHRONIS, LLC 

1145 N. Vernon St. 

Arlington, VA 22201 

703-888-0353 

703-888-0363 (fax) 
achronis@chronislaw.com 

Counsel for Appellant 

 

CHRONIS, LLC 
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County of Fairfax, Virginia 
To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County 

LEGAL NOTffCE 

REVOCATION OF CE IP' TIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 

ISSUED TO: Zaaki Restaurant Cafe, LLC 

6020 Leesburg Pike 

Falls Church, VA 22041 

Zaaki Restaurant Cafe, LLC 

Mr. Jerome P. Friedlander, Registered Agent 

1364 Beverly Street, Suite 201 

McLean, VA 22101 

Mr. Khabd Harbaugh 

6020 Leesburg Pike 

Falls Church, VA 22041 

Mr. Aaron and Ms. Mary Samson 

P.O. Box 3315 

Long Branch, NJ 07740 

Mr. Jahbdal McKenzie 

6230 31st Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20011 

DATE: November 8, 2019 

PROJECT NAME: Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

ADDRESS: 6020 Leesburg Pike 

TAX MAP NUMBER: 0612 01 0007A 

ORDER: Under 2015 Virginia Construction Code (VCC), Section 116.3, Suspension or Revocation of 

certificate [of occupancy], the Certificate of Occupancy for Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe is hereby revoked 
due to repeated violations of the Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) where, as a result, the 
community's health, safety and welfare is at risk. 

EXPLANATION: VCC Section 116.3 states, in relevant part, that the Building Official may revoke or 
suspend a Certificate of Occupancy whenever he or his technical assistant discover repeated violations of 

the USBC after the certificate has been issued. 

On November 1, 2019, an inspection was conducted by a technical assistant that resulted in the discovery 
of numerous code violations and imminent safety issues as described below. 

6 A non-Residential Use Permit/Certificate of Occupancy was issued on June 8, 2012 for an eating 
establishment with a Group B use which restricts occupancy to 49 people. The inspection 
revealed an establishment with a Group A-2 use and an occupancy of 102, well over the legal 

Land Development Services 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 444 

Fairfax, VA 22035-5500 

Phone: 703-324.1780, TTY: 711 

unvwfaitfaxcounty.govibuildinuerrnits 
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Zaalci Restaurant and Cafe 
November 8,2019 
Page 2 of 3 

limit. A permit is required for a change of use per Section 108, Application for permit, of the 
VCC and Virginia Existing Building Code Section 103.2, Change of occupancy. 

a An addition to the west side of the existing main structure has been constructed and enclosed 

without an issued permit as noted in a Notice of Violation issued on May 2, 2013. Permit 

application number 161330192, was submitted, but permit issuance was never obtained; the 

application has since expired. Further, as discovered on November 1, 2019, the enclosure material 

has been changed from fabric to glass, also without a permit in violation of VCC Section 108, 

Application for permit. 

O Permit number 140800157, for the gas-fired heater and exhaust fans, issued on January 15, 2016 

failed to receive a final inspection in violation of VCC Section 113.3, Minimum inspections. The 

equipment is currently installed and functioning, but the permit has since expired. Therefore, the 

equipment installation is now in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for permit. 

O An addition to the rear of the existing main structure has been constructed without required 

permits as noted in the May 2,2013, Notice of Violation. Building elements and electrical and 

plumbing equipment have been installed and the structure has been occupied without the 

minimum required inspections and approvals for the occupancy in violation of VCC Section 

113.3, Minimum inspections. 

O An addition, clad in wood structural panels, also located to the rear of the existing main structure, 

has been constructed without required permits in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for 

permit. 

O Alterations to the interior of the existing main structure, specifically the counter area and lighting, 

have been made without the required permits in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for 

permit. 

O Canopies on the front and right sides of the existing main structure have been installed without the 

required permits in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for permit. 

O A wooden deck and bar with electrical equipment and plumbing fixtures has been constructed 

without the required permits in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for permit. 

a On November 17, 2016, this agency gave notice to Moment Engineering Design that Minor Site 

Plan #2342-MSP-001-3 had been disapproved. Such approval is required prior to the issuance of 

building permits for new construction and for the issuance of a new certificate of occupancy per 

VCC Section 109.2, Site plan. 

234



- 

Brian F. Foley, .E, C. .0. 

Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

November 8, 2019 

Page 3 of 3 

• Due to the unpermitted and uninspected work, the imminent life-safety issues listed below have 

been created: 

o Blocked and compromised exits and means of egress in the accessory buildings and 

existing main structure 

o Altered fire-protection systems 

o Compromised mechanical systems 

o Electrical system hazards 

o Increased levels of combustible materials 

o Undersized and overstressed structural members and related elements 

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED: 

I. Immediately cease occupancy of the Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe. 

2. Make an application for a new minor site plan for construction conducted without a permit. 

3. Apply for demolition permits and/or new commercial addition permits (with associated trade 

permits) with construction documents prepared and signed by a Virginia licensed registered 

design professional for the accessory additions/structures listed above. 

4. Apply for a building permit to change the Group from B to A-2 with construction documents 

prepared and signed by a Virginia licensed registered design professional. 

5. Apply for permits for the wood deck and interior alterations listed above with construction 

documents prepared and signed by a Virginia licensed registered design professional. 

6. Obtain approvals for the permit applications listed above; such permits shall be posted on site in 

accordance with VCC Section 110.5, Signature on and posting of permits; I 

7. Perform alterations to the space in accordance to the approved plan revisions as noted above. 

8. Obtain final inspections of all open permits. 

RIGHT TO APPEAL THIS NOTICE: As provided by USBC Section 119.5, Right of Appeal; filing of 

application, you have the right to appeal this decision to the Fairfax County Board of Building Code 
Appeals (BBCA), within 30 calendar days of receipt of this Notice. You may call the Secretary to the 

BBCA at 703-324-1780, TTY 711 for more information about the appeals process. 

Questions regarding this matter should be directed to Victoria Fitzgerald at 703-324-1398, TTY 711. 

Building Official 
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County of Fairfax, Virginia 
To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County 

DATE OF }ISSUANCE: 

METHOD OF SERVICE: 

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO: 

CONTRACTOR LICENSE#: 
ADDRESS: 

CORRECTIVE WORK ORDER 
Virginia Construction Code 

November 12, 2019 

Office of the Sheriff 

Zaaki Restaurant and Café, LLC 

Mr. Jerome P. Friedlander, Registered Agent 

lila 

1364 Beverly Street, Suite 201 

McLean, VA 22101 

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 6020 Leesburg Pike 

Falls Church, VA 22041-2204 

TAX MAP REF: 0612 01 0007A 

CASE #: 201907030 SR#: 167054 

ISSUING INVESTIGATOR: Victoria Fitzgerald, (703)324-1398 

In accordance with the Virginia Construction Code (VCC), Part I of the Virginia Uniform Statewide 

Building Code (USBC), 2015 Edition, effective September 4, 2018, an inspection on October 29, 2019 
revealed a violation or violations as listed below at the referenced commercial location. The cited 

violation(s) must be corrected immediately upon receipt of this work order unless otherwise indicated. 

Explanation: County staff conducted inspections and research of the above referenced premises from 

October 24, 2019 through October 29, 2019, and discovered: 

Violation of Sect. 116.1 of the USBC 

On June 8, 2012, a Non-Residential Use Permit (Non-RUP or certificate of occupancy) was issued to 
Zaaki Restaurant and Café, LLC, to operate an eating establishment. The Non-RUP specified the use 
group as Use Group B (business). A Notice of Violation was issued by the Zoning Administrator on 
December 15, 2015 for changing the principal use of the establishment to the sale and use of Hookah, a 

Use Group A-2 (assembly) use, without obtaining a new Non-RUP. On December 7, 2016, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals upheld the decision of the Zoning Administrator. Accordingly, you are currently 

occupying this structure without a valid Non-RUP (Certificate of Occupancy) in violation of Sect. 

116.1 of the USBC. 

Department of Code Compliance 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016 

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508 
Phone 703-324-1300 Fax 703-653-9459 TTY 711 

www.fairfaxcounty.gov,,code 
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Samson Aaron 

Samson, Mary 
November 12, 2019 

SR 167054 

Page 2 

Violation of USBC §§ 108.1, 110.6, and 113.8 

On May 2, 2013, a Notice of Violation was issued, in part, for an addition to the left side of the 

commercial structure. At that time, the addition on the left side of the building was a "fabric 

enclosure" on a concrete patio. Since the Notice and subsequent General District Court date on 

October 21, 2015, the structure has been fully enclosed with glass (discovered on November 1, 2019). 

No permits are on file for this work. Therefore, you are in violation of Sect. 108.1 of the USBC for 

failing to obtain all required permits and approved final inspections for this addition. (Permit 

application number 161330192 was submitted, but the permit process was not completed, and the 

permit not issued) 

On January 15, 2016, permit number 140800157 was issued to install a gas-fired heater and exhaust 

fans in a covered patio (covered patio was crossed out of the application) No inspections were 

conducted on this permit, which has resulted in the permit being voided after 180 days, according to 

USBC § 110.6. Therefore, you are in violation of Sect. 108.1 of the USBC for completing work 

without a permit and approved final inspections. 

The following additional additions, structures, and installations have been constructed without the 

required permits in violation of Sect. 108.1 of the USBC: 

• an addition to the rear of the previously permitted and unpermitted addition on the rear of the 
existing structure; 

• a canopy on the front and right side of the structure; 

• a deck in the area of the raised patio; and 

• a bar sink in the area of the raised patio. 

Under USBC § 113.8, "upon completion of a building or structure and before the issuance of a 

certificate of occupancy, a final inspection shall be conducted to ensure that any defective work has 

been corrected and that all work complies with the USBC and has been approved." There have been 

no final inspections conducted or approved for these additions, structures, and installations. Therefore, 

you are in violation of Sects. 108.1, 113.3 and 113.8 of the USBC for failure to obtain the required 

permits and pass all required inspections. The permits that may be required include, but are not limited 

to, building, electrical, mechanical, and plumbing. 

Order: According to the USBC Section 108.1 (When applications are required,) Section 113.3 

(Minimum Inspections,) Section 113.8 (Final Inspection,) and Section 116.1 (Certificates of 

Occupancy,) you are directed to apply for and obtain the required permit(s), inspections, and 

approvals for the work described above or demolition of same at the above referenced address. 

Furthermore, you are directed to immediately cease the use of the property until such time that all 

required permits are obtained, inspections have been approved, and a new certificate of occupancy for 
the current A-2 use group has been issued. 

Rev. 3128 19 
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Samson Aaron 

Samson, Mary 
November 12, 2019 

SR 167054 
Page 3 

CZ Contact Investigator Victoria Fitzgerald to schedule a pre-application meeting prior to the 

submission of permit application documents. This meeting is to ensure all cited violations are 
addressed in your permit application and/or construction documents. Your permit application will not 
be accepted by the Permit Application Center without this review from the Department of Code 
Compliance. Apply for and obtain the necessary County permits for the work described herein within 
30 calendar days from the date you receive this notice or obtain a County permit to demolish the work 
described herein within the same timeframe. 

• Contact me at (703)324-1398, TTY 711 within the timeframe established to confirm the 
violations(s) have been abated. 

• BRING THIS NOTICE WITH YOU TO THE PERMIT APPLICATION CENTER 
WHERE IT IS TO REMAIN AS PART OF YOUR CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 

• FOR COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES: E-PLANS ARE NOT PERMITTED FOR THIS 
PERMIT APPLICATION. PLANS REQUIRE THIS INVESTIGATOR'S PHYSICAL 
APPROVAL PRIOR TO SUBMISSION. 

Once the permit is issued, call 703-631-5101, TTY 711 to schedule all building inspections related to 
this matter. Please reference Case 201907030. Failure to call for the required inspections within 30 
days will result in a separate Notice of Violation. This notice must be available for County field staff 
throughout the inspection process. 

Note: 
*When work described above involves construction of an addition or an accessory structure, a 
certified plat must be submitted along with a building permit application to the Permit 
Application Center. This plat must indicate the location, dimensions, and height of all existing 
and proposed structures as well as indicated distance to the respective lot lines. This plat must 
be prepared, sealed and signed by a professional licensed with the state of Virginia to do so. 
Permit application shall be made at: 

Permit Application Center 
The Herrity Building 

12055 Government Center Parkway, 2nd Floor 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035 

Telephone: 703-222-0801, TTY 711 

*When work described above involves the removal of unpermitted features (including 
appliances, cabinets, plumbing/gas fixtures) a demolition permit will be required. Be advised 
that any zoning ordinance violations contained in a separate Notice of Violation must also be 
corrected prior to or in conjunction with the issuance of a demolition permit. 

Rev. 3/28/19 

238



Samson Aaron 

Samson, Mary 

November 12, 2019 

SR 167054 

Page 4 

*If you have received a Zoning Notice of Violation, contact the investigator from the 
Department of Code Compliance at (703)324-1300, TTY 711 who issued the Notice before 
coming to the Permit Application Center in the Herrity Building to obtain your permit. When 
coming to obtain your permit, bring this notice with you. 

You are directed to notify Victoria Fitzgerald by return correspondence to 12055 Government Center 

Parkway, Suite 1016 Fairfax, VA 22035 or telephone call to (703)324-1398, TTY 711 within three (3) 

working days from the date you receive this Order. Failure to do so shall result in the immediate 

issuance of a Notice of Violation and the initiation of legal action to bring the above referenced 

property into compliance with the USBC. 

If you have any questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with me, or to schedule a 
site visit, please contact me directly at (703)324-1398 or the main office at (703)324-1300, TTY 711. 

Notice IssJied By: 

Signature 

Victoria Fitzgerald 

(703)324-1398 
Victoria.Fitzgerald@fairfaxcounty.gov 
Technical Assistant to the Building Official 

Department of Code Compliance 

Rev 3/28 19 
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County of Fairfax, Virginia   
MEMORANDUM 

STAFF MEMORANDUM TO THE 

LOCAL BOARD OF BUILDING AND FIRE PREVENTION CODE APPEALS 

DATE: December 3, 2019 

APPELLANT: Aristotelis A. Chronis, Esq., as agent for Zaaki Restaurant and Café LLC 

SUBJECT: 6020 Leesburg Pike 

CODE: 2015 Virginia Construction Code (VCC) 

Staff respectfully requests that the Fairfax County Local Board of Building and Fire Prevention Code Appeals 

(Board) uphold the Building Official's determination to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy of the subject 

property due to flagrant, multiple, and continuous violations of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code. 

Staff's Position  

In response to a complaint, inspections on October 24 and November 1, 2019, by the Department of Code 

Compliance', on behalf of the Building Official, revealed: 

• The appellant was violating the Certificate of Occupancy issued on June 8, 2012, for a restaurant 

Group B with a maximum occupant load of 49 persons (including staff) by allowing an occupant load of 

102, equivalent to a Group A-2 restaurant. A change of use permit and new certificate of occupancy, as 

required by VCC § 108.1, were never obtained. 

• The following construction was conducted without permits and/or inspections in violation of 

VCC §§ 108.1 and 113.3 respectively: 

o Enclosure of an existing canopy with glass panels. 

o Construction of a rear addition. 

o Construction of a wooden deck with bar, plumbing fixtures and electrical installations. 

o Installation of a canopy to the front and eastern sides of the existing structure. 

o Interior alterations to the existing structure, including electrical installations. 

o Installation of gas-fired heaters and exhaust fans. 

Given the repeated and blatant disregard of state law and the need to protect the restaurant's patrons and staff, 

the Building Official, in accordance with VCC § 116.3, Suspension or revocation of certificate [of occupancy], 

revoked the certificate until the unpermitted and uninspected violations have been abated. However, the 

Building Official offered the owner the option to reopen his establishment in the original building with no more 

than 49 occupants, consistent with the Non-RUP issued on June 8, 2012, if the owner (1) maintains a single exit 

building, (2) submits a certification of code compliance by a professional engineer for the unpermitted electrical 

work, and (3) obtains a fire-related permit and passes the required inspections for the kitchen exhaust hood 

system. To date, the appellants have refused. 

The appellant does not question its obligation to apply for and obtain building permits for its additions and 

alterations to the subject property. It argues instead that the Building Official violated its due process rights 

Photographs are attached. 

Department of Code Compliance 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016 

Fairfax, VA 22035-5508 
Phone 703-324-1300 Fax 703-653-9459 TTY 711 

www.fairfaxcountv.goy/code 
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under the United States Constitution by deciding not to stay enforcement of the revocation. The appellant also 

contends that alleged deficiencies in past notices of violation render the revocation of its certificate of 

occupancy void. Neither of these arguments is well founded. 

To the extent the appellant is asking the Board to find that strict enforcement of the VCC violates its due 

process rights, the law is clear: the consideration of issues of constitutionality is "outside the area generally 

entrusted to" the Board. Hi-Craft Clothing Co. v. NLRB, 660 F.2d 910, 915 (2d Cir. 1981) (cited favorably in 

Avalon Assisted Living Facilities, Inc. v. Zager, 574 S.E.2d 298, 305-306 (Va. App. 2002)). Rather, the 

jurisdiction of the Board is limited to considerations of the "application of the Building Code or [the local 

building department's] refusal to grant a modification to the provisions of the Building Code."2  Va. Code 

§ 36-105. Moreover, the Appeal Request clearly states that the appellant has already presented this issue to the 

Circuit Court for consideration.3  This Board is not the appropriate venue for any constitutional issues to be 

litigated. 

The appellant's substantive argument also fails. The revocation of the certificate of occupancy unambiguously 

complies with the requirements of the VCC. As cited by the appellant, VCC § 116.3 permits the Building 

Official to revoke the certificate of occupancy when "there are repeated violations of the USBC." Nowhere 

does it require repeated notices of violation. The Legal Notice of Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy 

identifies seven separate VCC violations dating back to 2013. There is simply no question that the Building 

Official was within his authority to revoke the appellant's certificate of occupancy.4  There is simply no reason 

for the Building Official to turn a blind eye to, or even delay enforcement of, known violations when public 

safety is at risk. 

Enclosures 

2  If the appellant's position is that the Building Official should have granted a modification of the VCC, 
the Board should take note that he did. As described above, he offered the appellant the option of reopening 
under the terms of its existing non-RUP subject to a limited number of conditions designed to protect public 
safety. By rejecting this offer, the appellant is demanding the right to intentionally operate illegally in violation 
of the VCC, the Statewide Fire Prevention Code, and the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance. 

3  The appellant has made no effort to pursue further consideration of its constitutional arguments by the 
Court since November 19, 2019, despite its alleged concerns that a delayed consideration of this issue would 
harm the appellant's business. 

4  The appellant alleges that the statute of limitations has expired for criminal enforcement of some of the 
violations. This is a red herring. Regardless of the suggested expiration of the criminal statute of limitations, 
civil enforcement remains available to the Building Official. See Va. Code § 8.01-620. Moreover, as cited by 
the appellant, VCC § 115.2.1 provides that after the expiration of the criminal statute of limitations, the 
appellant may request that the Building Official "document in writing the existence of the violation." Thus, the 
violation exists whether it may be enforced criminally or not. 
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County of Fairfax, Virginia 
To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County 

LEGAL NOTICE 

REVOCATION OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 

ISSUED TO: Zaaki Restaurant Cafe, LLC 

6020 Leesburg Pike 
Falls Church, VA 22041 

Zaaki Restaurant Cafe, LLC 
Mr. Jerome P. Friedlander, Registered Agent 

1364 Beverly Street, Suite 201 

McLean, VA 22101 

Mr. IChabd Harbaugh 
6020 Leesburg Pike 
Falls Church, VA 22041 

Mr. Aaron and Ms. Mary Samson 
P.O. Box 3315 
Long Branch, NJ 07740 

Mr. Jahbdal McKenzie 

6230 31st Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20011 

DATE: November 8, 2019 

PROJECT NAME: Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

ADDRESS: 6020 Leesburg Pike 

TAX MAP NUMBER: 0612 01 0007A 

ORDER: Under 2015 Virginia Construction Code (VCC), Section 116.3, Suspension or Revocation of 

certificate [of occupancy] , the Certificate of Occupancy for Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe is hereby revoked 
due to repeated violations of the Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) where, as a result, the 
community's health, safety and welfare is at risk. 

EXPLANATION: VCC Section 116.3 states, in relevant part, that the Building Official may revoke or 
suspend a Certificate of Occupancy whenever he or his technical assistant discover repeated violations of 
the USBC after the certificate has been issued. 

On November 1, 2019, an inspection was conducted by a technical assistant that resulted in the discovery 
of numerous code violations and imminent safety issues as described below. 

• A non-Residential Use Permit/Certificate of Occupancy was issued on June 8, 2012 for an eating 
establishment with a Group B use which restricts occupancy to 49 people. The inspection 
revealed an establishment with a Group A-2 use and an occupancy of 102, well over the legal 

Land Development Services 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 444 

Fairfax, VA 22035-5500 
Phone: 703-324-1780, TTY: 711 

www.faitfaxcounty.gov/buildinvennits 
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Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

November 8, 2019 

Page 2 of 3 

limit. A permit is required for a change of use per Section 108, Application for permit, of the 
VCC and Virginia Existing Building Code Section 103.2, Change of occupancy. 

• An addition to the west side of the existing main structure has been constructed and enclosed 

without an issued permit as noted in a Notice of Violation issued on May 2, 2013. Permit 

application number 161330192, was submitted, but permit issuance was never obtained; the 

application has since expired. Further, as discovered on November 1, 2019, the enclosure material 

has been changed from fabric to glass, also without a permit in violation of VCC Section 108, 

Application for permit. 

• Permit number 140800157, for the gas-fired heater and exhaust fans, issued on January 15, 2016 

failed to receive a final inspection in violation of VCC Section 113.3, Minimum inspections. The 

equipment is currently installed and functioning, but the permit has since expired. Therefore, the 

equipment installation is now in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for permit. 

• An addition to the rear of the existing main structure has been constructed without required 

permits as noted in the May 2, 2013, Notice of Violation. Building elements and electrical and 

plumbing equipment have been installed and the structure has been occupied without the 

minimum required inspections and approvals for the occupancy in violation of VCC Section 

113.3, Minimum inspections. 

• An addition, clad in wood structural panels, also located to the rear of the existing main structure, 

has been constructed without required permits in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for 

permit. 

• Alterations to the interior of the existing main structure, specifically the counter area and lighting, 

have been made without the required permits in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for 

permit. 

• Canopies on the front and right sides of the existing main structure have been installed without the 

required permits in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for permit. 

• A wooden deck and bar with electrical equipment and plumbing fixtures has been constructed 

without the required permits in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for permit. 

• On November 17, 2016, this agency gave notice to Moment Engineering Design that Minor Site 

Plan #2342-MSP-001-3 had been disapproved. Such approval is required prior to the issuance of 

building permits for new construction and for the issuance of a new certificate of occupancy per 

VCC Section 109.2, Site plan. 
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Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

November 8,2019 

Page 3 of 3 

• Due to the unpermitted and uninspected work, the imminent life-safety issues listed below have 

been created: 

o Blocked and compromised exits and means of egress in the accessory buildings and 

existing main structure 

o Altered fire-protection systems 

o Compromised mechanical systems 

o Electrical system hazards 

o Increased levels of combustible materials 

o Undersized and overstressed structural members and related elements 

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED: 

1. Immediately cease occupancy of the Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe. 

2. Make an application for a new minor site plan for construction conducted without a permit. 

3. Apply for demolition permits and/or new commercial addition permits (with associated trade 

permits) with construction documents prepared and signed by a Virginia licensed registered 

design professional for the accessory additions/structures listed above. 

4. Apply for a building permit to change the Group from B to A-2 with construction documents 

prepared and signed by a Virginia licensed registered design professional. 

5. Apply for permits for the wood deck and interior alterations listed above with construction 

documents prepared and signed by a Virginia licensed registered design professional. 

6. Obtain approvals for the permit applications listed above; such permits shall be posted on site in 
accordance with VCC Section 110.5, Signature on and posting of permits; 1 

7. Perform alterations to the space in accordance to the approved plan revisions as noted above. 

8. Obtain final inspections of all open permits. 

RIGHT TO APPEAL THIS NOTICE: As provided by USBC Section 119.5, Right of Appeal; filing of 

application, you have the right to appeal this decision to the Fairfax County Board of Building Code 

Appeals (BBCA), within 30 calendar days of receipt of this Notice. You may call the Secretary to the 

BBCA at 703-324-1780, TTY 711 for more information about the appeals process. 

Questions regarding this matter should be directed to Victoria Fitzgerald at 703-324-1398, TTY 711. 

Brian F. Foley, .E, C.B.O. 

Building Official 
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Building Code Appeal Request -°° 
NOV 2 2 ZOO 

PROJECT INFORMATION 

Project Name:  Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

Project Address:  6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041 

Permit or case number: Tax map number:  0612 01 0007A 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Applicant Name:  Aristotelis A. Chronis, Esq. / CHRONIS, LLC 

Address: 1145 N. Vernon St. 
EI Owner El Owner's agent 

City:  Arlington State:  VA ZIP:  22201 

  

Phone: 703'888-0353 Email: achronis@chronislaw.com 

OWNER INFORMATION 

LI See applicant information 

Owner Name: ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) /Aaron & Mary Sampson (Owner) 

Address:"- B" 3315 
City:  Long Branch State: NJ ZIP:  07740 

    

Phone: Email:  

APPEAL INFORMATION 

Appealing decision made on the date of by ri Building Official D Fire Official El Property Maintenance Official 

rendered on the following date:  November 8, 2019 

Code(s) (IBC, IMC, IPMC, etc.) and year-edition:  USBC / VCC 2015  

Section(s):  VCC 116.3, VCC 108, VEBC 103.2, VCC 113.3, VCC 109.2  

REIWEST/SOLUTION 

Describe the code or design deficiency and practical difficulty in complying with the code provision: 

ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC, owner and operator of Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe, and tenant of the 
premises located at 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041, by and through its above-referenced 
attorney, and on behalf of all others listed in the attached "Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy" issued 
November 8, 2019, is submitting this Appeal of the Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy, on the grounds 
as set forth in the attached Statement in Support of Appeal. 

Please return the completed form and any supporting documentation to the address or email below. A $216.32 
fee is required at the time of submittal. This total fee includes a base fee of $208.00 plus a 4% technology 

surcharge. The application will not be further processed until this fee has been collected. 

Chairman, Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 334 

Fairfax, VA 22035-5504 
Attention: Secretary to the Board 
puildingofficialfairfaxcountv,ciov, Updated July 2019 
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CHRONIS, LLC 
Alumnus A. CHRONIS 

1145 N. VERNON ST. 

ARLINGTON, VA 22201 

TEL 703.888.0353 

FAX 703.888.0363 

acill km is 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Code Appeals 
From: Aristotelis A. Chronis, Attorney for Appellant 

Date: November 22, 2019 
Re: Appellant: ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) 

Appeal of Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy dated November 8, 2019 

Subject Property: 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041 

Project Name: Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL 

ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Appellant), owner and operator of Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe, 

and Tenant of the above-referenced Subject Property located at 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls 
Church, VA 22041, by and through its undersigned counsel, respectfully submits this Statement 

in Support of Appeal in support of the above-referenced Appeal of the "Revocation of Certificate 

of Occupancy" issued November 8, 2019, which has revoked the Certificate of Occupancy for 

Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe issued on June 8, 2012, resulting in the restaurant being closed since 

November 8, 2019. 

Appellant is asking that the Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy (hereinafter, the 

"Revocation Notice") be reversed or modified to allow for the immediate reinstatement of the 

Certificate of Occupancy to allow for Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe to reopen and to operate as it 

had been operating prior to the issuance of the Revocation Notice. Appellant's position is that 

such Revocation Notice is void and defective as the Building Official has failed to demonstrate 

repeated violations of the USBC after the issuance of the Non-RUP to allow for the suspension 

or revocation of the certificate of occupancy per VCC §116.3. 

The Revocation Notice cited VCC §116.3 as the justification for the Revocation of the 

Certificate of Occupancy, further stating that such revocation was "due to repeated violations of 

the Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) where, as a result, the community's health, safety 

and welfare is at risk." 

VCC §116.3 Suspension or revocation of certificate, reads that: "A certificate of occupancy may 

be revoked or suspended whenever the building official discovers that such certificate was issued 

in error or on the basis of incorrect information, or where there are repeated violations of the 

USBC after the certificate has been issued or when requested by the code official under Section 

105.7 of the VMC. The revocation or suspension shall be in writing and shall state the necessary 
corrections or conditions for the certificate to be reissued or reinstated in accordance with 

Section 116.3.1." (Emphasis added). 
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Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Code Appeals 
Appellant: ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) 
Appeal of Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy dated November 8, 2019 
Subject Property: 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041 
Project Name: Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 
November 22, 2019 
Page 2 of 4 

The only prior violation cited in the Revocation Notice is a Notice of Violation issued on May 2, 
2013, for an addition to the west side of the existing main structure which had been constructed 
and enclosed without an issued permit. It is important to note that the enforcement of such 
Notice of Violation would now be time-barred. (See VA Code §19.2-8. Limitation of 
prosecutions. "Prosecution of Building Code violations under Section 36-106 shall commence 
within one year of discovery of the offense by the building official, provided that such discovery 
occurs within two years of the date of initial occupancy or use after construction of the building 
or structure, or the issuance of a certificate of use and occupancy for the building or structure, 

whichever is later." See also. VCC §115.2.1 Notice not to be issued under certain circumstances. 
"When violations are discovered more than two years after the certificate of occupancy is issued 
or the date of initial occupancy, whichever occurred later, or more than two years after the 
approved final inspection for an alteration or renovation, a notice of violation shall only be 
issued upon advice from the legal counsel of the locality that action may be taken to compel 

correction of the violation. When compliance can no longer be compelled by prosecution under 
Section 36-106 of the Code of Virginia, the building official, when requested by the building 
owner, shall document in writing the existence of the violation noting the edition of the USBC 
the violation is under." 

In this case, the Building Official has unilaterally decided to revoke a certificate of occupancy 

based on one single Notice of Violation issued over six years ago which the Building Official no 
longer has the power to enforce. The drastic action of revoking a certificate of occupancy for an 
established business cannot be supported by the claim of repeated violations when such violation 
occurred six years ago and as discussed below there have been various inspections and site visits 
performed by Code Enforcement Officials in the years following such May 2, 2013 Notice of 
Violation that did not produce a Notice of Violation or even a Corrective Work Order. The 
Building Official has refused to stay enforcement of the Revocation Notice by reinstating the 

Certificate of Occupancy despite Appellant immediately indicating its intent to appeal the 

Revocation Notice to this Board and a separately filed action in the Fairfax County Circuit Court 

seeking to stay enforcement of the Revocation Notice, despite the knowledge that the earliest 
hearing that could be obtained in this matter, even presuming an immediate appeal of the 
Revocation Notice issued on November 8, 2019 would be a December 11, 2019 hearing. 
(Unfortunately, absent participation by the Attorney General's office, the Circuit Court has 

refused to rule on the appropriateness of the action taken by the Building Official in this case, 
leaving an Appeal to this Board as the route to be taken by Appellant at this time in order to 
obtain the relief it is seeking from the Revocation Notice.) Presuming an appeal of this Board's 

decision by either the Appellant or the Building Official to the State Technical Review Board, 
there is the real possibility that Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe could be allowed to remain closed for 
six months or more given the timelines set forth in the VCC and the meeting schedule of the 
State Technical Review Board. This would violate due process and several other rights afforded 
by both the Virginia Constitution and the Constitution of the United States and would render 

meaningless the appeal to this Board and the appeals process set forth in VCC. The preemptive 
revocation of the certificate of occupancy without the ability to have the enforcement stayed 

CHRONIS, LLC 
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Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Code Appeals 
Appellant: ZAAK1 Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) 
Appeal of Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy dated November 8, 2019 

Subject Property: 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041 
Project Name: Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 
November 22, 2019 

Page 3 of 4  

through an Appeal effectively discourages challenging the decision of the Building Official, as 
businesses like Zaaki Restaurant & Cafe would be forced to comply with the Corrective Action 
listed in the Revocation Notice at whatever the cost in order to have their Certificates of 
Occupancy restored even in the cases, such as this one, where there are legitimate reasons to 
question the validity of the Revocation Notice. 

The balance of the Revocation Notice purports to list alleged conditions at the Subject Property 
which the Building Official claims are now violations of various sections of the USBC. As 
discussed below, many if not all of these violations would be time-barred as having been 
previously discovered by the Building Official per the above-referenced Virginia statutes or 
VCC provisions. Nevertheless, these alleged violations were issued without the benefit of a 
previously-issued Corrective Work Order. In fact, a Corrective Work Order was issued on 
November 12, 2019, four days after the Revocation Notice, which raised the same alleged 
violations in the Revocation Notice, and further provided for a 30-day deadline for compliance 
prior to the issuance of a Notice of Violation. (See attached Corrective Work Order dated 
November 12, 2019.) The issuance of the Corrective Work Order should serve to automatically 
rescind the earlier issued Revocation Notice, as it provides time for the Appellant to take 
corrective action, before being issued a Notice of Violation. This standard procedure of the 
issuance of a Corrective Work Order prior to the issuance of a Notice of Violation attempts to 
comport with the requirements of VCC §115.2 Notice of Violation, which reads in relevant part 
that, "The building official shall issue a written notice of violation to the responsible party if any 
violations of this code or any directives or orders of the building official have not been corrected 
or complied with in a reasonable time. The notice shall reference the code section or sections 
upon which the notice is based and direct the correction of the violation or the compliance with 
such directive or order and specifil a reasonable time period within which the corrections or 
compliance must occur." (Emphasis Added). The issuance of the Revocation Notice in this 
instance further violates VCC §115.2 as it serves to revoke a certificate of occupancy based on 
alleged violations without providing a reasonable time (or any time) for such alleged violations 
to be corrected, or significantly for the violations to be appealed to this Board. 

Without waiving the foregoing, in the event that this Board was to determine that the Revocation 
Notice would nonetheless survive and serve as a separately issued Notice of Violation, it is 
Appellant's position that these underlying violations are time-barred. Notably the addition to the 
west side of the existing main structure was the subject of the Notice of Violation issued on May 

2, 2013. The other alleged violations have further been observed by Code Enforcement Officials 
and not cited as violations well beyond the one year after the discovery of the offense by the 
building official provided by the Virginia Code. 

In the event this Board was to find that these underlying violations are not time-barred, the 
Corrective Action Required by the Revocation Notice, specifically immediately ceasing 
occupancy of Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe is unreasonable, given that the balance of the Corrective 
Action Required, applying for and obtaining a new minor site plan and the other building permits 

CHRONIS, LLC 

248



Fairfax County Board of Building and Fire Code Appeals 
Appellant: ZAAK1 Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) 
Appeal of Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy dated November 8, 2019 
Subject Property: 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041 
Project Name: Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 
November 22, 2019 
Page 4 of 4 

which would be required, would take months if not a year or more to complete, during which 
time Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe would remain closed. Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe had been 
operating for years in the same manner and in the same spaces that the Building Official is now 
seeking to cite as violations without being subjected to Corrective Work Order or Notice of 
Violation, leading the Appellant to believe that the Building Official was no longer seeking to 
enforce these alleged violations. As such, the immediate revocation of its Certificate of 
Occupancy without any warning is punitive and not in keeping with the letter or spirit of the 
USBC, which conditions health, safety and welfare concerns with the goal that buildings and 
structures should be permitted to be constructed at the least possible costs consistent with 
recognized standards. See VCC §102.1. (Bankrupting a business in the meantime would 
certainly violate this stated goal.) The revocation of the non-RUP has further led to the 

consequence of the issuance of other Fire Code violations based on the fact that the business 

does not a non-RUP at this time per the Revocation Notice. Such violations should be dismissed 

upon the restoration of the Non-RUP. 

Considering these factors, in the event this Board does not overturn the Revocation Notice in its 
entirety, Appellant would in the alternative request that the Board modify the Revocation Notice 

by overturning or suspending the revocation of the certificate of occupancy to immediately 

reinstate the Non-RUP to allow for Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe to operate as it had been operating 
prior to the issuance of the Revocation Notice and to be provided with a reasonable amount of 

time commensurate with the time required for the extensive Corrective Action Required in order 
to resolve these alleged violations. Appellant notes that it has already addressed or begun to 
address the alleged imminent life-safety issues listed in the Revocation Notice. 

Appellant reserve the right to amend and supplement this Statement in Support of Appeal up to 
and including the date of the Board hearing on this matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

  

ZAAKI RESTAURANT AND CAFE LLC 
By Counsel 

   

Aristotelis A. Chronis (VSB # 45267) 
CHRONIS, LLC 
1145 N. Vernon St. 
Arlington, VA 22201 

703-888-0353 
703-888-0363 (fax) 
achronisa,chronislaw.com 

Counsel for Appellant 
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County of Fairfax, Virginia 
To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County 

LEGAL NOTICE 
REVOCATION OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 

ISSUED TO: Zaaki Restaurant Cafe, LLC 

6020 Leesburg Pike 
Falls Church, VA 22041 

Zaaki Restaurant Cafe, LLC 

Mr. Jerome P. Friedlander, Registered Agent 

1364 Beverly Street, Suite 201 

McLean, VA 22101 

Mr. 1Chabd Harbaugh 

6020 Leesburg Pike 
Falls Church, VA 22041 

Mr. Aaron and Ms. Mary Samson 

P.O. Box 3315 

Long Branch, NJ 07740 

Mr. Jahbdal McKenzie 
6230 31st Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20011 

DATE: November 8, 2019 

PROJECT' NAME: Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

ADDRESS: 6020 Leesburg Pike 

TAX MAP NUMBER: 0612 01 01107A 

ORDER: Under 2015 Virginia Construction Code (VCC), Section 116.3, Suspension or Revocation of 

certificate [of occupancy], the Certificate of Occupancy for Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe is hereby revoked 

due to repeated violations of the Uniform Statewide Building Code (USBC) where, as a result, the 

community's health, safety and welfare is at risk. 

EXPLANATION: VCC Section 116.3 states, in relevant part, that the Building Official may revoke or 

suspend a Certificate of Occupancy whenever he or his technical assistant discover repeated violations of 

the USBC after the certificate has been issued. 

On November I, 2019, an inspection was conducted by a technical assistant that resulted in the discovery 
of numerous code violations and imminent safety issues as described below. 

0 A non-Residential Use Permit/Certificate of Occupancy was issued on June 8,2012 for an eating 
establishment with a Group B use which restricts occupancy to 49 people. The inspection 
revealed an establishment with a Group A-2 use and an occupancy of 102, well over the legal 

Land Development Services 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 444 

Fairfax, VA 22035-5500 
Phone: 703-324-1780, TTY: 711 

www.falifaxcounty.gov/bvildingpermits 
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Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 
November 8,2019 
Page 2 of 3 

limit. A permit is required for a change of use per Section 108, Application for permit, of the 
VCC and Virginia Existing Building Code Section 103.2, Change of occupancy. 

• An addition to the west side of the existing main structure has been constructed and enclosed 

without an issued permit as noted in a Notice of Violation issued on May 2, 2013. Permit 

application number 161330192, was submitted, but permit issuance was never obtained; the 

application has since expired. Further, as discovered on November 1,2019, the enclosure material 

has been changed from fabric to glass, also without a permit in violation of VCC Section 108, 

Application for permit. 

• Permit number 140800157, for the gas-fired heater and exhaust fans, issued on January 15, 2016 

failed to receive a final inspection in violation of VCC Section 113.3, Minimum inspections. The 

equipment is currently installed and functioning, but the permit has since expired. Therefore, the 

equipment installation is now in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for permit. 

• An addition to the rear of the existing main structure has been constructed without required 

permits as noted in the May 2, 2013, Notice of Violation. Building elements and electrical and 

plumbing equipment have been installed and the structure has been occupied without the 

minimum required inspections and approvals for the occupancy in violation of VCC Section 

113.3, Minimum inspections. 

• An addition, clad in wood structural panels, also located to the rear of the existing main structure, 

has been constructed without required permits in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for 

permit. 

• Alterations to the interior of the existing main structure, specifically the counter area and lighting, 

have been made without the required permits in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for 

permit. 

• Canopies on the front and right sides of the existing main structure have been installed without the 

required permits in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for permit. 

* A wooden deck and bar with electrical equipment and plumbing fixtures has been constructed 

without the required permits in violation of VCC Section 108, Application for permit. 

O On November 17, 2016, this agency gave notice to Moment Engineering Design that Minor Site 

Plan #2342-MSP-001-3 had been disapproved. Such approval is required prior to the issuance of 

building permits for new construction and for the issuance of a new certificate of occupancy per 

VCC Section 109.2, Site plan. 
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• Due to the unpennitted and uninspected work, the imminent life-safety issues listed below have 

been created: 

o Blocked and compromised exits and means of egress in the accessory buildings and 

existing main structure 

o Altered fire-protection systems 

o Compromised mechanical systems 

o Electrical system hazards 

o Increased levels of combustible materials 

o Undersized and overstressed structural members and related elements 

CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED: 

I. Immediately cease occupancy of the Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe. 

2. Make an application for a new minor site plan for construction conducted without a permit. 

3. Apply for demolition permits and/or new commercial addition permits (with associated trade 
permits) with construction documents prepared and signed by a Virginia licensed registered 
design professional for the accessory additions/structures listed above. 

4. Apply for a building permit to change the Group from B to A-2 with construction documents 
prepared and signed by a Virginia licensed registered design professional. 

5. Apply for permits for the wood deck and interior alterations listed above with construction 
documents prepared and signed by a Virginia licensed registered design professional. 

6. Obtain approvals for the permit applications listed above; such permits shall be posted on site in 
accordance with VCC Section 110.5, Signature on and posting ofpermits; I 

7. Perform alterations to the space in accordance to the approved plan revisions as noted above. 

8. Obtain final inspections of all open permits. 

RIGHT TO APPEAL THIS NOTICE: As provided by USBC Section 119.5, Right of Appeal; filing of 
application, you have the right to appeal this decision to the Fairfax County Board of Building Code 
Appeals (BBCA), within 30 calendar days of receipt of this Notice. You may call the Secretary to the 

BBCA at 703-324-1780, TTY 711 for more information about the appeals process. 

Questions regarding this matter should be directed to Victoria Fitzgerald at 703-324-1398, TTY 711. 

Brian F. Foley, V.E, C. .0. 
Building Official 

252



County of Fairfax, Virginia 
To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 

METHOD OF SERVICE: 

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO: 

CONTRACTOR LICENSE#: 
ADDRESS: 

CORRECTIVE WORK ORDER 
Virginia Construction Code 

November 12, 2019 

Office of the Sheriff 

Zooid Restaurant and Café, LLC 

Mr. Jerome P. Friedlander, Registered Agent 

1364 Beverly Street, Suite 201 

McLean, VA 22101 

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 6020 Leesburg Pike 

Falls Church, VA 22041-2204 

TAX MAP REF: 0612 01 0007A 

CASE #: 20 ] 907030 SR#: 167054 

ISSUING INVESTIGATOR: Victoria Fitzgerald, (703)324-1398 

In accordance with the Virginia Construction Code (VCC), Part I of the Virginia Uniform Statewide 

Building Code (USBC), 2015 Edition, effective September 4, 2018, an inspection on October 29, 2019 
revealed a violation or violations as listed below at the referenced commercial location. The cited 
violation(s) must be corrected immediately upon receipt of this work order unless otherwise indicated. 

Explanation: County staff conducted inspections and research of the above referenced premises from 
October 24, 2019 through October 29, 2019, and discovered: 

Violation of Sect. 116.1 of the USBC 

On June 8, 2012, a Non-Residential Use Permit (Non-RUP or certificate of occupancy) was issued to 
Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe, LLC, to operate an eating establishment. The Non-RUP specified the use 
group as Use Group B (business). A Notice of Violation was issued by the Zoning Administrator on 
December 15, 2015 for changing the principal use of the establishment to the sale and use of Hookah, a 
Use Group A-2 (assembly) use, without obtaining a new Non-BLIP. On December 7, 2016, the Board 
of Zoning Appeals upheld the decision of the Zoning Administrator. Accordingly, you are currently 

occupying this structure without a valid Non-RUP (Certificate of Occupancy) in violation of Sect. 
116.1 of the USBC. 

Department of Code Compliance 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016 

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508 
Phone 703-324-1300 Fax 703-653-9459 TTY 711 

www.fairfaxeotuity.govicode 
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Samson Aaron 

Samson, Mary 
November 12, 2019 

SR 167054 

Page 2 

Violation of USBC §§ 108.1, 110.6, and 113.8 

On May 2, 2013, a Notice of Violation was issued, in part, for an addition to the left side of the 
commercial structure. At that time, the addition on the left side of the building was a "fabric 
enclosure" on a concrete patio. Since the Notice and subsequent General District Court date on 
October 21, 2015, the structure has been fully enclosed with glass (discovered on November 1,2019). 
No permits are on file for this work. Therefore, you are in violation of Sect. 108.1 of the USBC for 
failing to obtain all required permits and approved final inspections for this addition. (Permit 
application number 161330192 was submitted, but the permit process was not completed, and the 
permit not issued) 

On January 15, 2016, permit number 140800157 was issued to install a gas-fired heater and exhaust 
fans in a covered patio (covered patio was crossed out of the application) No inspections were 
conducted on this permit, which has resulted in the permit being voided after 180 days, according to 
USBC § 110.6. Therefore, you are in violation of Sect. 108.1 of the USBC for completing work 
without a permit and approved final inspections. 

The following additional additions, structures, and installations have been constructed without the 
required permits in violation of Sect. 108.1 of the USBC: 

• an addition to the rear of the previously permitted and unpennitted addition on the rear of the 
existing structure; 

• a canopy on the front and right side of the structure; 

• a deck in the area of the raised patio; and 

• a bar sink in the area of the raised patio. 

Under USBC § 113.8, "upon completion of a building or structure and before the issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy, a final inspection shall be conducted to ensure that any defective work has 
been corrected and that all work complies with the USBC and has been approved." There have been 
no final inspections conducted or approved for these additions, structures, and installations. Therefore, 
you are in violation of Sects. 108.1, 113.3 and 113.8 of the USBC for failure to obtain the required 
permits and pass all required inspections. The permits that may be required include, but are not limited 
to, building, electrical, mechanical, and plumbing. 

Order: According to the USBC Section 108.1 (When applications are required,) Section 113.3 
(Minimum Inspections,) Section 113.8 (Final Inspection,) and Section 116.1 (Certificates of 
Occupancy,) you are directed to apply for and obtain the required permit(s), inspections, and 
approvals for the work described above or demolition of same at the above referenced address. 

Furthermore, you are directed to immediately cease the use of the property until such time that all 
required permits are obtained, inspections have been approved, and a new certificate of occupancy for 
the current A-2 use group has been issued. 

Rev. 3/28,19 
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Samson Aaron 

Samson, Mary 

November 12, 2019 

SR 167054 

Page 3 

Contact Investigator Victoria Fitzgerald to schedule a pre-application meeting prior to the 

submission of permit application documents. This meeting is to ensure all cited violations are 
addressed in your permit application and/or construction documents. Your permit application will not 
be accepted by the Permit Application Center without this review from the Department of Code 
Compliance. Apply for and obtain the necessary County permits for the work described herein within 
30 calendar days from the date you receive this notice or obtain a County permit to demolish the work 
described herein within the same timeframe. 

• Contact me at (703)324-1398, TTY 711 within the timeframe established to confirm the 
violations(s) have been abated. 

• BRING THIS NOTICE WITH YOU TO THE PERMIT APPLICATION CENTER 
WHERE IT IS TO REMAIN AS PART OF YOUR CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 

o FOR COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES: E-PLANS ARE NOT PERMITTED FOR THIS 
PERMIT APPLICATION. PLANS REQUIRE THIS INVESTIGATOR'S PHYSICAL 
APPROVAL PRIOR TO SUBMISSION. 

Once the permit is issued, call 703-631-5101, TTY 711 to schedule all building inspections related to 
this matter. Please reference Case 201907030. Failure to call for the required inspections within 30 
days will result in a separate Notice of Violation. This notice must be available for County field staff 
throughout the inspection process. 

Note: 
*When work described above involves construction of an addition or an accessory structure, a 
certified plat must be submitted along with a building permit application to the Permit 
Application Center. This plat must indicate the location, dimensions, and height of all existing 
and proposed structures as well as indicated distance to the respective lot lines. This plat must 
be prepared, sealed and signed by a professional licensed with the state of Virginia to do so. 
Permit application shall be made at: 

Permit Application Center 

The Herrity Building 

12055 Government Center Parkway, 2nd Floor 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035 

Telephone: 703-222-0801, TTY 711 

When work described above involves the removal of unperrnitted features (including 
appliances, cabinets, plumbing/gas fixtures) a demolition permit will be required. Be advised 
that any zoning ordinance violations contained in a separate Notice of Violation must also be 
corrected prior to or in conjunction with the issuance of a demolition permit. 

Rev. 3/28119 
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Samson Aaron 
Samson, Mary 

November 12, 2019 

SR 167054 

Page 4 

*If you have received a Zoning Notice of Violation, contact the investigator from the 
Department of Code Compliance at (703)324-1300, TTY 711 who issued the Notice before 
coming to the Permit Application Center in the Herrity Building to obtain your permit. When 
coming to obtain your permit, bring this notice with you. 

You are directed to notify Victoria Fitzgerald by return correspondence to 12055 Government Center 
Parkway, Suite 1016 Fairfax, VA 22035 or telephone call to (703)3241398, TTY 711 within three (3) 
working days from the date you receive this Order. Failure to do so shall result in the inumediate 
issuance of a Notice of Violation and the initiation of legal action to bring the above referenced 
property into compliance with the USBC. 

If you have any questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with me, or to schedule a 
site visit, please contact me directly at (703)324-1398 or the main office at (703)324-1300, TTY 711. 

 

Signature 
Victoria Fitzgerald 
(703)324-1398 
Victoria.Fitzgerald@fairfaxcounty.gov 

Technical Assistant to the Building Official 

Department of Code Compliance 

Rev. 3/21(19 
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RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals (the Board) is duly 
appointed to resolve disputes arising out of enforcement of the VA 4 ;77t  Code/  2o/5  Edition; 

and 

   

WHEREAS, an appeal has beemtimely filed and brought to' the attentiomof the Board; and 
WHEREAS, a hearing has been duly held totonsider the-aforementioned appeal; and 
WHEREAS, the Board has fully deliberated this matter; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that the matter of 

Appeal No.  Mfi 12 -0 A ,  
In RE:  'aA-A a&Z.- ge-5774-t../9,4-A-4—   v.  rz le te fr-742( 6/2ael 

The appeal is hereby 	l'A..//ei 	for the reasons set out below. 
Zi44Ic Or eget 09A.//770.,-)  or i276-  Yet. 4441c&/C

tf)a.g11,1  175 141%/13  hi-Vee-in7A)--5 450 Oped/Cle24-egieda4Aile:  
av 	417/ ,.." _ 	I 1-C at ea 	perAlear  , /id 	Kett  • Me 
A/ /A1A- 0/ C >7o nfAcr Tit—  Cd-ree71 leeza0 fler  
g Z..0 ity if r /AL7-0 egyti„et-pcbace---  /.--- r-i7Le_., 76,,4,,,14t iilthee---r 

FURTHER, be it known that: 	 1.11Yadd. 111:1 
 

This decision is solely fof.thisicaseand its nil:rounding circumstances; 
This decision does not serve as a precedent fciriatirftiture case's or situations, regardless of 

fi* 	f f ),J14171,,, how similar they may appear; 	, 	, i ;1 
, 

(If appropriate to the motion) No significant adverse conditions to life safety will result from 
this action; and 	 - 
All of the following conditions be observed. 

 

 

 

Date: 	 4'24g Signature: 
h1...  C 	an, • . ard of ButAppeals 

Note: Upon receipt of this resolution, any person who was a party to the appeal may appeal to the State Building 
Code Technical Review Board within twenty-one (21) days of receipt of this resolution. Application forms are 
available from the Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development, 600 East Main Street, Suite 300, 
Richmond, VA 23219 or by calling 804.371.7150. 
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Land Development Services 
Revenue Management & Cashier's Office 

12055 Government Center Parkway 
Fairfax, VA 22035 

703.324.1515 

11/22/2019 15:25 Trn 887770 
Cashier CASHIER 39 

CODE APPEALS (BBCA) 
Appeal # 19112.0AP 	 $208.00 

FOR ZAAKI RESTURANT AND CAFE CHFONIS LLC 
6020 LEESBURG PIKE 

TECHNOLOGICAL FEE TECH SURCHAR 	$8.32 
FOR ZAAKI RESTURANT AND CAFE CHRONIS LLC 
6020 LEESBURG PIKE 

Subtotal 	 $216.32 
Tax  
Total 	 $216.32 

Received CHECK 	 $216.32 
Check # 1482 
ClleiricjEa 	 $0.00 

This receipt does not authorize any work 
to he commenced. It is only to 
acknowledge fees paid to Fairfax County. 
Authority to commence work can arise only 
through properly approved documents or 
permits. 262



See Reverse for Instructions 

t 

tApuslo., 
or PO Box Na \ 

OW, State, ZIP+4 

PS Form 3800, June 2002 

U.S. Postal Service-. 
CERTIFIED MAIL. RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 

For delivery Information visit  our  website  at  www.usps.corrie 

Postage 
1-11 

ci 
Return Receipt Fee 

(Endorsement Required) 

	

, 	Reelected Delivery Fee 

	

1-1 	(Endorsement Required) 
1-9 
Ph 

1:3 

Certified Fee 

Total Postage 8 Fees 

-a 
r-R 

rn 
r- 

frl 

Postmark 
Here 

Guerra-Moran, Carla C. 

From: 	 Guerra-Moran, Carla C. 
Sent: 	 Thursday, December 12, 2019 9:06 AM 
To: 	 achronis@chronislaw.com  
Subject: 	 BBCA - Dec. 11 - Resolution - Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 
Attachments: 	 Resolution - Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe.pdf 

Dear Mr. Chronis, 

Please find the attached resolution from the BBCA Chair, Mr. David Conover. 

The original letter has been mailed to you. 

Best Regards, 
Carla 
Carla Guerra-Moran 
Secretary to the Board of Building Code Appeals 
Carla.Guerra-MoranAfairfaxcounty.gov   
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 334 
Fairfax, VA 22035 
703-324-5175 
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Code 36-106 
Section: 

Case Misdemeanor Class: 0 
Type: 

Amended 
Code: 

Amended 
Case Type: 

Amended 
Charge: 

Charge: BUILDING CODE VIOL, ORDINANCE 

Offense 02/19/2013 
Date: 

Arrest 
Date: 

Complainant: ZAKKAK, 
G/FXCO 
CODE 
COMPLIANCE 

2K Other 

2K Defendant 

2H Other 

2K Commonwealth 

2K Other 

2K Other 

23 Other 

2K 

Fairfax County General District Court 0• 
Traffic/Criminal Case Details 

Fairfax County General IIII  
Case/Defendant Information 

Cass GC13221576- Filed 10/07/2013 
Number :00 Date: 

Locality: COMMONWEALTH 
OF VA 

Name: ZAAKI 
RESTAURANT 
AND CAFE LLC 

Status: Released On 
Summons 

Defense EARMAN, SUSAN 
Attorney :F 893-9600 

AKA2 : Address: FALLS 
CHURCH, VA 
22041  

AKA1 : Ft/A: 
FRIEDLANDER, 
MARK 

Gender: Other(Includes Race: 
Not Applicable, 
Unknown)  

DOB: 

Charge Information 

Hearing Information 

Date Time Hearing Continuance Result Courtroom Plea Type Code 

11/12/201309:30
AM 

4/21/201409:30 
AM 

8/25/201409:30 
AM 

11/12/20149:30° AM 

2/19/201509:30 
AM 

7/07/201509:30 
AM 

7/20/201509:30 
AM 

10/21/20150 9:30 AM 

Service! Process 

Conti nuedAdj u d icatory 

ContinuedAdjudicatory 

ContinuedAdjudicatory 

ContinuedAdjudicatory 

ContinuedAdjudicatory 

Continued Re-Open 

Continued Re-Hearing 

Finalized Adjudicatory 

270



Disposition Information 
Final NoIle Prosequi 

Disposition : 

    

    

      

Sentence 00Months Sentence 00Months 000Days 00Hours 
Time  '000Days Suspended 

Time: 00Hours 

Operator 
License 

Restriction 
Codes:  

Fine: Costs: Fine/Costs 
Due: 

Fine/Costs 
Paid Date: 

VASAP : Fine/Costs 
Paid: 

Probation 
Type: 

Operator 00Years 
License00Months 

Suspension 
Time :000Days 

Probation 00Years 
Time  '00Months 

000Days  
Restriction 

Effective 
Date: 

Probation 
Starts: 

Back to Search Results 

Home I Virginia's Court System I  Online Services I Case Status and Information I Court Administration I Directories I 

Forms I Judicial Branch Agencies I Programs 

Build #. 6.1.0.4 
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Case GC13221566-
Number :00 

Case/Defendant Information 

Filed 10/07/2013 
Date: 

Race: Gender: Other(Includes 
Not Applicable, 
Unknown)  

Fairfax County General  Locality: COMMONWEALTH 
OF VA 

Name: zAAKI 
RESTAURANT 
AND CAFE LLC 

Status: Released On 
Summons 

Defense EARMAN, SUSAN 
Attorney :F 893-9600 

Address: FALLS 
CHURCH, VA 
22041 

ARAI : R/A: 
FRIEDLAN DER, 
MARK 

AKA2 : 

DOB: 

Code 36-106 
Section: 

Case Misdemeanor Class: 0 
Type: 

Amended 
Case Type: 

Amended 
Charge: 

Amended 
Code: 

Charge: BUILDING CODE VIOL, ORDINANCE 

Offense 02/19/2013 
Date: 

Arrest 
Date: 

Complainant: ZAKKAK, 
G/FXCO 
CODE 
 COMPLIANCE 

Fairfax County General District Court 0 

Traffic/Criminal Case Details 

  

   

Charge Information 

Hearing Information 

Date Time Result Hearing 
Type 

Continuance Courtroom Plea Code 
9  11/12/2013  :30° AM 

04/21/201409:30 
AM 

08/25/201409:M30 
A 

11/12/2014 09:30
AM 
09: 02/19/2015 30
AM 

07/07/201509:30AM 

07/20/201509:30 
AM 

10/21/2015 09:30
AM 

ContinuedAdjudicatory 

ContinuedAdjudicatory 

ContinuedAdjudicatory 

ContinuedAdjudicatory 

ContinuedAdjudicatory 

ContinuedRe-Open 

ContinuedRe-Hearing 

Finalized Adjudicatory 

2K 

2K 

2H 

2K 

2K 

2K 

2J 

2K 

Other 

Defendant 

Other 

Commonwealth 

Other 

Other 

Other 

 

    

Service! Process 
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r Fine/Costs 
Paid: 

VASAP : Fine/Costs 
Paid Date: 

Disposition Information 
Final NoIle Prosequi 

Disposition : 
Sentence 00Months 

Time  :000Days 
00Hours 

sentence 00Months 000Days 00Hours 
Suspended 

Time: 

Probation 
Type: 

Operator 00Years 
License00Months 

Suspension000Days Time: 
Operator 

License 
Restriction 

Codes : 
Fine: 

Probation 00Years 
Time  :00Months 

000Days  
Restriction 

Effective 
Date: 

Costs: 

Probation 
Starts: 

Fine/Costs 
Due: 

Back to Search Results 

Home I Virginia's Court System I Online Services I Case Status and Information I Court Administration I Directories I 

Forms I Judicial Branch Agencies I Programs 

Build #: 6 1.0 4 
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CHAPTER 3 BUILDING PLANNING
SECTION R312 

GUARDS AND WINDOW FALL PROTECTION
R312.1 Guards.
Guards shall be provided in accordance with Sections R312.1.1 through R312.1.4.

R312.1.1 Where required.
Guards shall be located along open-sided walking surfaces, including stairs, ramps and landings, that are located
more than 30 inches (762 mm) measured vertically to the floor or grade below at any point within 36 inches (914
mm) horizontally to the edge of the open side. Insect screening shall not be considered as a guard.

R312.1.2 Height.
Required guards at open-sided walking surfaces, including stairs, porches, balconies or landings, shall be not less
than 36 inches (914 mm) in height as measured vertically above the adjacent walking surface or the line connecting
the leading edges of the treads.

Exceptions:

1. Guards on the open sides of stairs shall have a height not less than 34 inches (864 mm) measured
vertically from a line connecting the leading edges of the treads.

2. Where the top of the guard serves as a handrail on the open sides of stairs, the top of the guard shall be
not less than 34 inches (864 mm) and not more than 38 inches (965 mm) as measured vertically from a line
connecting the leading edges of the treads.

R312.1.3 Opening limitations.
Required guards shall not have openings from the walking surface to the required guard height that allow passage of
a sphere 4 inches (102 mm) in diameter.

Exceptions:

1. The triangular openings at the open side of stair, formed by the riser, tread and bottom rail of a guard,
shall not allow passage of a sphere 6 inches (153 mm) in diameter.

2. Guards on the open side of stairs shall not have openings that allow passage of a sphere 4/  inches (111
mm) in diameter.

R312.1.4 Exterior plastic composite guards.
Plastic composite exterior guards shall comply with the requirements of Section R317.4.

R312.2 Window fall protection.
Window fall protection shall be provided in accordance with Sections R312.2.1 and R312.2.2.

R312.2.1 Window sills.
In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening is located less than 18 inches (457 mm)
above the finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on
the exterior of the building, the operable window shall comply with one of the following:

1. Operable windows with openings that will not allow a 4-inch-diameter (102 mm) sphere to pass through the
opening where the opening is in its largest opened position.

2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090.
3. Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section R312.2.2.

R312.2.2 Window opening control devices.
Window opening control devices shall comply with ASTM F2090. The window opening control device, after operation
to release the control device allowing the window to fully open, shall not reduce the net clear opening area of the
window unit to less than the area required by Section R310.2.1.

3 8
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https://codes.iccsafe.org/#VRC2015_Pt03_Ch03_SecR312.1.1
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https://codes.iccsafe.org/#VRC2015_Pt03_Ch03_SecR312.2.1
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CHAPTER 4 FOUNDATIONS

R403.1 General.
All exterior walls shall be supported on continuous solid or fully grouted masonry or concrete footings, crushed stone
footings, wood foundations, or other approved structural systems which shall be of sufficient design to accommodate all
loads according to Section R301 and to transmit the resulting loads to the soil within the limitations as determined from
the character of the soil. Footings shall be supported on undisturbed natural soils or engineered fill. Concrete footing shall
be designed and constructed in accordance with the provisions of Section R403 or in accordance with ACI 332.

Exceptions:

1. One-story detached accessory structures used as tool and storage sheds, playhouses and similar uses, not
exceeding 256 square feet (23.7824 m ) of building area, provided all of the following conditions are met:

1.1. The building eave height is 10 feet (3048 mm) or less.
1.2. The maximum height from the finished floor level to grade does not exceed 18 inches (457 mm).
1.3. The supporting structural elements in direct contact with the ground shall be placed level on firm soil,
and when such elements are wood they shall be approved pressure-preservative treated suitable for ground
contact use.

1.4. The structure is anchored to withstand wind loads as required by this code.
1.5. The structure shall be of light-frame construction whose vertical and horizontal structural elements are
primarily formed by a system of repetitive wood or light gauge steel framing members, with walls and roof of
lightweight material, not slate, tile, brick or masonry.

2. Footings are not required for ramps serving dwelling units in Group R-3 and R-5 occupancies where the height
of the entrance is no more than 30 inches (762 mm) above grade.

TABLE R403.1(1)
MINIMUM WIDTH AND THICKNESS FOR CONCRETE FOOTINGS FOR LIGHT-FRAME CONSTRUCTION (inches)

2

a, b

SNOW LOAD
OR ROOF LIVE LOAD

STORY AND TYPE
OF STRUCTURE WITH LIGHT FRAME

LOAD-BEARING VALUE OF SOIL
(psf)

1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000

20 psf

1 story—slab-on-grade 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—with crawl space 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—plus basement 18 ×
6

14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—slab-on-grade 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—with crawl space 16 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—plus basement 22 ×
6

16 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—slab-on-grade 14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—with crawl space 19 ×
6

14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—plus basement 25 ×
8

19 ×
6

15 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

30 psf

1 story—slab-on-grade 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—with crawl space 13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—plus basement 19 ×
6

14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—slab-on-grade 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6
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For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 plf = 14.6 N/m, 1 pound per square foot = 47.9 N/m .
a. Interpolation allowed. Extrapolation is not allowed.
b. Based on 32-foot-wide house with load-bearing center wall that carries half of the
tributary attic, and floor framing. For every 2 feet of adjustment to the width of the
house, add or subtract 2 inches of footing width and 1 inch of footing thickness (but
not less than 6 inches thick).

30 psf
2 story—with crawl space 17 ×

6
13 ×

6
12 ×

6
12 ×

6
12 ×

6
12 ×

6

2 story—plus basement 23 ×
6

17 ×
6

14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—slab-on-grade 15 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—with crawl space 20 ×
6

15 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—plus basement 26 ×
8

20 ×
6

16 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

50 psf

1 story—slab-on-grade 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—with crawl space 16 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—plus basement 21 ×
6

16 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—slab-on-grade 14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—with crawl space 19 ×
6

14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—plus basement 25 ×
7

19 ×
6

15 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—slab-on-grade 17 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—with crawl space 22 ×
6

17 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—plus basement 28 ×
9

21 ×
6

17 ×
6

14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

70 psf

1 story—slab-on-grade 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—with crawl space 18 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—plus basement 24 ×
7

18 ×
6

14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—slab-on-grade 16 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—with crawl space 21 ×
6

16 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—plus basement 27 ×
9

20 ×
6

16 ×
6

14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—slab-on-grade 19 ×
6

14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—with crawl space 25 ×
7

18 ×
6

15 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—plus basement 30 ×
10

23 ×
6

18 ×
6

15 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6
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TABLE R403.1(2)
MINIMUM WIDTH AND THICKNESS FOR CONCRETE FOOTINGS FOR LIGHT-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH BRICK

VENEER (inches)a, b

SNOW LOAD
OR ROOF LIVE LOAD

STORY AND TYPE OF STRUCTURE WITH
BRICK VENEER

LOAD-BEARING VALUE OF SOIL
(psf)

1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000

20 psf

1 story—slab-on-grade 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—with crawl space 15 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—plus basement 21 ×
6

15 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—slab-on-grade 15 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—with crawl space 20 ×
6

15 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—plus basement 26 ×
8

20 ×
6

16 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—slab-on-grade 20 ×
6

15 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—with crawl space 26 ×
8

19 ×
6

15 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—plus basement 32 ×
11

24 ×
7

19 ×
6

16 ×
6

14 ×
6

12 ×
6

30 psf

1 story—slab-on-grade 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—with crawl space 16 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—plus basement 22 ×
6

16 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—slab-on-grade 16 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—with crawl space 22 ×
6

16 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—plus basement 27 ×
9

21 ×
6

16 ×
6

14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—slab-on-grade 21 ×
6

16 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—with crawl space 27 ×
8

20 ×
6

16 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—plus basement 33 ×
11

24 ×
7

20 ×
6

16 ×
6

14 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—slab-on-grade 13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—with crawl space 18 ×
6

14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—plus basement 24 ×
7

18 ×
6

14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—slab-on-grade 18 ×
6

14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6
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For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 plf = 14.6 N/m, 1 pound per square foot = 47.9 N/m .
a. Interpolation allowed. Extrapolation is not allowed.
b. Based on 32-foot-wide house with load-bearing center wall that carries half of the
tributary attic, and floor framing. For every 2 feet of adjustment to the width of the
house, add or subtract 2 inches of footing width and 1 inch of footing thickness (but
not less than 6 inches thick).

TABLE R403.1(3)
MINIMUM WIDTH AND THICKNESS FOR CONCRETE FOOTINGS WITH CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE OR FULLY

GROUTED MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION (inches)

50 psf
2 story—with crawl space 24 ×

7
18 ×

6
14 ×

6
12 ×

6
12 ×

6
12 ×

6

2 story—plus basement 29 ×
10

22 ×
6

18 ×
6

15 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—slab-on-grade 27 ×
7

18 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—with crawl space 29 ×
9

22 ×
6

17 ×
6

14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—plus basement 35 ×
12

26 ×
8

21 ×
6

17 ×
6

15 ×
6

13 ×
6

70 psf

1 story—slab-on-grade 15 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—with crawl space 20 ×
6

15 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—plus basement 26 ×
8

20 ×
6

16 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—slab-on grade 20 ×
6

15 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—with crawl space 26 ×
8

19 ×
6

15 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—plus basement 32 ×
11

24 ×
7

19 ×
6

16 ×
6

14 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—slab-on-grade 26 ×
8

19 ×
6

15 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—with crawl space 31 ×
11

23 ×
7

19 ×
6

16 ×
6

13 ×
6

12 ×
6

3 story—plus basement 37 ×
13

28 ×
9

22 ×
6

18 ×
6

16 ×
6

14 ×
6

2

a, b

SNOW LOAD
OR ROOF LIVE LOAD

STORY AND TYPE
OF STRUCTURE WITH CMU

LOAD-BEARING VALUE OF SOIL (psf)
1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000

1 story—slab-on-grade 14 × 6 12 × 6 12 × 6 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—with crawl space 19 × 6 14 × 6 12 × 6 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—plus basement 25 × 8 19 × 6 15 × 6 13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—slab-on-grade 23 × 7 18 × 6 14 × 6 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6
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20 psf 2 story—with crawl space 29 × 9 22 × 6 17 × 6 14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—plus basement 35 ×
12 26 × 8 21 × 6 17 ×

6
15 ×

6
13 ×

6

3 story—slab-on-grade 32 ×
11 24 × 7 19 × 6 16 ×

6
14 ×

6
12 ×

6

3 story—with crawl space 38 ×
14 28 × 9 23 × 6 19 ×

6
16 ×

6
14 ×

6

3 story—plus basement 43 ×
17

33 ×
11 26 × 8 22 ×

6
19 ×

6
16 ×

6

30 psf

1 story—slab-on-grade 15 × 6 12 × 6 12 × 6 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—with crawl space 20 × 6 15 × 6 12 × 6 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—plus basement 26 × 8 20 × 6 16 × 6 13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—slab-on-grade 24 × 7 18 × 6 15 × 6 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—with crawl space 30 ×
10 22 × 6 18 × 6 15 ×

6
13 ×

6
12 ×

6

2 story—plus basement 36 ×
13 27 × 8 21 × 6 18 ×

6
15 ×

6
13 ×

6

3 story—slab-on-grade 33 ×
12 25 × 7 20 × 6 17 ×

6
14 ×

6
12 ×

6

3 story—with crawl space 39 ×
14 29 × 9 23 × 7 19 ×

6
17 ×

6
14 ×

6

3 story—plus basement 44 ×
17

33 ×
12 27 × 8 22 ×

6
19 ×

6
17 ×

6

50 psf

1 story—slab-on-grade 17 × 6 13 × 6 12 × 6 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—with crawl space 22 × 6 17 × 6 13 × 6 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—plus basement 28 × 9 21 × 6 17 × 6 14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—slab-on-grade 27 × 8 20 × 6 16 × 6 13 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—with crawl space 32 ×
11 24 × 7 19 × 6 16 ×

6
14 ×

6
12 ×

6

2 story—plus basement 38 ×
14 28 × 9 23 × 6 19 ×

6
16 ×

6
14 ×

6

3 story—slab-on-grade 35 ×
13 27 × 8 21 × 6 18 ×

6
15 ×

6
13 ×

6

3 story—with crawl space 41 ×
15

31 ×
10 24 × 7 20 ×

6
17 ×

6
15 ×

6

3 story—plus basement 47 ×
18

35 ×
12 28 × 9 23 ×

7
20 ×

6
17 ×

6

70 psf

1 story—slab-on-grade 19 × 6 14 × 6 12 × 6 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—with crawl space 25 × 7 18 × 6 15 × 6 12 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

1 story—plus basement 30 ×
10 23 × 6 18 × 6 15 ×

6
13 ×

6
12 ×

6

2 story—slab-on-grade 29 × 9 22 × 6 17 × 6 14 ×
6

12 ×
6

12 ×
6

2 story—with crawl space 34 ×
12 26 × 8 21 × 6 17 ×

6
15 ×

6
13 ×

6
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For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 plf = 14.6 N/m, 1 pound per square foot = 47.9 N/m .
a. Interpolation allowed. Extrapolation is not allowed.
b. Based on 32-foot-wide house with load-bearing center wall that carries half of the
tributary attic, and floor framing. For every 2 feet of adjustment to the width of the
house add or subtract 2 inches of footing width and 1 inch of footing thickness (but
not less than 6 inches thick).

2 story—plus basement 40 ×
15

30 ×
10 24 × 7 20 ×

6
17 ×

6
15 ×

6

3 story—slab-on-grade 38 ×
14 28 × 9 23 × 6 19 ×

6
16 ×

6
14 ×

6

3 story—with crawl space 43 ×
16

32 ×
11 26 × 8 21 ×

6
18 ×

6
16 ×

6

3 story—plus basement 49 ×
19

37 ×
13

29 ×
10

24 ×
7

21 ×
6

18 ×
6

2
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For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm.

W = Width of footing, T = Thickness of footing and P = Projection per Section R403.1.1
NOTES:

a. See Section R404.3 for sill requirements.
b. See Section R403.1.6 for sill attachment.
c. See Section R506.2.3 for vapor barrier requirements.
d. See Section R403.1 for base.
e. See Figure R403.1.3 for additional footing requirements for structures in SDC D, D  and D  and townhouses in
SDC C.

f. See Section R408 for under-floor ventilation and access requirements.

FIGURE R403.1(1)
PLAIN CONCRETE FOOTINGS WITH MASONRY AND CONCRETE STEM WALLS IN SDC A, B AND C

0 1 2

a, b, c, d, e, f
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For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm, 1 mil = 0.0254.

FIGURE R403.1(2)
PERMANENT WOOD FOUNDATION BASEMENT WALL SECTION
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For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm, 1 mil = 0.0254 mm.

FIGURE R403.1(3)
PERMANENT WOOD FOUNDATION CRAWL SPACE SECTION

R403.1.1 Minimum size.
The minimum width, W, and thickness, T, for concrete footings shall be in accordance with Tables R403.1(1)  through
R403.1(3) and Figure R403.1(1) or R403.1.3, as applicable. The footing width shall be based on the load-bearing
value of the soil in accordance with Table R401.4.1. Footing projections, P, shall be not less than 2 inches (51 mm)
and shall not exceed the thickness of the footing. Footing thickness and projection for fireplaces shall be in
accordance with Section R1001.2. The size of footings supporting piers and columns shall be based on the tributary
load and allowable soil pressure in accordance with Table R401.4.1. Footings for wood foundations shall be in
accordance with the details set forth in Section R403.2, and Figures R403.1(2) and R403.1(3).

R403.1.2 Continuous footing in Seismic Design Categories D , D  and D .
Exterior walls of buildings located in Seismic Design Categories D , D  and D  shall be supported by continuous solid
or fully grouted masonry or concrete footings. Other footing materials or systems shall be designed in accordance
with accepted engineering practice. All required interior braced wall panels in buildings located in Seismic Design
Categories D , D  and D  with plan dimensions greater than 50 feet (15 240 mm) shall be supported by continuous
solid or fully grouted masonry or concrete footings in accordance with Section R403.1.3.4, except for two-story
buildings in Seismic Design Category D , in which all braced wall panels, interior and exterior, shall be supported on
continuous foundations.

Exception: Two-story buildings shall be permitted to have interior braced wall panels supported on continuous
foundations at intervals not exceeding 50 feet (15 240 mm) provided that:

0 1 2

0 1 2

0 1 2

2
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1. The height of cripple walls does not exceed 4 feet (1219 mm).
2. First-floor braced wall panels are supported on doubled floor joists, continuous blocking or floor beams.
3. The distance between bracing lines does not exceed twice the building width measured parallel to the
braced wall line.

R403.1.3 Footing and stem wall reinforcing in Seismic Design Categories D , D , and D .
Concrete footings located in Seismic Design Categories D , D  and D , as established in Table R301.2(1), shall have
minimum reinforcement in accordance with this section and Figure R403.1.3. Reinforcement shall be installed with
support and cover in accordance with Section R403.1.3.5.

W = Width of footing, T = Thickness of footing and P = Projection per Section R403.1.1

NOTES:

a. See Section R404.3 for sill requirements.
b. See Section R403.1.6 for sill attachment.
c. See Section R506.2.3 for vapor barrier requirements.
d. See Section R403.1 for base.
e. See Section R408 for under-floor ventilation and access requirements.

0 1 2

0 1 2
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f. See Section R403.1.3.5 for reinforcement requirements.

FIGURE R403.1.3
REINFORCED CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND MASONRY AND CONCRETE STEM WALLS IN SDC D , D  AND D

R403.1.3.1 Concrete stem walls with concrete footings.
In Seismic Design Categories D , D  and D  where a construction joint is created between a concrete footing
and a concrete stem wall, a minimum of one No. 4 vertical bar shall be installed at not more than 4 feet (1219
mm) on center. The vertical bar shall have a standard hook and extend to the bottom of the footing and shall
have support and cover as specified in Section R403.1.3.5.3 and extend a minimum of 14 inches (357 mm) into
the stem wall. Standard hooks shall comply with Section R608.5.4.5. A minimum of one No. 4 horizontal bar shall
be installed within 12 inches (305 mm) of the top of the stem wall and one No. 4 horizontal bar shall be located
3 to 4 inches (76 mm to 102 mm) from the bottom of the footing.

R403.1.3.2 Masonry stem walls with concrete footings.
In Seismic Design Categories D , D  and D  where a masonry stem wall is supported on a concrete footing, a
minimum of one No. 4 vertical bar shall be installed at not more than 4 feet (1219 mm) on center. The vertical
bar shall have a standard hook and extend to the bottom of the footing and shall have support and cover as
specified in Section R403.1.3.5.3 and extend a minimum of 14 inches (357 mm) into the stem wall. Standard
hooks shall comply with Section R608.5.4.5. A minimum of one No. 4 horizontal bar shall be installed within 12
inches (305 mm) of the top of the wall and one No. 4 horizontal bar shall be located 3 to 4 inches (76 mm to 102
mm) from the bottom of the footing. Masonry stem walls shall be solid grouted.

R403.1.3.3 Slabs-on-ground with turned-down footings.
In Seismic Design Categories D , D  and D , slabs on ground cast monolithically with turned-down footings shall
have a minimum of one No. 4 bar at the top and the bottom of the footing or one No. 5 bar or two No. 4 bars in
the middle third of the footing depth.

Where the slab is not cast monolithically with the footing, No. 3 or larger vertical dowels with standard hooks
on each end shall be installed at not more than 4 feet (1219 mm) on center in accordance with Figure R403.1.3,
Detail 2. Standard hooks shall comply with Section R608.5.4.5.

Relocated

R403.1.3.4 Interior bearing and braced wall panel footings in Seismic Design Categories D , D  and
D .
In Seismic Design Categories D , D  and D , interior footings supporting bearing walls or braced wall panels, and
cast monolithically with a slab on grade, shall extend to a depth of not less than 12 inches (305 mm) below the
top of the slab.

R403.1.3.5 Reinforcement.
Footing and stem wall reinforcement shall comply with Sections R403.1.3.5.1 through R403.1.3.5.4.

R403.1.3.5.1 Steel reinforcement.
Steel reinforcement shall comply with the requirements of ASTM A615, A706 or A996. ASTM A996 bars
produced from rail steel shall be Type R. The minimum yield strength of reinforcing steel shall be 40,000
psi (Grade 40) (276 MPa).

R403.1.3.5.2 Location of reinforcement in wall.
The center of vertical reinforcement in stem walls shall be located at the centerline of the wall. Horizontal
and vertical reinforcement shall be located in footings and stem walls to provide the minimum cover
required by Section R403.1.3.5.3.

R403.1.3.5.3 Support and cover.
Reinforcement shall be secured in the proper location in the forms with tie wire or other bar support
system to prevent displacement during the concrete placement operation. Steel reinforcement in concrete
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cast against the earth shall have a minimum cover of 3 inches (75 mm). Minimum cover for reinforcement
in concrete cast in removable forms that will be exposed to the earth or weather shall be 1 /  inches (38
mm) for No. 5 bars and smaller, and 2 inches (50 mm) for No. 6 bars and larger. For concrete cast in
removable forms that will not be exposed to the earth or weather, and for concrete cast in stay-in-place
forms, minimum cover shall be /  inch (19 mm).

R403.1.3.5.4 Lap splices.
Vertical and horizontal reinforcement shall be the longest lengths practical. Where splices are necessary in
reinforcement, the length of lap splice shall be in accordance with Table R608.5.4.(1)  and Figure
R608.5.4(1). The maximum gap between noncontact parallel bars at a lap splice shall not exceed the
smaller of one-fifth the required lap length and 6 inches (152 mm) [see Figure R608.5.4(1)].

R403.1.3.6 Isolated concrete footings.
In detached one- and two-family dwellings that are three stories or less in height and constructed with stud
bearing walls, isolated plain concrete footings supporting columns or pedestals are permitted.

R403.1.4 Minimum depth.
Exterior footings shall be placed not less than 12 inches (305 mm) below the undisturbed ground surface. Where
applicable, the depth of footings shall also conform to Sections R403.1.4.1 through R403.1.4.2.

R403.1.4.1 Frost protection.
Except where otherwise protected from frost, foundation walls, piers and other permanent supports of buildings
and structures shall be protected from frost by one or more of the following methods:

1. Extended below the frost line specified in Table R301.2.(1).
2. Constructed in accordance with Section R403.3.
3. Constructed in accordance with ASCE 32.
4. Erected on solid rock.

Exceptions:

1. Protection of freestanding accessory structures with an area of 600 square feet (56 m ) or less, of
light-frame construction, with an eave height of 10 feet (3048 mm) or less shall not be required.

2. Protection of freestanding accessory structures with an area of 400 square feet (37 m ) or less, of
other than light-frame construction, with an eave height of 10 feet (3048 mm) or less shall not be
required.

3. Decks not supported by a dwelling need not be provided with footings that extend below the frost
line.

Footings shall not bear on frozen soil unless the frozen condition is permanent.

Relocated

R403.1.5 Slope.
The top surface of footings shall be level. The bottom surface of footings shall not have a slope exceeding one unit
vertical in 10 units horizontal (10-percent slope). Footings shall be stepped where it is necessary to change the
elevation of the top surface of the footings or where the slope of the bottom surface of the footings will exceed one
unit vertical in 10 units horizontal (10-percent slope).

R403.1.6 Foundation anchorage.
Wood sill plates and wood walls supported directly on continuous foundations shall be anchored to the foundation in
accordance with this section.

Cold-formed steel framing shall be anchored directly to the foundation or fastened to wood sill plates anchored to
the foundation. Anchorage of cold-formed steel framing and sill plates supporting cold-formed steel framing shall be
in accordance with this section and Section R505.3.1 or R603.3.1.

Wood sole plates at all exterior walls on monolithic slabs, wood sole plates of braced wall panels at building
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interiors on monolithic slabs and all wood sill plates shall be anchored to the foundation with minimum / -inch-
diameter (12.7 mm) anchor bolts spaced a maximum of 6 feet (1829 mm) on center or approved anchors or anchor
straps spaced as required to provide equivalent anchorage to / -inch-diameter (12.7 mm) anchor bolts. Bolts shall
extend a minimum of 7 inches (178 mm) into concrete or grouted cells of concrete masonry units. The bolts shall be
located in the middle third of the width of the plate. A nut and washer shall be tightened on each anchor bolt. There
shall be a minimum of two bolts per plate section with one bolt located not more than 12 inches (305 mm) or less
than seven bolt diameters from each end of the plate section. Interior bearing wall sole plates on monolithic slab
foundation that are not part of a braced wall panel shall be positively anchored with approved fasteners. Sill plates
and sole plates shall be protected against decay and termites where required by Sections R317 and R318.

Exceptions:

1. Walls 24 inches (610 mm) total length or shorter connecting offset braced wall panels shall be anchored
to the foundation with a minimum of one anchor bolt located in the center third of the plate section and shall
be attached to adjacent braced wall panels at corners as shown in Item 9 of Table R602.3(1).

2. Connection of walls 12 inches (305 mm) total length or shorter connecting offset braced wall panels to the
foundation without anchor bolts shall be permitted. The wall shall be attached to adjacent braced wall panels
at corners as shown in Item 9 of Table R602.3(1).

R403.1.6.1 Foundation anchorage in Seismic Design Categories C, D , D  and D .
In addition to the requirements of Section R403.1.6, the following requirements shall apply to wood light-frame
structures in Seismic Design Categories D , D  and D  and wood light-frame townhouses in Seismic Design
Category C.

1. Plate washers conforming to Section R602.11.1 shall be provided for all anchor bolts over the full length
of required braced wall lines except where approved anchor straps are used. Properly sized cut washers
shall be permitted for anchor bolts in wall lines not containing braced wall panels.

2. Interior braced wall plates shall have anchor bolts spaced at not more than 6 feet (1829 mm) on center
and located within 12 inches (305 mm) of the ends of each plate section when supported on a continuous
foundation.

3. Interior bearing wall sole plates shall have anchor bolts spaced at not more than 6 feet (1829 mm) on
center and located within 12 inches (305 mm) of the ends of each plate section when supported on a
continuous foundation.

4. The maximum anchor bolt spacing shall be 4 feet (1219 mm) for buildings over two stories in height.
5. Stepped cripple walls shall conform to Section R602.11.2.
6. Where continuous wood foundations in accordance with Section R404.2 are used, the force transfer shall
have a capacity equal to or greater than the connections required by Section R602.11.1 or the braced wall
panel shall be connected to the wood foundations in accordance with the braced wall panel-to-floor
fastening requirements of Table R602.3(1).

R403.1.7 Footings on or adjacent to slopes.
The placement of buildings and structures on or adjacent to slopes steeper than one unit vertical in three units
horizontal (33.3-percent slope) shall conform to Sections R403.1.7.1 through R403.1.7.4.

R403.1.7.1 Building clearances from ascending slopes.
In general, buildings below slopes shall be set a sufficient distance from the slope to provide protection from
slope drainage, erosion and shallow failures. Except as provided in Section R403.1.7.4 and Figure R403.1.7.1,
the following criteria will be assumed to provide this protection. Where the existing slope is steeper than one
unit vertical in one unit horizontal (100-percent slope), the toe of the slope shall be assumed to be at the
intersection of a horizontal plane drawn from the top of the foundation and a plane drawn tangent to the slope
at an angle of 45 degrees (0.79 rad) to the horizontal. Where a retaining wall is constructed at the toe of the
slope, the height of the slope shall be measured from the top of the wall to the top of the slope.
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For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

FIGURE R403.1.7.1
FOUNDATION CLEARANCE FROM SLOPES

R403.1.7.2 Footing setback from descending slope surfaces.
Footings on or adjacent to slope surfaces shall be founded in material with an embedment and setback from the
slope surface sufficient to provide vertical and lateral support for the footing without detrimental settlement.
Except as provided for in Section R403.1.7.4 and Figure R403.1.7.1, the following setback is deemed adequate
to meet the criteria. Where the slope is steeper than one unit vertical in one unit horizontal (100-percent slope),
the required setback shall be measured from an imaginary plane 45 degrees (0.79 rad) to the horizontal,
projected upward from the toe of the slope.

R403.1.7.3 Foundation elevation.
On graded sites, the top of any exterior foundation shall extend above the elevation of the street gutter at point
of discharge or the inlet of an approved drainage device a minimum of 12 inches (305 mm) plus 2 percent.
Alternate elevations are permitted subject to the approval of the building official, provided it can be
demonstrated that required drainage to the point of discharge and away from the structure is provided at all
locations on the site.

R403.1.7.4 Alternate setbacks and clearances.
Alternate setbacks and clearances are permitted, subject to the approval of the building official. The building
official is permitted to require an investigation and recommendation of a qualified engineer to demonstrate that
the intent of this section has been satisfied. Such an investigation shall include consideration of material, height
of slope, slope gradient, load intensity and erosion characteristics of slope material.

R403.1.8 Foundations on expansive soils.
Foundation and floor slabs for buildings located on expansive soils shall be designed in accordance with Section
1808.6 of the International Building Code.

Exception: Slab-on-ground and other foundation systems which have performed adequately in soil conditions
similar to those encountered at the building site are permitted subject to the approval of the building official.

R403.1.8.1 Expansive soils classifications.
Soils meeting all four of the following provisions shall be considered expansive, except that tests to show
compliance with Items 1, 2 and 3 shall not be required if the test prescribed in Item 4 is conducted:

1. Plasticity Index (PI) of 15 or greater, determined in accordance with ASTM D4318.
2. More than 10 percent of the soil particles pass a No. 200 sieve (75 μm), determined in accordance with
ASTM D422.

3. More than 10 percent of the soil particles are less than 5 micrometers in size, determined in accordance
with ASTM D422.

4. Expansion Index greater than 20, determined in accordance with ASTM D4829.
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CHAPTER 25 PLUMBING ADMINISTRATION

P2503.5.1 Rough plumbing.
DWV systems shall be tested on completion of the rough piping installation by water or, for piping systems other
than plastic, by air, without evidence of leakage. Either test shall be applied to the drainage system in its entirety or
in sections after rough-in piping has been installed, as follows:

1. Water test. Each section shall be filled with water to a point not less than 5 feet (1524 mm) above the highest
fitting connection in that section, or to the highest point in the completed system. Water shall be held in the
section under test for a period of 15 minutes. The system shall prove leak free by visual inspection.

2. Air test. The portion under test shall be maintained at a gauge pressure of 5 pounds per square inch (psi) (34
kPa) or 10 inches of mercury column (34 kPa). This pressure shall be held without introduction of additional air
for a period of 15 minutes.
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CHAPTER 3 GENERAL REGULATIONS

312.3 Drainage and vent air test.
Plastic piping shall not be tested using air. An air test shall be made by forcing air into the system until there is a uniform
gauge pressure of 5 psi (34.5 kPa) or sufficient to balance a 10-inch (254 mm) column of mercury. This pressure shall be
held for a test period of not less than 15 minutes. Any adjustments to the test pressure required because of changes in
ambient temperatures or the seating of gaskets shall be made prior to the beginning of the test period.
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CHAPTER 4 FOUNDATIONS

R403.1.8.1 Expansive soils classifications.
Soils meeting all four of the following provisions shall be considered expansive, except that tests to show
compliance with Items 1, 2 and 3 shall not be required if the test prescribed in Item 4 is conducted:

1. Plasticity Index (PI) of 15 or greater, determined in accordance with ASTM D4318.
2. More than 10 percent of the soil particles pass a No. 200 sieve (75 μm), determined in accordance with ASTM
D422.

3. More than 10 percent of the soil particles are less than 5 micrometers in size, determined in accordance with
ASTM D422.

4. Expansion Index greater than 20, determined in accordance with ASTM D4829.
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Proclamation 
 

By the State Building Code Technical Review Board  

In Recognition and Profound Appreciation of  

Distinguished Service by  

 

Patricia S. O’ Bannon 
 

Approved on July 17, 2020 
 

Whereas, the Review Board is a duly established board to hear and 

decide upon appeals under the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building 

Code and other Building and Fire Regulations; and 

 

Whereas, Patricia S. O’Bannon has served the Commonwealth of 

Virginia as a member of the Review Board; and has provided 

outstanding leadership and guidance to the Review Board; and  

 

Whereas, Patricia S. O’Bannon faithfully, and with honor, integrity 

and great distinction served as a Member for twenty-three years. 

 

Now, therefore be it resolved that the Review Board formally 

acknowledges and extends its profound appreciation and gratitude to 

Patricia S. O’Bannon for her many years of service to the Review 

Board. 

 

Be It Further Resolved that this proclamation is included in the 

minutes of the meeting and a copy presented to Patricia S. O’Bannon 

as a token of the Review Board’s appreciation and sincere thanks. 

 

Attest: 

 

_________________________         __________________________ 

James R. Dawson, Chair          W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 1 

 MEETING MINUTES 2 

July 7, 2020 3 

Virtual Meeting 4 
https://vadhcd.adobeconnect.com/lbbca/ 5 

 6 

Members Present Members Absent 

 

Mr. James R. Dawson, Chairman 

Mr. Vince Butler 

Mr. Daniel Crigler (left meeting due to 

technical issues) 

Ms. Christina Jackson 

Mr. Joseph Kessler  

Mr. Eric Mays, PE 

Ms. Joanne Monday 

Mr. J. Kenneth Payne, Jr. 

Mr. Richard C. Witt  

Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE  

 

 

Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman  

Mr. Alan D. Givens 

 

 

 7 

Call to Order The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board 8 

(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 10:00 a.m. by 9 

Secretary Travis Luter. 10 

 11 

Roll Call The roll was called by Mr. Luter and a quorum was present.  Mr. Justin 12 

I. Bell, legal counsel for the Board from the Attorney General’s Office, 13 

was not present.   14 

 15 

New Business Adobe Connect Training:  16 

 17 

Mr. Luter introduced DHCD staff working to help facilitate the virtual 18 

meeting and the tasks each performed.  Mr. Luter then turned the 19 

meeting over to Stephen Reynolds to lead the training session.  Mr. 20 

Reynolds provided an overview of the Adobe Connect platform 21 

features and answered questions from Board members.  General 22 

discussions were held related to certain platform features and how 23 

they would be utilized during the meeting.  During the discussion a 24 

question was raised related to how additional evidence could be 25 

submitted during the virtual meeting.  Mr. Luter informed the Board 26 

that a party had requested to submit a transcript of the LBBCA 27 

meeting.  After a brief discussion, Chair Dawson, with no objections 28 

or opposition from the other Board members, agreed to allow the 29 

transcript.  Mr. Luter will provide a copy to each Board member.  30 

 31 

Chair Dawson directed the secretary to contact all parties and provide 32 

a way for them to submit additional evidence for review and 33 
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consideration prior to the meeting so preparations can be made by 34 

staff for it to be shared during the meeting.  35 

 36 

Mr. Luter provided an overview of virtual meeting procedures and 37 

outlined how the virtual meeting would be conducted on July 17, 38 

2020.   39 

  40 

 41 

Public Comment Chairman Dawson opened the meeting for public comment.  Mr. Luter 42 

advised that no one had signed up to speak. 43 

 44 

 45 

Secretary’s Report Mr. Luter provided the Board an update on the LBBCA training 46 

provided by Board staff as well as future plans for the training.   47 

 48 

Mr. Luter clarified that the agenda package for the March 20, 2020 49 

meeting would be used for the July 17, 2020 virtual meeting along with 50 

the addendums he had recently provided the Board members. 51 

 52 

Mr. Luter updated the Board on the status of the vacant Board positions. 53 

 54 

Mr. Luter informed the Board of the current caseload and the lack of 55 

need for a meeting in August; therefore, the next meeting is scheduled 56 

for September 18, 2020.  57 

 58 

Adjournment There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper 59 

motion at approximately 11:45 a.m. 60 

 61 

 62 

 63 

 64 

Approved: July 17, 2020 65 

 66 

 67 

 68 

 69 

    ____________________________________________________ 70 

     Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board 71 

 72 

 73 

 74 

     _____________________________________________________ 75 

     Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board 76 

 77 
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MEMORANDUM 

 

To: State Building Code Technical Review Board 

From: Aristotelis A. Chronis, Attorney for Appellant 

Date: February 28, 2020 

Re: Appeal of ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC 

 Appeal No 19-11 

Appellant: ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Tenant/Operator) 

Appeal of Fairfax County Board of Building Code Appeals Decision in  

Appeal No. 191122.0AP  

Subject Property:  6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041  

Project Name:  Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL 

ADDITIONAL GROUNDS OF DEFENSE 

STATEMENT OF SPECIFIC RELIEF SOUGHT 

 

ZAAKI Restaurant and Cafe LLC (Appellant), owner and operator of Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe, 

and Tenant of the above-referenced Subject Property located at 6020 Leesburg Pike, Falls 

Church, VA 22041, by and through its undersigned counsel, respectfully submits this 

Supplemental Statement in Support of Appeal / Additional Grounds of Defense / Statement of 

Specific Relief Sought in support of the above-referenced Appeal of the decision of the Fairfax 

County Board of Building Code Appeals rendered December 11, 2019 in Appeal No. 

191122.0AP regarding a "Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy" issued November 8, 2019, 

which has revoked the Certificate of Occupancy for Zaaki Restaurant and Cafe issued on June 8, 

2012, resulting in the restaurant being closed since November 8, 2019. 

 

Supplemental Case History and Pertinent Facts 

 

The Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts presented in the Staff Document fails to 

address the substantial history of the County’s enforcement activities surrounding this Property 

and how such activities failed to produce a single Notice of Violation between the issuance of the 

original Notice of Violation on May 2, 2013 and the Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy 

issued November 8, 2019.   After the adjudication and resolution of the May 2, 2013 Notice of 

Violation, there were no recorded enforcement activities at the Property until enforcement 

activities which began through Inspector Moncure’s investigations into the Property resumed on 

or about February 26, 2018.  On information and belief, from review of Department of Code 

Compliance Service Requests, on or about February 26, 2018, there was an investigation into an 

unfounded complaint regarding a violation of the Non-Residential Use Permit and a notation 

regarding repairs required under the Virginia Maintenance Code, which was immediately 
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brought into compliance without the need for the issuance of a Corrective Work Order or Notice 

of Violation.  In the meantime, however there were complaint calls regarding other alleged 

violations at the Property in May 2016 and September 2017, that further failed to produce any 

enforcement activities by the County.  Per the County’s own notations in the Code Compliance 

Service Requests, the case was closed on the original Notice of Violation, and the Property had 

been brought into Compliance.   

 

The alleged complaint which was investigated by Inspector Fitzgerald stemming from a call 

allegedly received on October 23, 2019 is a duplicate complaint from calls received in 2015 and 

2016 regarding the alleged extension of the restaurant built up to the rear of the property line.  

Specifically, the County notes that this had been an alleged issue since 2015.  Inspector 

Fitzgerald’s first visit to the Property on October 24, 2019 failed to produce a Corrective Work 

Order, to the point where she purposely enlisted the Fire Marshal’s Office to accompany her on a 

late-night, after-hours inspection on Friday, November 1, 2019, using the excuse of an alleged 

emergency to obtain access to the Property in lieu of obtaining an inspection warrant after she 

had been denied access to the Property during her prior inspection on October 24, 2019.  

Significantly, despite being told to leave by one of Zaaki’s employees at the first inspection, 

Inspector Fitzgerald continued to take pictures and trespass at the Property.  This overall conduct 

on the part of Inspector Fitzgerald across the first inspection and follow-up with the Fire 

Marshal’s office amounts to an illegal search and harassment in a calculated effort to discover 

any violation on the Property after her first inspection should have led to the closure of the case 

based on an unfounded complaint.   

 

The next action taken by the County was the issuance of the Revocation Notice on November 8, 

2019, a week later, without any prior discussion with the Appellant, the issuance of a Corrective 

Work Order, or most importantly for the purposes of this Appeal, a Notice of Violation, which 

would have needed to have been issued if the Building Official decided to take action under 

VCC §116.3, which requires repeated violations of the USBC for a certificate of occupancy to be 

revoked.  The importance of the requirement to at least issue a second Notice of Violation over 

the course of six years to substantiate the revocation of a certificate of occupancy for repeated 

violations of the USBC has been discussed in the original Statement in Support of Appeal filed 

with this Appeal.  

 

The County’s actions in this matter demonstrate the illegality of the action taken in revoking 

Appellant’s Certificate of Occupancy and closing its business operations.  The Corrective Work 

Order, issued on November 12, 2019, four days after the Revocation Notice, was the first official 

notice provided to the Appellant since the original Notice of Violation issued in 2013 that there 

were alleged building code violations which needed to be corrected on the Property.  This 

Corrective Work Order, which raised the same alleged violations in the Revocation Notice, and 
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further provided for a 30-day deadline for compliance prior to the issuance of a Notice of 

Violation, should have served to automatically rescind the earlier issued Revocation Notice, as it 

provided time for the Appellant to take corrective action, before being issued a Notice of 

Violation.   

 

Appellant is advising this Board not to look at this case simply from the perspective of the 

alleged violations listed in the Corrective Work Order, as in doing so, it would be missing the 

true importance of this Appeal. This Appeal is primarily a review of the legality of the actions 

taken by the Building Official in unilaterally revoking a Certificate of Occupancy with no prior 

warning, no opportunity for corrective action to be taken, or for the right to an appeal to be 

exhausted.  As such, if the Board finds that the action taken by the Building Official in revoking 

the Certificate of Occupancy cannot be supported by the issuance of one Notice of Violation in 

2013, then there should not be a need to visit the underlying violations themselves, because as 

stated earlier, a Notice of Violation never followed the Corrective Work Order and even if such 

Notice of Violation had been issued, the Appellant should have been allowed to continue 

operating during the pendency of any appeal of such Notice of Violation without having its 

Certificate of Occupancy revoked.   

 

If this Board feels compelled to review the merits of these alleged violations in order to answer 

the ultimate question as to whether the Building Official’s decision to revoke the Certificate of 

Occupancy allegedly based on repeated violations of the USBC should be upheld, modified, or 

reversed, then, Appellant refers to the previously-offered evidence that enforcement of these 

alleged violations are time-barred per the VCC and Virginia Code.  Again, as detailed above and 

in the records of the Code Compliance Service Requests, the County was on notice of these 

alleged violations beginning in 2015 or earlier, culminating in Inspector Moncure’s last 

inspection in February 2018.  The alleged violations cited in the Revocation Notice and the 

Corrective Work Order, including but not limited to: 1) the installation of the addition to the west 

side of the main structure and the subsequent enclosure of that addition from fabric to glass; 2) 

the installation of a gas fired heater and exhaust fans; 3) the installation of an addition to the rear 

of the main structure; 4) the installation of an addition clad in wood structural panels on the rear 

of the main structure; 5) alterations to the interior of the main structure; 6) the installation of 

canopies on the front and right side of the main structure; 7) the installation of a wood deck and 

bar with electrical and plumbing -- all existed and were known to the County prior to February 

2018.  The County’s citation of the Appellant for failure to close out permits issued in 2016 or 

earlier demonstrates this knowledge that the alleged violations existed, as these permits were 

applied for to bring into compliance alleged work which had allegedly been performed without 

permits.  Specifically, with respect to the glass enclosure, such alteration was performed in 

January 2016, right before Permit Number 140800157 for the gas-fired heater and exhaust fans 

was issued.  Regardless, all of these alterations had been witnessed again by Inspector Moncure 
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in February 2018 with no Corrective Work Orders or Notices of Violation having been issued at 

that time.   

 

The County will undoubtedly continue to try to make this case not about the legality of the 

revocation of the Certificate of Occupancy based on a single Notice of Violation issued in 2013, 

but rather about unfounded public safety concerns.  Appellant denies that there were any safety 

concerns at the Property and regardless the County never took any specific actions with respect 

to safety concerns.  Despite the fact that public safety concerns are not stated as a criteria in VCC 

§116.3 to allow for the revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy, the fact remains that the County 

did not take any action to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy from the issuance of the first and 

only Notice of Violation on May 2, 2013 until taking such action on November 8, 2019.  

Regardless the County waited until November 8, 2019 to issue the Revocation Notice, a week 

after the November 1, 2019 after-hours inspection with Inspector Fitzgerald and the Fire 

Marshal’s office, and it is worth noting that the Corrective Action Notice which was ultimately 

issued on November 12, 2019, was drafted in the meantime and sent to the County Attorney’s 

Office for review, meaning that Inspector Fitzgerald herself initially did not see the need to treat 

this any differently than any other case where an alleged violation is discovered.  The Building 

Official himself had never been to the Property until after he issued the Revocation Notice, 

devaluing any argument that the County might raise that the Revocation Notice was issued out of 

a concern for public safety.   

 

The County will further look to make this a case about Appellant’s failure to obtain permits to 

resolve the Notice of Violation dated May 2, 2013.  Regardless of the fact that such Notice of 

Violation had been adjudicated and that such violations were no longer enforceable as being 

outside the Statute of Limitations, Appellant continued to take actions to address these concerns 

by applying for various building permits and a Minor Site Plan throughout the course of 2013 to 

early 2018, at great expense in terms of permit fees, and fees paid to architects, engineers and 

other professionals, including a permit expediter.  Appellant was continually met with resistance 

from the County in the review of these applications, being faced with “moving targets” in terms 

of additional undisclosed requirements which surfaced as comments to every new submission 

accompanied by substantial filing fees.  It was based on what the Appellant perceived as 

harassment and discriminatory treatment against its restaurant / hookah lounge use – a use which 

primarily attracts a religious, racial, and ethnic minority clientele – that Appellant 

understandably abandoned its pursuit of these permits.  Appellant was under the impression that 

the Minor Site Plan in particular was only required if the Appellant was looking to pursue the 

two-story pavilion addition called for by such plan and that he could continue with his existing 

use without such permit.   
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Additional Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 

 

Appellant respectfully requests that the Review Board consider the following issues when 

reaching its ruling to uphold, reverse or modify the decision of the Building Official.  In 

presenting the following questions, Appellant notes that per VA Code §36-118, “The Review 

Board shall interpret the provisions of the Building Code, and the Fire Prevention Code, and 

shall make such recommendations, which it deems appropriate, to the Board for modification, 

amendment or repeal of any such provisions.” 

 

1. Whether the requirement of VCC §116.3 for the Building Official to prove “repeated 

violations” of the VCC in order to revoke a certificate of occupancy is satisfied based on 

the issuance of a single Notice of Violation over six years prior to the revocation of the 

certificate of occupancy, when no other Notice of Violation has been issued in the 

ensuing period? 

 

2. Whether the phrase “repeated violations” of the VCC as set forth in VCC §116.3 requires 

multiple Notices of Violation to be issued and remain unresolved within a short time 

period?  

 

3. Is a current Corrective Work Order, followed by Notice of Violation, which remains 

valid and enforceable after all appeals have been exhausted, required in order for the 

Building Official to revoke a Certificate of Occupancy pursuant to “repeated violations” 

of the VCC as such provision appears in VCC §116.3? 

 

4. May a Building Official revoke a Certificate of Occupancy and close an existing business 

prior to providing an opportunity for the property owner/operator to exhaust its rights of 

appeal pursuant to the VCC? 

 

5. Should the Review Board make a recommendation to the Board of Housing and 

Community Development that VCC §116.3 be modified, amended, or repealed to address 

due process and constitutional concerns over allowing a Building Official to unilaterally 

revoke a Certificate of Occupancy prior to providing an opportunity for the property 

owner/operator to exhaust its rights to appeal pursuant to the VCC?      

 

6. Whether the issuance of a Corrective Work Order after the Revocation of a Certificate of 

Occupancy serves to rescind the Revocation of such Certificate of Occupancy? 
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7. Whether the actions of the County, including the conducting of searches of the Property 

without an Inspection Warrant, amounting to discrimination and harassment against the 

Appellant demonstrate bad faith on the part of the County allowing for the Revocation 

Notice to be dismissed? 

 

8. Alternatively, whether the Board should modify the decision of the Building Official to 

allow for the reinstatement of the Certificate of Occupancy to allow for Appellant to 

operate as it had been operating prior to the issuance of the Revocation Notice and to be 

provided with a reasonable time to complete any Corrective Action Required?   

 

 

Appellant reserve the right to amend and supplement this Statement in Support of Appeal / 

Additional Grounds of Defense / Statement of Specific Relief Sought up to and including the 

date of the State Building Code Technical Review Board hearing on this matter. Please feel free 

to contact the undersigned should you require further information or clarification of the 

arguments presented on Appellant’s behalf. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

       ZAAKI RESTAURANT AND CAFE LLC 

By Counsel 

 

 

 
Aristotelis A. Chronis (VSB # 45267) 

CHRONIS, LLC 

1145 N. Vernon St. 

Arlington, VA 22201 

703-888-0353 

703-888-0363 (fax) 

achronis@chronislaw.com 

Counsel for Appellant 
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7/13/2020 Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - RE: Culpeper County Appeal No. 19-09

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=4f493debdc&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1671860451193547023&simpl=msg-f%3A16718604511… 1/2

Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>

RE: Culpeper County Appeal No. 19-09
Anthony Clatterbuck <anthonyc@graystonehomes.com> Fri, Jul 10, 2020 at 3:46 PM
To: "Luter, William" <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>, BOB ORR <borr@culpepercounty.gov>, BOBBI JO ALEXIS
<bjalexis@culpepercounty.gov>, Patrick S <patsartori@msn.com>
Cc: "Potts, Richard" <richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov>

Mr. Luter,

 

In my preparation for the appeal teleconference on July 17th, I have been unable to verify an important certification for the
Voila lab that conducted the soil test at the Sartori residence.  Viola’s certifications are listed on the ASHTO website (copy
provided). In order to properly execute an Expansion Index test a certification for that activity is required. That ASTM
certification (ASTM D4829) is offered by ASHTO and not shown for Voila. In a separate search for labs that are certified
to conduct that test (at this website: http://aashtoresource.org/aap/accreditation-directory, copy provided of the results),
Viola did not appear. If Viola holds this certification it needs to be provided and show that it was in place at the time the
test was conducted, otherwise the Expansion Index test is invalid. Since the Expansion Index test results were elevated
on a soil sample that was code compliant per the Atterberg Limits it also casts doubt on the test results.

 

A subsequent test was conducted by Dominion Engineering Associates, Inc. and monitored by the Culpeper Building
Official who subsequently accepted Dominion’s report. The new report (copy attached) evidenced significantly different
results than the Viola test.

 

Not having the ability to confirm the integrity of the information provided by outside parties with which the Building Official
makes a determination could have serious negative consequences in determining whether or not we have code
compliance.

 

Considering the information previously presented, along with this new information, it is evident that the decision of the
local appeals board was justified. I would like to enter this e-mail and attachments as additional evidence for the hearing.
Will you accept this?

 

Thank you,

 

Anthony Clatterbuck, President

Graystone Homes, Inc.

1202 Orange Road

Culpeper, Virginia 22701

W: 540-825-1600

graystonehomes.com
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7/13/2020 Commonwealth of Virginia Mail - RE: Culpeper County Appeal No. 19-09

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=4f493debdc&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1671860451193547023&simpl=msg-f%3A16718604511… 2/2

From: Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 7, 2020 2:33 PM
To: BOB ORR <borr@culpepercounty.gov>; BOBBI JO ALEXIS <bjalexis@culpepercounty.gov>; Anthony Clatterbuck
<anthonyc@graystonehomes.com>; Patrick S <patsartori@msn.com>
Cc: Potts, Richard <richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov>
Subject: Culpeper County Appeal No. 19-09

 

Parties and counsel:

 

During virtual meeting training with the Review Board this morning a discussion arose about the potential for a submittal
request by a party at the upcoming virtual Review Board meeting and how it would be handled.  The Chair instructed me
to inform all parties to all appeals for the upcoming meeting that any document a party plans to request to be admitted as
additional evidence be submitted to me for review by the Chair prior to the meeting.  If the Chair agrees to allow the
submittal, it will be prepared accordingly for the meeting.  Therefore, if either party has a document they plan to request
the Chair allow at the July 17, 2020 meeting, it must be submitted to me via email no later than 5:00pm on Monday July
13, 2020..

 

Should you have any questions related to this matter, feel free to contact me.

 

Regards,
 
W. Travis Luter Sr., C.B.C.O.
Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board
Code and Regulation Specialist
Department of Housing & Community Development
Division of Building & Fire Regulation
State Building Codes Office 
600 East Main Street, Suite 300
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
(804) 371-7163 - phone
(804) 371-7092 - fax
 

3 attachments

AccreditationSearchD4829.pdf
42K

2020-5-26 Orr Attachment 8_9408 Breezewood Ln Soils Evaluation Report.pdf
237K

VIOLA AccreditationCertificate-101305.pdf
164K
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Lab Name City State

  ECS Mid-Atlantic, LLC - an Engineering Consulting ... Chantilly Virginia

  ECS Mid-Atlantic, LLC - an Engineering Consulting ... Roanoke Virginia

  ECS Mid-Atlantic, LLC - an Engineering Consulting ... Richmond Virginia

  SC Stevenson Consulting, Inc. Blacksburg Virginia

ck on the '+' at the left of each laboratory to see contact and accreditation information

Print This list
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FIELD REPORT 
Dominion Engineering Associates, Inc. 
8511 Indian Hills Ct., Suite 202 
Fredericksburg, Virginia, 22407 
540-710-9339 540-710-7449

      Project No. 
Project                                                                Day/Date 
Location                                                             Arrive 
Client                                                Depart 
Contractor               Temp. /Weather 
Task                                           On-site time 
Tolls/Parking/Mileage             Lab. Time 
Equipment Used                     Travel time 
Permit No.             Re-inspection 
Deficiency noted:             No       Total 

Reviewed By:  

Project Manager: Richard Paige 

9408 Breezewood Ln 
Culpeper County, Virginia 
Pat Sartori 

Soil Sampling 
90 

7251 
Friday, March 27, 2020 
9:30 AM 
10:30 AM 
60°F / Sunny 
1.00 Hours 
0.25 Hours 
2.50 Hours 
0.00 Hours 
3.75 Hours 

The undersigned Dominion Engineering Associates, Inc. (DEA) Project Manager arrived on site, as requested by 

the client, to obtain soil samples.  

Upon arrival the undersigned met with the client and Culpeper County Building Official Bob Orr. It was 

requested that soil samples be gathered at locations around the home at footing bearing elevations as directed by the 

Building Official. A total of five (5) samples were collected, labeled, and returned to DEA’s laboratory for lab analysis. 

Locations: (locations are described facing the front of home) 

Sample 1 - Right side center (between garage doors). 

Sample 2 - Rear wall approximately 32 feet from rear-left corner (below existing deck). 

Sample 3 - Left side 2 feet from rear-left corner.  

Sample 4 - Left side 5 feet from front-left corner. 

Sample 5 - Front wall 20 feet from front-right corner of garage. 
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